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IN MEMORIAM 
2013 

 
The Town of Dennis lost the following valued employees and volunteers this year.* 

 
 

Michelle Boris 
Michelle worked as the Office Manager at the Town of Dennis Council on Aging for 

5 years. 
 

Dennis Duffy 
Dennis was a seasonal employee of the Dennis Golf Department. 

 
Austin Jacobs 

Austin worked for the Department of Public Works for 3 years as a seasonal 
employee. 

 
John Kelly 

John worked for Town Clerk’s Office as a Warden. 
 

Keith Lewis 
Keith worked for 32 years for the Police Department. 

 
Drury Schnaible 

Drury volunteered with the Police Department. She was involved with the Dennis 
Police Association, Dennisport Crime Watch, and the Dennisport Revitalization 

Committee. 
 

Gladys Sears 
Gladys worked for 23 years in Tax Collector/Treasurer’s Office. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*We sincerely apologize if we have inadvertently overlooked anyone- 
A common mistake when such a task is undertaken. 
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The 2013 Town Of Dennis Annual Report 
Is dedicated to  

All Veterans; past and present 
 

 
 
The Town of Dennis is pleased to dedicate the 2013 Annual Town Report to all 
Veterans; past and present in thanks for their service. 
 
“The willingness with which our young people are likely to serve in any war, no matter 
how justified, shall be directly proportional to how they perceive the Veterans of earlier 
wars were treated and appreciated by their nation."  
~George Washington 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*The above photo is courtesy of Don Robitaille from the first annual Field of Honor, which took place November, 
2013. 
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Annual Town Report Dedication Honor Roll  
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LONGEVITY 2013 
 

44



BEST WISHES ON THEIR RETIREMENT 

55



TOWN OF DENNIS GENERAL MEETING CALENDAR

Changes may be made due to holidays and special agendas. 
 All Public Meetings are officially posted with the Town Clerk at the Dennis Town Hall and on the 

Town’s website at www.town.dennis.ma.us.  

For information regarding other committees, times and locations, please call (508)760-6112. 

66



TERM EXPIRES  TERM EXPIRES

ELECTED OFFICIALS

SELECTMEN TOWN CLERK
(3 year term) (3 year term)
Paul R. McCormick, Chair 2016 Theresa T. Bunce 2015
Heidi S. Schadt,Vice Chair                     2014  
Wayne Bergeron, Clerk 2014 WATER DISTRICT COMMISSION
Alan Tuttle, Clerk 2015 (3 year term)
Sheryl A. McMahon, Vice Chair 2016 Peter McDowell 2015

Paul F. Prue 2014
CONSTABLES Charles F. Crowell 2016
(3 year term)   
Paul Corcoran 2016 MODERATOR FOR WATER DISTRICT
 Gerald Desalvatore 2016 (3 year term)
George Sawyer 2016 William E. Crowell, Jr. 2015

DENNIS HOUSING AUTHORITY MODERATOR
(4 elected, 1 Gov. appointed 5-yr. term) (3 year term )
Juanita Donlin, Chair 2016 Robert C. Chamberlain 2016
Valerie Foster 2015
Paul Corcoran 2018 OLD KING'S HIGHWAY REGIONAL
Maureen Linehan 2017 HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION
Luke Furey 2018 (4 year term)
Herta Michalak 2015 Peter Lomenzo, Jr., Chair 2015
Nancy Friend, Exec. Director Frank Ciambriello                  2014

DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL
Joshua L. Crowell, Vice Chair 2017

 SCHOOL COMMITTEE
William Bohlin 2016

(3 year term)
Gary Barber 2014

James Dykeman, Jr, Chair 2015
Robert Waldo, Alternate         2014

Brian Carey 2014
Maryellen McDonagh-Angelone 2016
John Poole (Y) 2014   
Andrea St. Germain (Y) 2014
Stephen Edwards (Y) 2015
Phillip Morris (Y) 2016

TOWN OFFICERS 
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TERM EXPIRES  TERM EXPIRES

APPOINTED BY SELECTMEN

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR DIRECTOR OF ASSESSING
Richard J. White Contract Alan Ferguson 2014

ASSISTANT TOWN ADMINISTRATOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF ASSESSING
Sandra L. Fife Theresa Davis 2014

ADA COORDINATOR ASST ASSESSOR/FIELD APPRAISER
Jacqui Beebe 2014 Ardelle Kelley 2014

ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER ASSESSOR OF BOATS
Lori Miranda 2014 Elaine Zaiatz 2014

ASSISTANT ANIMAL CONTROL BEACH COORDINATOR
Janet Radziewicz 2014 Rick Baker 2014
 Paul McCormick Jr. 2014

SIGN CODE INSPECTORS
BUILDING COMMISSIONER Brian Florence 2014
Brian Florence 2014 James Barry 2014
Elbert Ulshoeffer, Alternate 2014 Don Uitti 2014

LOCAL BUILDING INSPECTOR WIRE INSPECTORS
Donald Uitti 2014 Richard Boudreau (Elec. Insp) 2014
James Barry 2014 Thomas Whelan (Elec. Insp.) 2014

 
PLUMBING & GAS INSPECTORS COUNCIL ON AGING DIRECTOR
Anthony Teixeira 2014 Jacqui Beebe 2014
Charles Pina, Deputy 2014   
  OUTREACH COORDINATOR   
CARETAKERS OF VETERANS' GRAVES Marion Prendergast 2014
Harry Watling, Co-Chair 2014
Carl Copp, Co-Chair 2014 DPW SUPERINTENDENT
Janice Riehle 2014 David Johansen 2014
Richard Riehle 2014
Thomas P. O’Connor 2014 ASST DPW SUPERINTENDENT  
Samuel Franco 2014 Greg Rounesville 2014
William Creighton 2014
Kevin Doherty 2014 TOWN SAFETY COORDINATOR
Patrick Doherty 2014 Patricia Folcik 2014
Vincent Fountaine 2014
Michael Mahoney 2014 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR
Richard Sayers 2014 Michael Whalen 2014

FIELD DRIVER & IMPOUNDER OF FARM ANIMALS FENCE VIEWER
Lori Miranda 2014 Joseph Rodricks 2014

FIRE CHIEF KEEPER OF THE LOCK-UP
Mark Dellner Contract Michael Whalen Contract

GOLF DIRECTOR LIBRARY DIRECTOR
Michael Cummings 2014 Jessica Langlois 2014
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TERM EXPIRES  TERM EXPIRES

HARBORMASTER LICENSING BOARD AGENTS
 Terry Clen 2014 Richard White 2014

John Donlan 2014
ASSISTANT HARBORMASTERS Brian Florence 2014
Clinton Cave 2013 Don Uitti 2014
Gregory Peters 2013 James Barry 2014
John Reilly 2013 All Police Officers 2014
Joseph Callahan 2013  
Joseph Tierney 2013 NATURAL RESOURCES DIRECTOR
Patrick Whelan 2013 Karen Johnson 2014
Rick Lemont                             2013
Scott Martin 2013 NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICERS
Richard Mei 2013 Brian Everett 2014
Louis Presta 2013 Paul Wrightman 2014
Doug McHugh 2013 Erin Burnham 2014
Paul Cuoco 2013 Chris Southwood 2014
John Ulshofer 2013

SHELLFISH CONSTABLE
Chris Southwood 2014POLICE CHIEF

  Michael Whalen 

DEPUTY SHELLFISH CONSTABLERECREATION/ BEACH DIRECTOR
Conrad Caia (Yarmouth) 2013Dustin Pineau 2014
Eric Raiskio (Yarmouth) 2013
Brian Everett 2013REGISTRARS
Erin Burnham 2013Theresa Bunce 2015

Grayce Monteiro 2015  
 Laurie Paige 2014  
 Nancy Woodworth 2016 TREASURER/COLLECTOR

TOWN ACCOUNTANT
Matthew Stoltzfus 2014

MaryAnne Gibbs 2014
 

ASSISTANT TREASURER/COLLECTOR

ASSISTANT TOWN ACCOUNTANT
Diane Midura 2014

Mara Whipple 2014
 

VETERANS' AGENT

ASSISTANT TOWN CLERK
Edward Merigan 2014

Laura McCarthy 2014 TREE WARDEN

LOCAL WATER RESOURCES MANAGEMENT OFFICIAL
David Johansen 2014

David Larkowski                         2014

TOWN COUNSEL
Kopelman & Paige 2014
  
TOWN ENGINEER  
Joseph Rodricks 2014

 

TOWN PLANNER
 Daniel Fortier 2014

 

APPOINTED BY SELECTMEN
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TERM EXPIRES  TERM EXPIRES

TOWN OFFICIALS
APPOINTED BY
BOARD OF HEALTH   

HEALTH DIRECTOR HAZARDOUS WASTE COORDINATORS
Terence Hayes 2014 Terence Hayes 2014

Meggan Tierney 2014
HEALTH INSPECTORS Jennifer Flood 2014
Jennifer Flood 2014
Meggan Tierney 2014 MILK INSPECTORS
Kristen Keller 2014 Terence Hayes 2014
George Heufelder 2014 Meggan Tierney 2014

Jennifer Flood 2014
BARNSTABLE COUNTY
HEALTH AGENT BURIAL AGENTS
George Heufelder 2014 Terence Hayes 2014

Meggan Tierney 2014
ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATORS Jennifer Flood 2014
Terence Hayes 2014
Meggan Tierney 2014 INSPECTOR OF ANIMALS  
Jennifer Flood 2014 Lori Miranda 2014
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TERM EXPIRES  TERM EXPIRES

TOWN COMMITTEES
APPOINTED BY SELECTMEN

 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON DISABILITIES AGRICULTURAL COMMISSION
Juanita  Donlin 2016 John Lowell, Chair 2014
Carol Malone                                2015 Laura McDowell-May 2014
Grethe Kaeselau                          2016 Cheryl Malone 2015
Muriel Hanger                               2015 Patricia Eldridge 2015
William Savicki, Vice Chair 2016
Randi Cherchiglia 2016 BAYS LEGAL FUND
Hussam Awad 2014 (Indefinite Term)
Muriel Hanger                               2015 Wayne Bergeron, Rep.
Member Emeritus:  Mary Loebig, Alternate
Jean Van Aken, Secretary

 BEACH COMMITTEE
ALTERNATIVE ENERGY COMMITTEE Owen Graf, Chair 2016
Denise Atwood, Chair 2015 Mary Marvullo 2015
Merton Ingham 2015 Stephen Bendoris 2014
James Demetras                         2014 Connie Mooers 2014
Susan Klein 2015 Stephen A. Swidler 2016
John Benker 2015 Kathryn E. Moorey 2015
Mike Slattery 2015 Katie Clancy 2014
Michael Sarli, Alternate 2014 Terry Dinnan, Alternate 2014
Dianne Callan, Alternate 2014

BEACH MANAGEMENT TASK FORCE

Mary Marvullo 2014ARTS & CULTURE COUNCIL

Connie Mooers 2014Rebecca Gallerizzo, Chair 2015

Heidi Schadt 2014Robert Foster 2015

Wayne Bergeron 2014Rose Anne Garner 2014

Donald Wald 2014Pat Chase 2014

Karen Johnson, Liasion Sonni Waldo 2014

BOARD OF ASSESSORSCarol Capachione 2015

Raymond Gagnon, Chairman 2015
David Tately 2016BARNSTABLE CO. WASTE MANAGEMENT ADVISORY TEAM

Marie Giunta                                 2015David Johansen, Rep. 2014

John H. Greene                           2015
Gary Fryxell 2016BOARD OF HEALTH

CAPITAL OUTLAY COMMITTEEPaul Covell, Chairman 2015

William Savicki, Chairman            2016Thomas Perrino, Vice Chair 2015

William McElhaney 2015Diane Chamberlain, Clerk 2014

Agnes Chatelain                           2016Joseph Bunce 2016

Bob Pelosky 2015Robert Duffy 2016

Connie Mooers 2016
Michael Brennan 2015CAPE COD TECHINICALHIGH SCHOOL

Albert Grorud 2016
Peter Nyberg 2014

Ex-Officio:Donald Baker 2016

Heidi Schadt , Selectmen’s Rep.
 Richard White, Town AdministratorCAPE COD COMMISSION

Sandra Fife, Assistant Town AdministratorRichard Roy 2014

MaryAnne Gibbs, Town Accountant
William Crowell, Finance CommitteeCAPE COD JOINT TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Joseph Rodricks, Rep. 2014
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TERM EXPIRES  TERM EXPIRES

CALEB CHASE FUND

COMPREHENSIVE WASTEWATER 

(Appointed for 1 year)

MANAGEMENT TASK FORCE

Rev. Richardson Reid 2014  

 

Phyllis Horton, Chair 2014

Diane Chamberlain 2015

Elinor Slade                                2014

Richard Halvorsen 2012

Margaret Eastman                        2014

John Harper 2015

Nancy Reid                                  2014

Stanley Graveline 2015
Gregory Stone 2016

CAPE COD REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Robert Mezzadri 2016

Sandra Fife 2014

Richard O’Hearn                          2016
Frank Verny 2015

CEMETERY ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Remo Vito 2015

Bruce Hill, Chair 2014

Peter McDowell 2013

Diane Rochelle                               2015
Charles Crowell 2016

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

Terri Fox 2015

Robert David,W.D. Rep. 2014

Burton Derick 2013

Gregory Stone 2016
Paula Bacon                                 2016

COASTAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE

David Kaplan 2015

Karen Johnson, Representative 2014

Bradford Boyd 2014

COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ACT COMMITTEE

 Elizabeth Nashawaty 2015

Dorria DiManno, Co-Chair, Planning Rep. 2014

Michael Patterson 2015

Frank Dahlstrom, Co-Chair 2016

Paula Bacon 2016

Frank Verny, Conservation 2014

Daniel Chamberlain 2015

Sheryl McMahon, BOS Rep. 2016

GOLF ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Diane Rochelle, Historic Rep. 2014

Eric Oman, Chair                                2014

Juanita Donlin, Housing Authority 2014

June Mikkila                                  2014

Christopher Foley 2016

John Harper 2014

Henry Kelley 2014

Barry Fenton 2014

James Wick 2015

Janet Fiske 2014
Betty Richards 2014

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Joseph Scibeck 2014

George Macdonald, Chair 2015
Georgianna Olwell, Secretary 2014

HENRY BOLES ACHIEVEMENT AWARD COMMITTEE

Diane Silverstein 2015

Jeanne M. Carrick, Chair 2014

Walter Von Hone 2016

Constance Bechard 2014

Frank Verny                                2014

Julia Johnson 2014

David Dumas                              2015

Susan Klein 2014

Peter Flood 2015

Life Member  

DENNISPORT REVITALIZATION COMMITTEE

Myrtle Boles

Donald Robitaille, Chair 2016
Pat Skellis 2014
Henry Bowen 2014
Irina Malphee 2015
Carolyn Bigelow 2015
Carlyn Carey 2015
Robert Surette 2014
Vana Trudeau 2014

DONALD TREPTE MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP
 Elaine Zaiatz,Chair                          2016
Agnes Chatelain                            2015
Julia Johnson 2015
Marylee Pelosky 2014

TOWN COMMITTEES
APPOINTED BY SELECTMEN
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TERM EXPIRES  TERM EXPIRES

COUNCIL ON AGING JOSIAH DENNIS MANSE COMMITTEE
Arthur Crooks 2014 Nancy Howes, Chair Indefinite
Wilbur Sheldon 2014 Judy Kunze, Vice Chair 2015
Rae Fenton 2016 Terrill Ann Fox Indefinite
Carol Keddy 2016 Diane Rochelle 2015
Lois Murphy 2015 Mary (Chris) Talbott, Corresp. Sec. Indefinite
Armand Boucher 2015 Jane Bacon Indefinite
Alternates: Ruth Derick Indefinite
Marilyn McCormick 2014 Peter Howes 2016
 Katherine Berry, V.N.A. 2014 Richard Howes Indefinite

Susan Kelley Indefinite
HISTORICAL COMMISSION Paula McMurty 2016
Burton Derick 2016 Robert McMurty 2016
Joshua L. Crowell 2015 Sue Quinn 2014
Lynn M. Horton 2014 Mary Raycraft 2014
Phyllis Robbins Horton 2015 Richard Roy 2015
Sarah Kruger                               2016 David Talbott Indefinite
Donald Robitaille 2015 Jan Ward 2016
Diane Rochelle 2015 Marjorie Wheeler Indefinite
Nancy Thacher Reid, Emeritus

MEMBERS EMERITUS
Phyllis Horton EmeritusLIBRARY BOARD
Lura Crowell EmeritusKate Byron, Chair 2015 
Seth Crowell EmeritusDebbie Machon, Jacob Sears 2014 
Joanne Crowell EmeritusAnn Aboody So. Dennis Lib. 2014 
Pricilla Waters EmeritusCamille Murphy  E. Dennis Lib.    2015 
June Howes EmeritusJamie Forster West Dennis 2015 
Kathleen San Clemente EmeritusCarol Tarala 2016 
Elizabeth Wilcox EmeritusMario Abate, Dennis Memorial 2016 
Muriel Hanger Emeritus  
  

MEMORIAL DAY OBSERVANCE COMMITTEE
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEEFrank Verny, Chairman                               2014 
Raymond Tamasi, Chairman 2014Harry Watling, Caretakers Of Veterans Graves         2015 
Linda Fortenberry 2014Scott Santos, Youth Group Rep. 2016 
Sean Sheehan 2014Kate Byron 2016 
Stephen Teehan 2014Michael J. Mahoney 2016 
JERICHO COMMITTEECarl Copp 2015 
Dawn Dellner, Chair 2014Thomas O'Connor 2014 
Margaret Eastman 2014Walter vonHone 2014 
Marsha Finley 2014Ex-Officio: Paul McCormick, Selectman
Ruth Derick 2014

PLANNING BOARD
Robert Mezzadri, Chair 2016
Louis Malzone, Sr. 2016
Lois Farmer 2016
Elizabeth Nashawaty 2015
Elizabeth Patterson 2015
Jeff Eldredge                     2014
Dorria DiManno                            2014
Linda Slowe 2014
Mark Clancy 2014

TOWN COMMITTEES
APPOINTED BY SELECTMEN
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TERM EXPIRES  TERM EXPIRES

MUNICIPAL AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND RECREATION COMMISSION
Ralph Cox, Chair 2015 Anthony Marvullo, Chair 2016
Alice Juliano 2015 Henry Bowen 2016
Richard Bardine 2014 Eileen Reilly 2016
James Kyrimes 2014 Pat Coughlan 2015
Maureen Linehan 2014 Vernon Ellars   2015

Student Member:
Shawn Roderick 2014SHELLFISH COMMISSION
Rachel Bunce 2014Aaron Brochu, Chair                            2015 
ROAD SAFETY TASKFORCERobert Pickering 2015 
Henry Bowen 2016Glen Morrell 2015 
Thomas Huettner 2016Carl Howard                                   2014 
Ernest Cole 2016Robert Eldred 2014 
Donald Robitaille 2016John Lowell                                  2014 
Sally Bickford 2015Charles Crowell 2014 
James Sullivan, Police Rep
Joseph Rodricks, DPW RepSOUTH DENNIS HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION

Burton Derick 2013 
Gary Barber 2016 WATER QUALITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Rebecca Gallerizzo 2014 Suzanne Brock, Chair 2015
Michael Sarli 2014 Seth Crowell 2016
Joseph Rak 2015 Joshua Crowell 2015

William McCormick 2014TONY KENT ARENA BOARD OF John Harper 2014DIRECTORS REPRESENTATIVE Clifford Adams 2014 Patrick McDowell 2014 Virginia Esau 2015
Alternates:TOWN OFFICES BUILDING COMMITTEE Willis Boothe 2014( Until Scope of Work is Complete) Paul Fiset 2014Gary Barber, Chairman Jennifer Flood, Board of Health  Craig Lohr

Frank Ciambriello
Stephen Boyson

  

PJ Nyberg
WATERWAYS COMMISSION
Carl Howard, Chairman 2014
Walter Hulse, Vice Chair 2015
Armand Cloutier 2015
Dr. Leicester Johnston 2014
Walter Hulse 2015
David Parker 2016
Mark Lambton, 1 Yr. Alternate 2014
Kevin Grignon, 2 Yr.Alternate 2014

ZONING BY-LAW STUDY COMMITTEE
Elizabeth Nashawaty Indefinite
Henry Kelley II Indefinite
Thomas P. O'Connor Indefinite 
Michael Hunter Indefinite
Robert McPhee Indefinite
Dorria DiManno Indefinite

TOWN COMMITTEES
APPOINTED BY SELECTMEN
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TERM EXPIRES  TERM EXPIRES

    
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 1867 WEST DENNIS GRADED SCHOOL HOUSE
Ernie Oliveira 2018 Burton Derick 2015
Peter Checkoway 2016 Margaret Eastman 2015
Richard M. Zinner                        2016   
Linda Slowe                                   2014   
Elisa Zawadzkas 2017
Associate Members:    
(Appointed for 1 year)
Gary Barber 2014
Gregory Stone 2014
Joyce Leograde 2014

TOWN OFFICIALS APPOINTED BY MODERATOR

CAPE COD REGIONAL 
TECHNICAL SCHOOL COMMITTEE
Peter Nyberg 2014
Donald Baker, Jr. 2016

FINANCE COMMITTEE
James Plath, Chairman 2015
William Crowell 2015  
Rachel Baroni                                 2015
Robert Prall 2014
Lester Jay Murphy 2016
Patricia Stone 2016
Peter Mcdowell 2014
Jane Otis 2013

 
  

 

 

 

 

TOWN COMMITTEES
APPOINTED BY SELECTMEN
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BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
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TOWN CLERK 
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POPULATION: 
 
    
  

Registered Voters 11,760 
 
                                   Green                             Other Pol.  
Prec.       Dem.         Rbw.       Lib.      Rep.       Unen.        Desig.                Total 
 

Total      2901            16       38         1760          7030           15    11760 
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TOWN CLERK RECEIPTS 2013 
 
Payments made by cash, check, Visa, Mastercard, Discover at Town Clerk  
window and through Unibank Online Payment System. 
 

TOTAL $ 43,472.20 
 
2013 DOG LICENSES 

TOTAL      $  14,487.00   
 

2020



VITAL RECORDS 
 
Vital records for 2013 Annual Town Report. 
 
“As recommended by the State Office of Vital Records, only the number of births, 
deaths and marriages recorded in the past year are listed” 
 
                           Number of Births        –  72 

Number of Deaths         –  269 
Number of Marriages     –  119 
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TOWN OF DENNIS SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 

February 27, 2013 
 

 
ARTICLE 1:

 
ARTICLE 2:  On motion of Board of Selectmen Member Wayne Bergeron, duly 
seconded, it was voted by majority 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court 
assembled, and by authority of the same, as follows: 

5322



ARTICLE 3:

ARTICLE 4:  

ARTICLE 5:  
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SPECIAL STATE PRIMARY ELECTION

Tuesday, April 30, 2013 

PRECINCTS 

Total Vote Cast:  2,679  (23.04%) 
 
 

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total 
 
REPUBLICAN 
Senator in Congress 

 

Totals 246 226 153 180 142 947  

DEMOCRAT 
Senator in Congress 

429 445 251 347 260 1732 
 
 
*VOTED 
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` 

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

May 7, 2013 

  

 

2225



` 

2326



` 

ARTICLE 1

  
ARTICLE 2:  

ARTICLE 3

ARTICLE 4:  

2427



` 

2528



` 

Making a total of $29,717,471.

OPERATING BUDGET FY 2013

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

SELECTMEN

TOTAL                                                                   11,213.00

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR

TOTAL           1,073,224.00

FINANCE COMMITEE

TOTAL                240,405.00

ACCOUNTANT

TOTAL              207,425.00

CENTRAL PURCHASING

TOTAL                        921,960.00

ASSESSORS

TOTAL              301,875.00

2629



` 

REVALUATION

TOTAL                55,857.00

TREASURER/COLLECTOR

TOTAL              263,354.00

LAW DEPARTMENT

TOTAL              249,381.00

INFORMATION TECH & DATA

TOTAL 446,345.00
                             

TAX TITLE/FORECLOSURE

TOTAL                         12,000.00

CLERK

TOTAL                86,420.00

ELECTIONS

TOTAL                24,900.00

2730



` 

NATURAL RESOURCES/CONSERVATION

TOTAL              342,364.00

PLANNING

TOTAL              121,172.00

PUBLIC PROPERTY/BUILDINGS

TOTAL             583,948.00

PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE

TOTAL                         336,480.00

TOWN REPORTS

TOTAL                  8,500.00

POLICE

TOTAL           4,623,936.00

FIRE

TOTAL 4,126,073.00

2831



` 

BUILDING INSPECTOR

TOTAL              379,994.00

ANIMAL CONTROL

TOTAL      99,002.00

HARBORMASTER

TOTAL 300,924.00    

ENGINEERING/SURVEYOR

TOTAL              355,144.00

DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS

TOTAL           1,975,802.00

SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL

TOTAL              185,637.00

STREET LIGHTING

TOTAL 150,000.00

2932



` 

WASTE COLLECT/DISPOSAL

TOTAL           1,003,303.00

HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE

TOTAL              356,251.00

COUNCIL ON AGING

TOTAL   200,454.00

VETERAN'S SERVICES

TOTAL              200,000.00

COMM. ON DISABILITIES

TOTAL                  2,859.00

OTHER HUMAN SERVICES

TOTAL                46,550.00
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` 

LIBRARY

TOTAL              479,616.00

RECREATION

TOTAL                97,474.00

BEACHES

TOTAL              702,679.00

GOLF

TOTAL           1,727,697.00

HISTORICAL COMMISSION

TOTAL       1,500.00

S. DENNIS HISTORIC DIST. COMM.

TOTAL                10,348.00

HISTORICAL DIST-OKHRHD

TOTAL               25,378.00
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` 

RETIREMENT OF DEBT PRINCIPAL

TOTAL                      1,574,525.00

INTEREST LONG TERM DEBT 

TOTAL              544,508.00

INTEREST SHORT TERM DEBT 

TOTAL                  4,170.00

FRINGE BENEFITS

TOTAL           5,194,324.00

OTHER FINANCING USES

TOTAL                62,500.00

GRAND TOTAL                   29,717,471.00

ARTICLE 5:   

ARTICLE 6:   

ARTICLE  7:

3235



` 

ARTICLE 8:  
 

 

Total       $796,222
 
ARTICLE 9:  

     

ARTICLE 10:  
 

ARTICLE 11:  
 

3336



` 

ARTICLE 12:  
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` 

                                   
                  
   GRAND TOTAL               $940,473
 
ARTICLE 13:  

 

             

       

 

     

                                                         

3538



` 

 
 GRAND TOTAL               $1,330,320  
 
ARTICLE 14:

 

               

                                                                                                                     
                           
                                                GRAND TOTAL                                  $400,000
                     
ARTICLE 15:  

 
ARTICLE 16:  

 

 
ARTICLE 17:  

 

ARTICLE 18:  
 

13  Special Requirements for Medical Marijuana Facilities 

Purposes

3639



` 

Applicability

Definitions

Medical Marijuana Facility – 

Marijuana for Medical Use 

Marijuana 

Eligible Locations for Medical Marijuana Facilities.

3740



` 

from

General Requirements and Conditions for all Medical Marijuana Facilities.

Special Permit Requirements

3841



` 

3942



` 

13.7  Abandonment or Discontinuance of Use

                
ARTICLE 19:  

4043



` 

ARTICLE 20:  

ARTICLE 21:  

ARTICLE 22:  

ARTICLE  23:  

ARTICLE 24:  

ARTICLE 25:  

4144



` 

ARTICLE 26:  

ARTICLE 27:

ARTICLE 28:  

ARTICLE 29:  

ARTICLE 30:  

  
ARTICLE 31:  

4245



` 

ARTICLE 32:  

ARTICLE 33:  

ARTICLE 34:    

. 

ARTICLE 35:  

4346



` 

ARTICLE 36:  

ARTICLE 37:  

      
ARTICLE 38:  

ARTICLE 39:  

ARTICLE 40:  

ARTICLE 41:  

4447



` 

ARTICLE 42:  

ARTICLE 43:  

  
ARTICLE 44:  

ARTICLE 45:

ARTICLE 46:

ARTICLE 47:

ARTICLE  48:

4548



` 

Sea Oaks Drive

Old Woods Road

ARTICLE 49:

ARTICLE 50:  

4649



` 

ARTICLE 51:

“Prohibition of Town Boards Meeting On First Night of Town Meeting By-Law

4750



ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION 

Tuesday, May 14, 2013 
 

 
PRECINCTS 

in said Dennis on Tuesday, May 14, 2013.  The polls were declared open at 7:00 a.m. 
and closed at 8:00 p.m.  The Wardens of each of the five precincts brought the 
balloting 

 
Total number of Registered Voters:  11,628 

  Total Vote Cast:  1,713 (14.73%) 
 
Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total 
 
Selectman for Three Years – Vote for not more than TWO 

 

Town Moderator for Three Years – Vote for not more than ONE 
 *Robert C. Chamberlain 375 347   138     216        161     1237 
    Blanks         133 135     50       99         59 476 
    Total         508 482   188     315        220     1713 
 
Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School Committee for Three Years – 
Vote for not more than ONE 
 

 368 354 146 207 159 1234 
    Blanks 140 128 42 108 61 479 
    Total 508 482 188 315 220 1713   
    
 
 

4851



Dennis Housing Authority Commissioner for Five Years –  
Vote for not more than ONE

Dennis Housing Authority Commissioner for Two Years- 
Vote for not more than ONE

Old Kings Highway Regional Historic District Commissioner 
for Four Years – Vote for not more than ONE

Water District Commissioner for 3 Years – Vote for not more than ONE

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total

Constable for 3 Years – Vote for not more than THREE

PUBLIC ADVISORY QUESTION

1. WHEREAS  

2. WHEREAS 

3. WHEREAS 

4952



THEREFOR, BE IT RESOLVED THAT WE, THE PEOPLE OF DENNIS ASK THAT: 

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total 

Non-Binding Question-1: 
 

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total 

 
Question-2: 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total 
 

 
 
*Voted 

5053



SPECIAL STATE ELECTION 
Tuesday, June 25, 2013 

 

 
PRECINCTS 

in said Dennis on Tuesday, June 25, 2013.  The polls were declared open at  
7:00 a.m. and closed at 8:00 p.m.  The Wardens of each of the five precincts  
brought the balloting 
 

Total number of Registered Voters:  11,657 
  Total Vote Cast:  4,540 (38.95%) 
 
Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total 
 
Senator in Congress - Vote for not more than ONE 

 

*Voted 

5254



  
 

TOWN OF DENNIS SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 

November 19, 2013 
 

 

 
ARTICLE 1:

 
ARTICLE 2:

ARTICLE 3:  On motion of Community Preservation Committee Member Christopher 
Foley, duly seconded, it was unanimously voted, 

 
ARTICLE 4:  

5555



ARTICLE 5: On motion of Community Preservation Committee Member Frank 
Dahlstrom, duly seconded, it was unanimously voted 

ARTICLE 6: On motion of Board of Selectmen Member Sheryl McMahon, duly 
seconded, it was voted 131 yes to 62 no, 

ARTICLE 7:

ARTICLE 8: On motion of Board of Selectmen Member Heidi Schadt, duly seconded, it 
was unanimously voted 

5656



Total   $9,083.24

Total   $9,292.97

ARTICLE 9: On motion of Board of Selectmen Member Alan Tuttle, duly seconded, it 
was unanimously voted 

ARTICLE 10: On motion of Comprehensive Wastewater Task Force Committee 
Chairman Diane Chamberlain, duly seconded, it was voted by majority

ARTICLE 11: On motion of Board of Selectmen Member Wayne Bergeron, duly 
seconded, it was unanimously voted 

ARTICLE 12: On motion of Board of Selectmen Member Wayne Bergeron, duly 
seconded, it was unanimously voted 

ARTICLE 13: On motion of Board of Selectmen Member Wayne Bergeron, duly 
seconded, it was unanimously voted 

ARTICLE 14: On motion of Board of Selectmen Member Heidi Schadt, duly seconded, 
it was unanimously voted 

ARTICLE 15: On motion of Board of Selectmen Chairman Paul McCormick, duly 
seconded, it was voted 149 yes to 29 no 

5757



ARTICLE 16: On motion of Board of Selectman Chairman Paul McCormick, duly 
seconded, it was unanimously voted 

ARTICLE 17: On motion of, Selectman Sheryl McMahon, duly seconded, it was 
unanimously voted to indefinitely postone the article.

ARTICLE 18: On motion of, Board of Selectmen Member Heidi Schadt, duly seconded, 
it was unanimously voted to indefinitely postpone the article.

ARTICLE 19:  On motion of, Board of Selectmen Member Heidi Schadt, duly seconded, 
it was unanimously voted to indefinitely postpone the article.
  
ARTICLE 20: On motion of Board of Selectmen Member Sheryl McMahon, duly 
seconded, it was unanimously voted to transfer $5,000 from the Beach Capital 
Improvement Fund to pay for the design and permitting of a walkway at Howes Street 
Beach.

ARTICLE 21: On motion of Board of Selectmen Chairman Paul McCormick, duly 
seconded, it was unanimously voted 

ARTICLE 22: On motion of Board of Selectman Member Sheryl McMahon, duly 
seconded, it was unanimously voted 

ARTICLE 23: On motion of Finance Committee Chairman James Plath, duly seconded, 
it was unanimously voted 

5858



ARTICLE 24: On motion of Board of Selectmen Chairman Paul McCormick, duly 
seconded, it was unanimously voted

ARTICLE 25: On motion of Board of Selectmen Member Alan Tuttle, duly seconded, it 
was unanimously voted 

ARTICLE 26: On motion of Board of Selectmen Member Wayne Bergeron, duly 
seconded, it was unanimously voted 

  

5959



SPECIAL TOWN ELECTION 

Tuesday, December 10, 2013 
 

 
 
PRECINCTS 

in said Dennis on Tuesday, December 10, 2013.  The polls were declared open at  
7:00 a.m. and closed at 8:00 p.m.  The Wardens of each of the five precincts  
brought the balloting 

 
Total number of Registered Voters:  11,742 

  Total Vote Cast:  1,105 (9.41%) 
 
QUESTION:  
 

Shall the Town of Dennis be allowed to exempt from the provisions of 
proposition two and one-half, so called, the amounts required to pay for the bond 
issued in order to finance the cost of design, engineering, construction and equipping of 
an addition to the Route 134 Town Offices Building, including all costs incidental and 
related thereto? 
                                
Precincts 1 2 3 4 5 Total 

 
*Voted 
 

6060
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BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

Class % of Levy Valuation Levy 

TOTAL 100.00% $5,890,401,460 $37,404,049.28 
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TREASURER/COLLECTOR 
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TOWN OF DENNIS

Fiscal Year 2013

For the period ending June 30, 2013 Balance

Petty Cash 3,887.41
Cape Cod Five - Affordable Housing 23,488.18
Cape Cod Five - Arts and Cultural 5,270.66                
Cape Cod Five - Bass River Park 48,032.63              
Cape Cod Five - Beach Credit 7,415.58                
Cape Cod Five - Beach Improvement 576,537.62            
Cape Cod Five - BOH Credit 253.27                   
Cape Cod Five (Bond - Bass River Island ) 3.80                      
Cape Cod Five (Bond - Davenport Duck) 1,331.91                
Cape Cod Five (Bond - Davenport Bertram) 27,467.38              
Cape Cod Five (Bond - Dr Stanton Ext) 54,416.71              
Cape Cod Five (Bond - Etzkorn) 3,391.01                
Cape Cod Five (Bond - James Lebel) 28,243.64              
Cape Cod Five (Bond - McPhee Assoc.) 9,012.03                
Cape Cod Five (Bond - NHC-MA101) 33,064.48              
Cape Cod Five (Bond - Richard Lane) 2,195.15                
Cape Cod Five (Bond - Quantum) 17.12                    
Cape Cod Five (Bond - Steven Spears) 70,050.87              
Cape Cod Five - Buildings Credit 82.28                    
Cape Cod Five - Conservation 589.95                   
Cape Cod Five - DEA Overtime 12,839.71              
Cape Cod Five - Depository 988,902.94            
Cape Cod Five - Dredge 47,259.25              
Cape Cod Five - Escrow Clearing Account 121.99                   
Cape Cod Five - Golf Capital 611,651.03            
Cape Cod Five - Golf Credit Card 513,249.52            
Cape Cod Five - Golf Pro Shop 257,457.21            
Cape Cod Five - Investment 4,832,413.71         
Cape Cod Five - Medicare B (0.00)                     
Cape Cod Five - Payroll 567.06                   
Cape Cod Five - Police Fed Seized Assets 4,905.04                
Cape Cod Five - Program Income 313,867.86            
Cape Cod Five  - Recreation 40,323.01              
Cape Cod Five - Septic 254,642.81            
Cape Cod Five - Small Cities 384.94                   
Cape Cod Five - Vendor 15,551.08              
Century Bank Lockbox 160,501.75            
Centruy MM 119,068.40            
Century Bank Stabilization 199,505.94            

ENDING CASH BALANCES
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Citizens Bank FEMA 19,104.26              
MMDT General Cash 686,880.66            
Soveriegn Bank Ambulance 663,368.85            
Unibank Ambulance 544,058.03            
Unibank Clerk 4,170.14                
Unibank Lockbox 572,790.60            
Unibank Natural Resources 1.00                      
Unibank Unipay 371,220.19            
Webster Capital Improvement 889,514.10            
Webster CPA 1,701,946.52         
Webster Depository 340,107.97
Webster Stabilization 2,253,233.34
Bartholomew and Company - Trusts 670,656.21

17,985,016.80

For the period ending June 30, 2013 Balance

Petty Cash
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TOWN OF DENNIS
TAX COLLECTOR BALANCES
Fiscal Year 2013

Balance Committed Balance
For the period ending June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012 Fiscal 2013 June 30, 2013

2013 Real Estate Tax 35,105,824.85 974,751.78
2012 Real Estate Tax 803,699.64 126,364.59
2011 Real Estate Tax 224,191.37 36,948.38
2010 Real Estate Tax 162,595.07 4,874.53
2009 Real Estate Tax -387.31 -381.87
2008 Real Estate Tax 499.37 -1.10
1997 Real Estate Tax 189.51 189.51
1996 Real Estate Tax 373.71 373.71
1990 Real Estate Tax 1,427.81 1,427.81

2013 CPA Tax 1,053,145.99 25,356.51
2012 CPA Tax 11,464.87 -6,158.26
2011 CPA Tax 10,146.20 2,566.84
2010 CPA Tax 7,005.04 1,420.41

2013 Personal Property Tax 468,606.11 18,675.65
2012 Personal Property Tax 10,964.04 2,812.89
2011 Personal Property Tax 4,105.38 -1,140.35
2010 Personal Property Tax 4,272.34 1,760.49
2009 Personal Property Tax 4,391.87 4,233.52
2008 Personal Property Tax 3,654.72 3,499.82
2007 Personal Property Tax 3,346.59 3,179.77
2006 Personal Property Tax 2,526.73 2,394.13
2005 Personal Property Tax 2,384.29 2,281.01
2004 Personal Property Tax 4,618.13 4,433.71
2003 Personal Property Tax 6,697.64 6,588.32
2002 Personal Property Tax 6,046.01 5,806.22
2001 Personal Property Tax 8,267.60 8,245.89
2000 Personal Property Tax 5,972.02 5,972.02
1999 Personal Property Tax 8,101.99 8,101.90
1998 Personal Property Tax 7,800.66 7,771.17
1996 Personal Property Tax 67.15 67.15
1993 Personal Property Tax 67.46 67.46

2013 Motor Vehicle Tax 1,765,596.55 239,412.29
2012 Motor Vehicle Tax 149,542.98 175,245.88 42,199.03
2011 Motor Vehicle Tax 50,154.49 21,706.07
2010 Motor Vehicle Tax 25,476.01 16,359.41
2009 Motor Vehicle Tax 18,892.83 15,534.57
2008 Motor Vehicle Tax 23,864.90 20,704.22
2007 Motor Vehicle Tax 29,621.66 26,855.89
2006 Motor Vehicle Tax 29,473.46 27,875.58
2005 Motor Vehicle Tax 24,712.78 22,999.98
2004 Motor Vehicle Tax 25,592.60 25,013.81
2003 Motor Vehicle Tax 18,469.39 18,099.63
2002 Motor Vehicle Tax 16,469.04 16,396.86
2001 Motor Vehicle Tax 13,620.26 13,453.13
2000 Motor Vehicle Tax 10,523.67 10,220.57
1999 Motor Vehicle Tax 8,518.65 8,468.82
1998 Motor Vehicle Tax 9,751.18 9,679.45
1997 Motor Vehicle Tax 12,684.34 12,666.85
1996 Motor Vehicle Tax 7,236.75 7,236.75
1995 Motor Vehicle Tax 8,719.57 8,672.23
1994 Motor Vehicle Tax 10,391.63 10,207.28
1993 Motor Vehicle Tax 10,601.83 9,802.93
1991 Motor Vehicle Tax 84.99 84.99

2013 Boat Excise Tax 61,422.00 7,073.74
2012 Boat Excise Tax 5,470.54 1,943.19
2011 Boat Excise Tax 3,259.42 2,446.43
2010 Boat Excise Tax 2,717.06 1,942.51
2009 Boat Excise Tax 4,983.80 4,574.33
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2008 Boat Excise Tax 5,159.69 5,105.88
2007 Boat Excise Tax 4,889.83 4,784.65
2006 Boat Excise Tax 3,753.20 3,648.20
2005 Boat Excise Tax 2,275.10 2,258.10
2004 Boat Excise Tax 2,179.98 2,179.98
2003 Boat Excise Tax 4,122.63 4,036.63
2002 Boat Excise Tax 3,368.00 3,357.00
2001 Boat Excise Tax 3,428.11 3,428.11
2000 Boat Excise Tax 6,513.55 6,502.55
1999 Boat Excise Tax 3,945.26 3,917.76
1998 Boat Excise Tax 4,876.07 4,845.57
1997 Boat Excise Tax 5,744.28 5,687.78

Other Receivable Balances as of June 30, 2013
2013 Water Liens 4,465.55
2012 Water Liens 718.82
2011 Water Liens 1,417.20

2013 Septic Loan 551.25
2012 Septic Loan 325.00
2013 Septic Loan Interest 356.69
2012 Septic Loan Interest 44.73

2013 Uncle Henry's Betterment 2,374.69
2012 Uncle Henry's Betterment 830.49
2013 Uncle Henry's Betterment Interest 934.60
2012 Uncle Henry's Betterment Interest 4.55

2013 Hazlewood Betterment 212.60
2012 Hazlewood Betterment 212.60
2011 Hazlewood Betterment 212.60
2013 Hazlewood Betterment Interest 85.04
2012 Hazlewood Betterment Interest 95.67
2011 Hazlewood Betterment Interest 94.94

Tax Title 989,996.04

Betterment Tax Title 7,502.40
Betterment Tax Title - Interest 196.79
CPA/Land Bank Tax Title 16,921.28
Water Tax Title 3,861.60

Tax Foreclosures/Tax Possessions 124,296.00
CPA/LandBank Tax Foreclosure 375.68
Water District Tax Foreclosure 5.87
Water Liens Tax Foreclosure 906.98

Deferred Property Taxes 29,787.00

Other Revenue Collected FY 2013 Collected FY 2013

Int/Pen on Real Estate & Personal Property 226,985.44
Int/Pen on CPA 5,613.35
Int/Pen on Motor Vehicle & Boat Excise 137,622.27
Int/Pen on Private Betterments 337.83
Int/Pen on Water Liens/Water District 302.16
Int/Pen on Septic Loans 367.86
Int/Pen on Tax Title 34,083.65
Municipal Lien Certificate Revenue 37,775.00
Returned Check Fees 525.00

Balance Committed Balance
June 30, 2012 Fiscal 2013 June 30, 2013
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2013 WAGES
DEPARTMENT  Regular

Wages 
 Over-

time 
 773

Wages
 Snow

& Ice 
 

Longevity Total Gross
MODERATOR
Chamberlain, Robert                   450.00                450.00 
TOTAL  MODERATOR                   450.00                450.00 

SELECTMAN
Bergeron, Wayne -                                               - 
McCormick, Paul                2,000.00             2,000.00 
McMahon, Sheryl                           -                          - 
Schadt, Heidi                2,000.00             2,000.00 
Tuttle, Alan                2,000.00             2,000.00 
TOTAL  SELECTMAN                6,000.00             6,000.00 

ADMINISTRATION
Baskis, Marianne                   500.00                500.00 
Boucher, Suzanne                   500.00                500.00 
Clancy, Anne              56,754.82        725.00           57,479.82 
Fife, Sandra            115,719.64        600.00         116,319.64 
Galvin, John                   500.00                500.00 
Halvorsen, Richard                   500.00                500.00 
Hastings, Sean                   500.00                500.00 
Heemsoth, Deborah              61,964.72        550.00           62,514.72 
Hevey, Charlotte                   500.00                500.00 
Jordan, Linda                   500.00                500.00 
Malone, Carol                   500.00                500.00 
Messier, Alicia              62,370.60           62,370.60 
Miles, Marianne                   500.00                500.00 
Pells, Wendy              73,719.70            5,813.57        525.00           80,058.27 
Varjian, Jacquelyn              32,873.08            3,472.97           36,346.05 
Wallace, Carol                   500.00                500.00 
White, Richard            149,080.49            5,000.04         154,080.53 
Wilkins, Douglas                   500.00                500.00 
TOTAL  ADMINISTRATION 557,983.05           14,286.58       -             -              2,400.00    574,669.63      

ACCOUNTANT
Dittrich, Kelly              24,246.75                 99.49           24,346.24 
Gibbs, MaryAnne              89,898.18        600.00           90,498.18 
Whipple, Mara              51,890.00        675.00           52,565.00 
TOTAL  ACCOUNTANT            166,034.93 99.49              1,275.00            167,409.42 

ASSESSOR
Bigelow, Lynn              37,465.77        675.00           38,140.77 
Cassidy, Judith              39,389.73        725.00           40,114.73 
Davis, Theresa              49,660.45        825.00           50,485.45 
Demers, Holly              19,297.29                 53.19        580.00           19,930.48 
Ferguson, Alan              78,840.69           78,840.69 
Kelley, Ardelle              47,241.61        675.00           47,916.61 
Zaiatz, Elaine              38,983.40            1,531.25        725.00           41,239.65 
TOTAL  ASSESSOR 310,878.94           1,584.44         -             -              4,205.00            316,668.38 

TREASURER/COLLECTOR
Jennings, William                6,815.63               102.33             6,917.96 
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DEPARTMENT  Regular
Wages 

 Over-
time 

 773
Wages

 Snow
& Ice 

 
Longevity Total Gross

Kirchner, Katrina              33,255.05           33,255.05 
Mahoney, Barbara              26,230.57           26,230.57 
Midura, Diane              34,783.09           34,783.09 
Raneo, Tone              38,983.53        725.00           39,708.53 
Stoltzfus, Matthew              70,480.44           70,480.44 
TOTAL  TREAS/COLLECTOR            210,548.31              102.33                 -                     -          725.00         211,375.64 

LEGAL ADMINISTRATION
Folcik, Patricia              81,562.53        700.00           82,262.53 
TOTAL  LEGAL ADMIN              81,562.53                      -                   -                     -          700.00           82,262.53 

MANAGEMENT
INFORMATION SYSTEMS
Buss, Steve            101,110.06        525.00         101,635.06 
Proto, Daniel              57,376.58           57,376.58 
Treadwell, Jonathan              42,452.47           42,452.47 
TOTAL  MIS            200,939.11                      -                   -                     -          525.00         201,464.11 

TOWN CLERK
Bunce, Theresa Twiggy              59,710.53               550.00           60,260.53 
McCarthy, Laura              42,794.15        675.00           43,469.15 
Travelo, Kathleen              34,619.55           34,619.55 
TOTAL  TOWN CLERK            137,124.23              550.00                 -                     -          675.00         138,349.23 

ELECTIONS
Balcom, Nancy                   342.38                342.38 
Callahan, Doris                   377.45                377.45 
Colosi, Joan                   358.89                358.89 
Crowell, Joanne                   354.89                354.89 
David, Doris                   478.52                478.52 
Dellner, Dawn Marie                   628.34                628.34 
Derick, Ruth                   580.13                580.13 
Devine, Virginia                   342.38                342.38 
Donlin, Juanita                   231.00                231.00 
Dorshimer, Katherine                     29.75                  29.75 
Dubin, Judith                   245.44                245.44 
Galvin, Nancy                   393.95                393.95 
Goldberg, Eve                   235.12                235.12 
Hassett, Patricia                   342.38                342.38 
Holland, George                   675.95                675.95 
Horton, Phyllis                   697.07                697.07 
Kelly, John                   131.25                131.25 
Kennedy, Dolores                   401.44                401.44 
Kirton, Marion                     47.44                  47.44 
Kraus, Marie                   478.52                478.52 
Kuehn, Andrea                   617.56                617.56 
Lang, Elsie                     92.81                  92.81 
Laviolette, Arthur                   160.87                160.87 
MacDougall, Margaret                   381.56                381.56 
Monteiro, Grayce                   207.00                207.00 
Nelson, Judith                   206.27                206.27 
November, Judith                   117.56                117.56 
O'Brien, Sybil                   346.50                346.50 

TREASURER/COLLECTOR
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DEPARTMENT  Regular
Wages 

 Over-
time 

 773
Wages

 Snow
& Ice 

 
Longevity Total Gross

Paige, Laurie                   810.00                810.00 
Parker, Barbara                   457.88                457.88 
Parker, Betty                   395.94                395.94 
Patrie, Joanne                   352.13                352.13 
Pelosky, Marylee                   243.37                243.37 
Peterson, Judith                1,006.45             1,006.45 
Porteus, Nancy                   598.64                598.64 
Quinn, Elizabeth                   119.63                119.63 
Ryan, Carol                     63.94                  63.94 
Scaltsas, Irene                   671.51                671.51 
Shea, Claire                   409.69                409.69 
Tivnan, Mary                   115.50                115.50 
Tosiello, Kathleen                     63.94                  63.94 
Tosti, Carmella                   290.82                290.82 
Travelo, Alyce                   675.76                675.76 
Trepte, Barbara                   609.57                609.57 
Webb, Susan                   405.56                405.56 
White, Josephine                   117.56                117.56 
White, Lucile                   342.38                342.38 
White, Patricia                   117.56                117.56 
Wilkerson, Helen                   451.70                451.70 
Woodworth, Nancy                     54.00                  54.00 
TOTAL  ELECTIONS              17,875.95                      -                   -                     -                  -             17,875.95 

NATURAL RESOURCES
Burnham, Erin              53,571.10            1,511.26           55,082.36 
Creedon, Mark                4,512.00               252.00             4,764.00 
Everett, Brian              47,556.20            1,510.60           49,066.80 
Fryxell, Leigh                7,084.00               424.14             7,508.14 
Ham, Steven                6,096.00             6,096.00 
Johnson, Dawn              41,977.33               998.03           42,975.36 
Johnson, Karen              84,507.79           84,507.79 
Marcy, Alan              16,526.58           16,526.58 
Nutter-Upham, Cassandra              10,968.00                 90.00           11,058.00 
Rizzo, Peter                5,637.00               486.00             6,123.00 
Southwood, Christopher              45,971.13               882.36           46,853.49 
Sullivan, Ryan                3,140.00             3,140.00 
Taygan, Shenal                5,865.20             5,865.20 
TOTAL  NTRL RESOURCES            333,412.33            6,154.39                  -                      -                  -           339,566.72 

PLANNING
Fortier, Daniel              84,883.09        575.00           85,458.09 
Gregory, Eileen              33,861.14            3,397.82           37,258.96 
TOTAL  PLANNING            118,744.23           3,397.82                 -                     -          575.00         122,717.05 

ELECTIONS
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DEPARTMENT  Regular
Wages 

 Over-
time 

 773
Wages

 Snow
& Ice 

 
Longevity Total Gross

PUBLIC BUILDING
MAINTENANCE
Alward, Richard              20,839.55            1,883.96              94.08           22,817.59 
Bartolomey, Santiago              15,656.51               306.11         1,027.17           16,989.79 
Brady, Robert              55,056.00          11,264.29         2,999.21        675.00           69,994.50 
Crowley, Stephen              36,727.20            2,289.98            636.06        625.00           40,278.24 
Guay, Christopher              33,217.60            2,956.68            948.00           37,122.28 
Harvey, Robert              32,866.40            3,151.01         1,223.96           37,241.37 
Sisson, Thomas              80,926.34            7,709.14         1,242.98           89,878.46 
Urquhart, Gregory              46,690.40            6,779.20         2,526.18        725.00           56,720.78 
TOTAL  PUBLIC BLDG MAINT            321,980.00         36,340.37                 -        10,697.64     2,025.00         371,043.01 

POLICE
Barry, Robert              37,481.61            1,038.38        625.00           39,144.99 
Benson, Peter            101,944.51          11,143.56     13,486.86         126,574.93 
Brady, John              88,924.58          32,138.12       8,023.81         129,086.51 
Brown, James              55,399.13          12,671.04     10,075.25           78,145.42 
Carr, Ryan              71,407.88          19,008.51       4,911.67           95,328.06 
Clarke, Dawn              52,390.10          18,265.57        725.00           71,380.67 
Conant, Mark              68,043.42            8,758.78           76,802.20 
Cummings, Brian              89,057.28          33,390.94       3,703.68         126,151.90 
Daniels, Cleve              87,764.35          22,024.39     11,700.27         121,489.01 
DiFrancesco, Nicholas                4,570.50            1,087.63             5,658.13 
DiLauro, Mary              36,370.15           36,370.15 
DiMatteo, Peter              97,725.76          16,316.74       1,304.36         115,346.86 
Downes, Thomas Joseph              72,553.93            7,636.92     17,327.80           97,518.65 
Downs, Thomas John              74,767.00          19,778.84       2,441.32           96,987.16 
Emerson, John              92,133.74          32,398.16     22,589.46         147,121.36 
Fazzino, Ryan                6,625.64            1,645.88     19,835.00           28,106.52 
Flynn, Daniel              58,764.84            4,944.14     53,111.25         116,820.23 
Francis, Russell              77,528.00          32,234.61     28,320.63         138,083.24 
Gelnett, Kenneth              91,130.05            6,666.33           97,796.38 
Guite, Dean                7,945.78             7,945.78 
Hennigan, Christopher              73,617.64          13,174.62     19,942.45         106,734.71 
Hornby, Christine              77,173.34          24,693.29       1,458.96         103,325.59 
Jessop, Henry              75,453.21          34,668.84       2,848.00         112,970.05 
Keating, Kathleen              77,143.34            7,923.38       2,053.25           87,119.97 
Kelley, Garvin              38,048.64            1,075.63           39,124.27 
Lammers, Andrea                1,460.90             1,460.90 
Lieberwirth, Cheryl              54,920.97               223.13        600.00           55,744.10 
Martin, Marc              52,322.02            7,393.87     14,656.00           74,371.89 
Martin, Sean              72,984.11            5,677.88           78,661.99 
McCaffrey, Patrick              74,767.01          17,104.46       1,048.00           92,919.47 
Monahan, William            122,815.71          11,433.60     23,658.71         157,908.02 
Morris, Joseph              74,465.32          25,956.15       3,956.75         104,378.22 
Murphy, Brendan              54,163.15          13,297.85     32,092.88           99,553.88 
Murray, Thomas              64,331.60          13,971.06     21,522.92           99,825.58 
Nee, Michael                8,191.16               386.68       2,068.00           10,645.84 
Niemisto, Brendan              58,262.71          10,563.73     21,327.00           90,153.44 
Oberg, Kristian              55,483.12            3,595.48     12,913.00           71,991.60 
Patsavos, Nicholas              73,060.06            3,397.72           76,457.78 
Peters, John              74,483.96          15,702.73     40,519.92         130,706.61 
Provencher, Richard              70,880.97          32,390.69     26,997.32         130,268.98 
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Richter, Seth              70,916.38            9,004.56       1,040.00           80,960.94 
Skala, Patricia              44,766.98               486.29        825.00           46,078.27 
Stevenson, Craig              76,415.90          16,144.74       3,688.00           96,248.64 
Storelli, Nicholas              19,002.23     19,323.75           38,325.98 
Sullivan, Brendan              10,840.13            1,648.63           12,488.76 
Sullivan, James              92,535.35          32,461.67       7,258.22         132,255.24 
Swett, Matthew              62,263.64          14,301.10       5,796.25           82,360.99 
Symington, Marc              15,144.67            1,626.75     32,836.63           49,608.05 
Thompson, Deborah Ann              50,007.60            1,150.41        650.00           51,808.01 
Tinelli, David              77,534.96            3,072.08       4,785.00           85,392.04 
Troy, Richard              74,893.81            8,621.87       9,142.92           92,658.60 
Tucker, Elizabeth              56,968.94            7,233.86     20,853.00           85,055.80 
Turner, Kelly              52,832.82            2,375.30        725.00           55,933.12 
Turner, Matthew              73,230.23          30,967.57       2,272.00         106,469.80 
Viall, Andrew              63,335.98          28,583.47     27,605.54         119,524.99 
Walker, Richard                5,354.69             5,354.69 
Whalen, Michael            145,874.43         145,874.43 
Winn, James              77,879.83          14,555.14     20,591.10         113,026.07 
Wunderlich, Krista              47,657.10            2,699.20           50,356.30 
TOTAL  POLICE         3,644,012.86       698,711.97  579,086.93                   -       4,150.00      4,925,961.76 

FIRE
Adelizzi, John              78,088.39          25,893.75         103,982.14 
Anderson, Benjamin              69,295.56          42,516.76          450.00         112,262.32 
Arledge, Brendan                1,050.82                 93.41             1,144.23 
Babineau, Donald              82,519.27          38,685.06         121,204.33 
Boutin, Christopher              58,630.63          29,673.32           88,303.95 
Bronstein, Kirk              67,618.29          16,292.80           83,911.09 
Brown, Robert              99,623.84          34,669.67          150.00         134,443.51 
Caruso, Chase              22,516.40            7,200.20          300.00           30,016.60 
Chicoine, Timothy              64,473.88          29,523.71           93,997.59 
Conlon, Christopher              64,473.88          23,724.58          250.00           88,448.46 
Conlon, Matthew                1,386.00             1,386.00 
Conlon, Wayne              82,924.03          49,422.03         132,346.06 
Cross, Bradford              68,295.58          38,161.91          300.00         106,757.49 
Crowell, Jacob                   784.00                784.00 
Dellner, Mark            133,930.27               750.00         134,680.27 
Donlan, John            107,149.59          26,890.91         134,040.50 
Dunton, Brian              69,196.17            7,685.63           76,881.80 
Endres, Justin                     42.00                  42.00 
Farrenkopf, Richard              97,384.43          53,786.14          200.00         151,370.57 
Guerreiro, Christopher              76,473.28          32,625.84         109,099.12 
Gula, Edward              80,475.30          43,290.39         123,765.69 
Hersey, Michael              64,871.88          15,210.79           80,082.67 
Hierholcer, Steven              72,196.16          12,624.78          200.00           85,020.94 
Holmes, Jeffery              64,473.90          42,382.12         106,856.02 
Kelley, Brian              63,931.55            9,970.28           73,901.83 
Kent, Anthony              77,096.66          53,299.90         130,396.56 
La Cross, Charles              71,083.45          50,383.63          100.00         121,567.08 
Larkowski, Jeffery              68,602.46          12,899.32          250.00           81,751.78 
Laurie, R Kevin              68,983.28          20,539.90           89,523.18 
Lawler, Nicholas              68,997.28          14,974.77           83,972.05 
Marseglia, Robert              85,983.82          11,574.91           97,558.73 

POLICE
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Martin, David              26,730.80            8,403.12           35,133.92 
Mayo, Wayne              69,078.11          22,493.03           91,571.14 
Meehan, Phelim              65,473.92          28,028.51           93,502.43 
Mosher, Bert              61,468.10            8,340.91           69,809.01 
Moyer, Nancy              69,793.09          16,225.77          225.00           86,243.86 
Mulholland, Geoffrey              65,473.89          15,761.45           81,235.34 
Murphy, Robert              76,944.54           76,944.54 
O'Connell, Daniel              72,576.77          31,453.78         104,030.55 
Perry, Jeffrey              72,797.51          12,934.28          250.00           85,981.79 
Pessini, Sebastian              23,516.40            6,580.19          225.00           30,321.59 
Pessotti, Emily              46,330.90        825.00           47,155.90 
Prue, Paul              67,873.09          12,602.03           80,475.12 
Raspante, Vincent              73,708.14          27,321.22         101,029.36 
Riker, Edward              69,399.39            7,737.74           77,137.13 
Sargent, Shane              25,730.80            3,932.96           29,663.76 
Tobin, Timothy              73,628.47          11,720.81           85,349.28 
Woodward, Eric              61,742.44          16,059.61           77,802.05 
TOTAL  FIRE         3,054,818.41        974,341.92       2,900.00                    -          825.00      4,032,885.33 

INSPECTIONAL SERVICES
Barry, James              55,846.00               187.18        725.00           56,758.18 
Boudreau, Richard              25,716.20               219.44        372.87           26,308.51 
DiBenedetto, Mark                2,880.00             2,880.00 
Florence, Brian              93,246.66        650.00           93,896.66 
Hammond, Mary Lou              39,389.72        675.00           40,064.72 
Kirby, Robert                1,575.00             1,575.00 
Moir, Samantha              41,565.65           41,565.65 
Teixeira, Anthony              60,547.23               201.03         2,550.57        825.00           64,123.83 
Uitti, Donald              28,689.99        337.50           29,027.49 
Ulshoeffer, Elbert                3,090.00             3,090.00 
Whelan, Thomas              13,914.94           13,914.94 
TOTAL  INSPECTIONAL SVCS            366,461.39               607.65                  -           2,550.57     3,585.37         373,204.98 

ANIMAL CONTROL
McCormick, Paul              13,932.26               627.00           14,559.26 
Miranda, Lori              61,853.90            3,107.02       5,456.50           70,417.42 
Radziewicz, Janet              14,841.24           14,841.24 
TOTAL  ANIMAL CONTROL              90,627.40           3,734.02      5,456.50                   -                  -             99,817.92 

FIRE
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HARBOR MASTER
Byland, Sebastian                   189.00                189.00 
Callahan, Joseph              15,609.00           15,609.00 
Cave, Clinton                4,179.00             4,179.00 
Clen, Terrence              64,897.13        550.00           65,447.13 
Cuoco, Paul                2,652.00             2,652.00 
Dailey, Kevin                2,082.50             2,082.50 
Detlefsen, Mark                5,281.50             5,281.50 
Donahue, Ryan                4,202.25             4,202.25 
Iachetta, Joanne              45,779.15            1,622.60        725.00           48,126.75 
Lemont, Richard              53,561.36            3,877.18        525.00           57,963.54 
Lopes, Matthew                3,773.25             3,773.25 
Martin, Scott                   795.00                795.00 
McHugh, Douglas                1,514.00             1,514.00 
Mei, Richard                3,111.00             3,111.00 
Peters, Gregory                   795.00                795.00 
Presta, Louis                3,234.00             3,234.00 
Reilley, John                6,978.50             6,978.50 
Tierney, Joseph                1,166.00             1,166.00 
Ulshoeffer, John                1,643.00             1,643.00 
Whelan, Patrick                5,390.00             5,390.00 
TOTAL  HARBOR MASTER            226,832.64           5,499.78                 -                     -       1,800.00         234,132.42 

DPW-ENGINEER
Andrade, Thomas              77,938.57        525.00           78,463.57 
Bellino, Jeffrey              45,015.21           45,015.21 
Reed, Robert              65,820.38         2,385.17        675.00           68,880.55 
Rodricks, Joseph            112,791.17        675.00         113,466.17 
Whelan, Dorothy              50,527.23        825.00           51,352.23 
TOTAL  DPW-ENGINEER            352,092.56                       -                    -           2,385.17     2,700.00         357,177.73 

DPW
Allin, Tyler                5,770.00            1,047.39             6,817.39 
Andrews, Morris              11,852.31                 44.97         3,132.90           15,030.18 
Bartholomew, Lucas                6,932.72               431.46             7,364.18 
Brouthers, Robert              50,731.21            1,118.53         5,029.33        575.00           57,454.07 
Call, Christopher              62,820.44            2,677.40         6,517.76        675.00           72,690.60 
Chiurri, Anthony              66,265.27            7,312.23         6,713.74        625.00           80,916.24 
Clancy, Patrick              22,525.81            5,664.97              28.46           28,219.24 
Crowell, Robert              70,093.07            4,580.60         7,653.27        700.00           83,026.94 
DeJoie, Timothy              48,082.82          12,396.34         5,008.75        575.00           66,062.91 
Donlan, John                4,469.38               591.77             5,061.15 
Doolan, Timothy                5,420.00            1,372.34             6,792.34 
Florence, Brian                9,485.64               846.04           10,331.68 
Galvin, Henry              47,762.03            8,898.92         4,806.35           61,467.30 
Greer, William              47,796.03            2,303.82         4,880.06        575.00           55,554.91 
Hall, Arthur              52,848.87            7,618.71         5,341.17        625.00           66,433.75 
Hayes, Jared              10,237.50            2,023.16           12,260.66 
Hossfeld, Devin              31,919.55            6,456.63            607.92           38,984.10 
Howell, Ruth                5,794.14             5,794.14 
Jacobs, Austin              11,957.42            2,408.72           14,366.14 
Johansen, David            117,564.60        575.00         118,139.60 
Keener, Mary              56,182.42            2,291.98            323.15        725.00           59,522.55 
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Wages

 Snow
& Ice 

 
Longevity Total Gross

Lobas, Scott              40,591.24            6,270.63            775.48           47,637.35 
MacGillivray, LeeAnne              11,762.00               570.75           12,332.75 
Milligan, Timothy                8,829.00            2,223.00           11,052.00 
Morelli, Steven                5,986.63            1,382.63             7,369.26 
Murphy, Nicholas              33,092.57            2,610.52            603.46           36,306.55 
Ode, Mark                4,483.00               875.84             5,358.84 
Riley, Andrew              12,092.11                 71.76         3,196.08           15,359.95 
Robichaud, Kevin              52,911.25            7,827.47         5,376.55        575.00           66,690.27 
Rounseville, Gregory              86,909.12         3,762.17        625.00           91,296.29 
Sands, Michelle              49,021.66               185.84        675.00           49,882.50 
Smith, Jackson                5,005.88               718.14             5,724.02 
Smith, Rebecca              54,926.13            1,763.45        550.00           57,239.58 
Taves, Steven              46,866.00            3,027.83         4,764.02           54,657.85 
Thibodeau, Jason                8,033.44               599.61             8,633.05 
Van Hoose, Bryan              55,833.23            8,539.83         5,970.78        725.00           71,068.84 
Walker, Richard              66,148.17          25,825.42         7,287.22        675.00           99,935.81 
Welsh, David              12,424.27            2,232.02           14,656.29 
TOTAL  DPW         1,301,426.93       134,810.72                 -        81,778.62     9,475.00      1,527,491.27 

WASTE COLLECTION
DISPOSAL
Brown, Robert              12,234.00               159.75           12,393.75 
Calisti, Jack              17,246.72               398.03           17,644.75 
Contonio, Chad              62,215.66            9,476.36         1,924.24           73,616.26 
Huckins, Amy              44,850.36            1,098.37         1,124.39           47,073.12 
Kennedy, John                6,476.00               153.00             6,629.00 
Masterson, Raymond              55,092.99               696.04         1,361.97        625.00           57,776.00 
Mucci, John              42,769.84               115.69            657.97        575.00           44,118.50 
Nigro, Ivan              58,606.32            6,031.20         1,366.06           66,003.58 
Norgeot, Richard              54,536.32            3,896.03         1,401.94        675.00           60,509.29 
Rocco, Michael              52,536.39            4,739.67         1,363.94           58,640.00 
Toman, Christopher                8,536.88             8,536.88 
TOTAL  WASTE COL/DISP            415,101.48         26,764.14                 -          9,200.51     1,875.00         452,941.13 

HEALTH INSPECTION
Clarke, Jennifer              39,389.75               339.76        675.00           40,404.51 
Dutson, Noreen              53,790.55        825.00           54,615.55 
Flood, Jennifer              44,070.06        495.00           44,565.06 
Hayes, Terence              78,551.52        525.00           79,076.52 
Keller, Kristen              33,548.95        415.00           33,963.95 
Schoener, Carrie              31,451.12               106.56           31,557.68 
Tierney, Meggan              35,265.01               130.54        360.00           35,755.55 
TOTAL  HEALTH INSPECTION            316,066.96              576.86                 -                     -       3,295.00         319,938.82 

DPW
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COUNCIL ON AGING
Baker, Joan              14,578.28           14,578.28 
Beebe, Jacqueline              61,701.98        550.00           62,251.98 
Boris, Michelle              30,290.27        675.00           30,965.27 
Carroll, Vicki              39,701.18        725.00           40,426.18 
O'Neil, Jennifer                7,553.70             7,553.70 
Prendergast, Marion              46,998.56           46,998.56 
Smith, Caroline              11,751.11           11,751.11 
TOTAL  COUNCIL ON AGING            212,575.08                      -                   -                     -       1,950.00         214,525.08 

LIBRARY
Cullen, Cynthia              42,777.77           42,777.77 
Cunningham, Julia                1,515.75             1,515.75 
Cunningham, Lisa              19,225.91               256.42           19,482.33 
Entwisle, Emily                1,930.00             1,930.00 
Henken, Susan              19,344.95               317.40           19,662.35 
Langlois, Jessica              65,848.70        525.00           66,373.70 
McInerney, Zoe Maja              28,041.12           28,041.12 
Pedini, Kathleen              40,962.18        725.00           41,687.18 
Remie, Julienne              27,262.03               319.89           27,581.92 
Schoener, Kimberly                2,076.50             2,076.50 
TOTAL  LIBRARY            248,984.91              893.71                 -                     -       1,250.00         251,128.62 

RECREATION
Barrera, William                3,333.00             3,333.00 
Clark, Abigail                2,106.00             2,106.00 
Elizondo, Minor                2,466.75             2,466.75 
Fiore, Maria                   612.00                612.00 
Graf, Susan                1,524.00             1,524.00 
Hannigan, Meghan                4,392.00             4,392.00 
Heard, Charles                1,909.00             1,909.00 
Imbriani, Victoria                1,530.75             1,530.75 
Mackey, Mary                3,300.38             3,300.38 
McGinty, Abigail                1,491.75             1,491.75 
McNamara, Bethany                2,005.50             2,005.50 
Murphy, Gerrit              36,775.30           36,775.30 
O'Connor, Addie                2,515.50             2,515.50 
Paul, Marguerite                1,978.00             1,978.00 
Pells, Ryley                3,450.00             3,450.00 
Pineau, Dustin              69,871.50        650.00           70,521.50 
Purcell, Nick                2,705.63             2,705.63 
Roderick, Shawn                2,537.50             2,537.50 
Taugher, Charles                3,179.00             3,179.00 
Taugher, Samuel                3,034.50             3,034.50 
Williams, Connor                2,842.13             2,842.13 
Zarcaro, Elise                3,261.38             3,261.38 
TOTAL  RECREATION            156,821.57                       -                    -                      -          650.00         157,471.57 
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BEACHES
Andrade, Zachary                3,400.00             3,400.00 
Baker, Rick              18,861.13           18,861.13 
Barnard, Hannah                1,819.50             1,819.50 
Bennett, Jonathan                1,036.75             1,036.75 
Bridgwood, Adria                2,886.00             2,886.00 
Bridgwood, Gillian                2,388.00             2,388.00 
Brown, Lindsey                3,927.50             3,927.50 
Buotte, Kristan                3,663.57             3,663.57 
Bye, Naomi                2,592.00             2,592.00 
Cahalane, Devin                4,500.00             4,500.00 
Carpenter, Whitney                3,640.00             3,640.00 
Casey, Shannon                3,956.00             3,956.00 
Cerra, James                   971.75                971.75 
Curtin, Brendan                3,868.32             3,868.32 
Curtin, Casey                4,025.69             4,025.69 
Curtin, Haley                5,129.00             5,129.00 
Daley, Timothy                3,972.63             3,972.63 
Donahue, Julia                5,399.01             5,399.01 
Donahue, Thomas                3,228.50             3,228.50 
Doolan, Meghan                1,298.00             1,298.00 
Drown, Lee                4,571.50             4,571.50 
Drown, Zachary                4,047.50             4,047.50 
Dunbar, Bridget                6,322.75             6,322.75 
Eident, Meghann                2,966.25             2,966.25 
Falco, Jamie                3,410.00             3,410.00 
Farrow, Joanne                9,706.90             9,706.90 
Field, Daniel                   770.00                770.00 
Firmin, Logan                4,147.00             4,147.00 
Flaherty, Jacqueline                1,872.00             1,872.00 
Foley, James                5,005.89             5,005.89 
Foley, Jessica                3,068.83             3,068.83 
Gaetani, Nicholas                3,806.50             3,806.50 
Gendron, Nicolette                   738.00                738.00 
Gibson, Emily                4,592.50             4,592.50 
Gogel, Lauren                2,845.00             2,845.00 
Goretti, Lynn                6,818.63             6,818.63 
Grace, Shianne                4,125.00             4,125.00 
Hansen, Kristofer                   892.14                892.14 
Harrison, Virginia                   720.00                720.00 
Hibbard, Lynne                3,639.75             3,639.75 
Higgins, Emily                4,330.00             4,330.00 
Horan, Claire                4,372.96             4,372.96 
Horan, Kathleen                6,936.00             6,936.00 
Horan, Matthew                5,120.00             5,120.00 
Hurley, Trisha                5,362.88             5,362.88 
Inkley, Taylor                4,114.13             4,114.13 
Joyce, Hannah                5,142.50             5,142.50 
Karras, Lily                3,427.14             3,427.14 
Kelly, Samantha                3,685.00             3,685.00 
Kelly, Shannon                3,368.75             3,368.75 
Kenney, Tara                2,546.50             2,546.50 
Klein, Kendall                4,433.25             4,433.25 
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Klosowski, Henry                5,579.89             5,579.89 
Kloza, Patricia                5,157.26             5,157.26 
Labossiere, Caleigh                3,623.39             3,623.39 
Labossiere, Emily                3,307.69             3,307.69 
Labossiere, Katherine                2,376.00             2,376.00 
Lange, Casey                     50.00                  50.00 
Lonergan, Thomas                8,048.00             8,048.00 
Long, Christopher                3,739.14             3,739.14 
Looney, Samantha                3,402.50             3,402.50 
Lynch, Kelsey                4,141.50             4,141.50 
MacBeth, Abigail                5,439.01             5,439.01 
MacBeth, Mary                5,313.00             5,313.00 
MacLeod, Meghan                2,472.50             2,472.50 
Manteiga, Caroline                3,924.00             3,924.00 
McCahill, Elizebeth                   451.50                451.50 
McCauley, Brian                5,124.00             5,124.00 
McCauley, Sarah                4,505.00             4,505.00 
McDonough, John                2,420.00             2,420.00 
McEntee, Kelsey                7,634.45             7,634.45 
McGuire, Sarah                   539.00                539.00 
McLoughlin, Erin                4,651.50             4,651.50 
McLoughlin, Kelley                7,210.52             7,210.52 
McLoughlin, Tucker                3,672.07             3,672.07 
McNamara, Erin                3,617.25             3,617.25 
Menchin, Shannon                4,944.50             4,944.50 
Mooers, Marilyn                1,917.71             1,917.71 
Morrice, Autumn                3,558.50             3,558.50 
Mota, Jena                3,480.00             3,480.00 
Murphy, Dana                4,480.89             4,480.89 
O'Brien, Caitlin                5,437.50             5,437.50 
O'Dea, Jordan                4,634.50             4,634.50 
O'Dea, Tori                3,724.51             3,724.51 
O'Leary, Jon                4,785.00             4,785.00 
Pengeroth, Elyse                4,260.75             4,260.75 
Perry, Carol                1,791.96             1,791.96 
Pouliot, Isaac                4,347.00             4,347.00 
Powers, Robert                7,289.50             7,289.50 
Rae, William                3,660.00             3,660.00 
Riehle, Janice                1,596.96             1,596.96 
Robbins, Zachary                3,677.50             3,677.50 
Robertson, Conor                4,170.00             4,170.00 
Roughneen, Caroline                3,751.00             3,751.00 
Rubin, Lukas                4,232.00             4,232.00 
Sarapas, Zach                6,629.63             6,629.63 
Savage, Zachary                5,048.14             5,048.14 
Snyder, Kristen                7,088.00             7,088.00 
Spallina, Kathyanne              12,347.96           12,347.96 
Stucchi, Diana                4,129.13             4,129.13 
Sullivan, Caolinn                5,192.00             5,192.00 
Welch, Amanda                6,342.00             6,342.00 
Welch, Makenzie                4,226.25             4,226.25 
Whitney, Benjamin                4,624.25             4,624.25 
Whitney, Breanna                3,422.27             3,422.27 

BEACHES
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Wightman, John-Paul                4,253.77             4,253.77 
Wisen, Nicholas                4,036.50             4,036.50 
Wojcik, James                5,118.00             5,118.00 
Yakstis, Victoria                1,755.01             1,755.01 
Yip, Caitlin                4,267.50             4,267.50 
Young, Maxwell                4,598.32             4,598.32 
TOTAL  BEACHES            462,686.28                      -                   -                     -                  -           462,686.28 

GOLF
Adams, William                6,201.56             6,201.56 
Allen, Harry                8,397.06             8,397.06 
Allen, Janet              12,592.00           12,592.00 
Annese, Kenneth                   676.52                676.52 
Aufiero, Frederick                4,962.79             4,962.79 
Bandera, Dolores                1,329.98             1,329.98 
Bioty, Joseph                4,961.06             4,961.06 
Brochu, Harriet                2,595.47             2,595.47 
Bushman, Hayes                4,855.52             4,855.52 
Cabral, Mary                4,122.24             4,122.24 
Calderwood, Daniel              13,416.00               193.50           13,609.50 
Campbell, Brian              60,089.91            9,063.04        525.00           69,677.95 
Carey, John                1,798.91             1,798.91 
Castillias, Dustin-Lee                2,467.89             2,467.89 
Costa, Joseph                2,693.77             2,693.77 
Craig, John                2,122.89             2,122.89 
Crowley, John                9,921.89             9,921.89 
Cummings, Michael            102,504.38            294.36        525.00         103,323.74 
Day, Anthony              65,969.54            4,602.06           70,571.60 
DiBlasi, Thomas                1,076.27             1,076.27 
Doelling, William                4,817.54             4,817.54 
Doherty, Edward                3,313.34             3,313.34 
Doyle, John                2,881.14             2,881.14 
Driscoll, John                4,049.69             4,049.69 
Dubrow, Sheldon              11,727.91           11,727.91 
Eagan, David                4,795.65             4,795.65 
Ewing, Daniel                3,515.04             3,515.04 
Fabiano-Stowe, Maryellen              49,894.00            2,788.51        725.00           53,407.51 
Fairbanks, George              60,089.94            6,898.06        550.00           67,538.00 
Field, Peter                5,311.66             5,311.66 
Fowler, John                4,703.16             4,703.16 
Gaine, Lawrence                2,132.01             2,132.01 
Graceffa, Thomas                3,051.78             3,051.78 
Griffin, Richard                3,269.80             3,269.80 
Griffin, Rita                3,378.06             3,378.06 
Gula, Edward                6,654.15             6,654.15 
Hammond, Michael                2,337.03             2,337.03 
Harris, William                5,655.47             5,655.47 
Heald, John                8,938.07             8,938.07 
Horan, Robert                6,575.45             6,575.45 
Hudson, John                5,301.22                 51.19             5,352.41 
Kelley, Francis                1,962.60             1,962.60 
Laliberte, Joseph                4,912.36             4,912.36 
Larosa, David                4,707.32             4,707.32 

BEACHES
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Larsen, Robert                   286.76                286.76 
LeBlanc, Edward                5,117.57             5,117.57 
Leydon, William                6,449.87             6,449.87 
Lieberwirth, Judith                4,696.68             4,696.68 
Lieberwirth, Paul                5,965.36             5,965.36 
Loconte, Shane                3,168.61             3,168.61 
Loud, Russell              54,173.60               635.53        725.00           55,534.13 
Lynch, Brendan                4,948.20             4,948.20 
Mallaghan, John                3,592.66             3,592.66 
Marten, Michael                2,552.06             2,552.06 
McCarthy, Mark                3,475.93             3,475.93 
McCarthy, Steven              17,862.65               210.94           18,073.59 
McMenimen, Robert              38,770.52            3,443.92        625.00           42,839.44 
Monroe, Joshua                3,462.25             3,462.25 
Moore, John                8,970.69             8,970.69 
Olson, Russell                8,981.76             8,981.76 
Pare', Mason              13,665.00                 11.25           13,676.25 
Parrillo, Michael              47,468.67            3,566.74            831.49        550.00           52,416.90 
Pendergast, Edward                6,589.42             6,589.42 
Radcliffe, Wendell              17,009.03               101.63           17,110.66 
Rezendes, Joseph              45,234.83               848.28           46,083.11 
Richardson, Benjamin              43,113.60            3,682.13        675.00           47,470.73 
Ritzinger, Gerard                3,900.36             3,900.36 
Rooney, David                1,745.94             1,745.94 
Santamaria, Susan                7,281.04             7,281.04 
Scribner, Bradley              15,797.18                 69.94           15,867.12 
Seaver, John                7,504.25             7,504.25 
Silva, Timothy              11,285.05           11,285.05 
Simon, Richard                6,272.19             6,272.19 
Snow, Brian                2,450.25                   4.13             2,454.38 
Stead, Kyle              41,781.01            2,063.51            835.74           44,680.26 
Sullivan, William              15,059.51                 19.50           15,079.01 
Swayger, David                7,300.60                 30.75             7,331.35 
Tanner, David                5,365.91             5,365.91 
Trocchio, Christopher                6,858.76             6,858.76 
Ward, Robert                4,258.95             4,258.95 
Ware, Philip                4,217.93             4,217.93 
Williams, Joseph                3,841.21             3,841.21 
Williamson, David              18,163.78           18,163.78 
Worsman, David                3,715.66             3,715.66 
TOTAL  GOLF         1,039,085.34          38,284.61                  -           1,961.59     4,900.00      1,084,231.54 

HISTORIC DISTRICT SD/OKH
Barr, Laurie              32,312.38            1,655.70           33,968.08 
TOTAL  HISTORIC DISTRICT              32,312.38           1,655.70                 -                     -                  -             33,968.08 

GRAND TOTAL       14,383,439.80    1,948,396.50  587,443.43    108,574.10   49,560.37    17,077,414.20 

GOLF
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Town Clerk overtime includes MGL Chapter 41, Section 19G 

Police Patrol, Sergeants, and Superior Officers' regular wages include Longevity and
Specialty Stipends
773 Wages include private/special details

Fire regular wages include Longevity,  Holiday Buyback, Fire Science Education/Certificates,
and Defibrillator Training Stipend

Town Administration regular wages include Senior Worker/Tax Credit Program
Town Administration overtime includes Travel Allowance 

Assessor overtime includes Community Preservation Act meeting minutes
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TOWN ACCOUNTANT 
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ASSETS:
  CASH 285,846.65
  DEFERRED COMPENSATION 13,931,890.39

14,217,737.04
   WATER DISTRICT
   PROPERTY TAXES REC:
      Tax Liens 4,966.30
      P/P Taxes Receivable 09 39.40
      Water Liens 4,922.60
      Taxes in Litigation 473.71
      Taxes Deferred 12.80

10,414.81

TOTAL ASSETS: 14,228,151.85

LIABILITIES:
DEFERRED COMPENSATION 13,931,890.39
DEF. REV.-WATER DISTRICT 10,414.81
ESCROWS-GUARANTEE DEP. 285,846.65

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE: 14,228,151.85

Balance Sheet
June 30, 2013
Water District

Escrows, Deposits
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Total Treasurer's cash (per 6/30 quarterly report) 17,985,017.61$            

Other Trust Funds not in custody of Treasurer -$                              

Total Cash 17,985,017.61$            

Accountant's/Auditor's cash (per balance sheet):

General Fund 6,869,757.74$              

Special Revenue Funds 5,642,781.79$              

Capital Projects Funds 1,932,388.91$              

Trust and Agency Funds 3,540,089.17$              

Total per General Ledger 17,985,017.61$            

Reconciling Items (specify) -$                              

Total adjusted Accountant's/Auditor's cash 17,985,017.61$            
Variance -$                              

Town of Dennis 
Cash Reconciliation

June 30, 2012

9292
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ASSETS:

CASH:
   Petty Cash 4,115.00           
   Unrestricted 3,819,179.22    
     Total Cash 3,823,294.22    

RECEIVABLES:
PROPERTY TAXES:

   Personal Prop. 1998 7,771.17           
   Personal Prop. 1999 8,101.90           
   Personal Prop. 2000 5,972.02           
   Personal Prop. 2001 8,245.89           
   Personal Prop. 2002 5,806.22           
   Personal Prop. 2003 6,588.32           
   Personal Prop. 2004 4,433.71           
   Personal Prop. 2005 2,284.03           
   Personal Prop. 2006 2,394.13           
   Personal Prop. 2007 3,179.77           
   Personal Prop. 2008 3,499.82           
   Personal Prop. 2009 4,234.06           
   Personal Prop. 2010 1,760.49           
   Personal Prop. 2011 (1,140.35)         
   Personal Prop. 2012 2,812.94           
   Personal Prop. 2013 18,675.65         
   Real Estate 1997 & Prior Yrs. 563.22              
   Real Estate 2008 (1.10)                
   Real Estate 2009 (381.87)            
   Real Estate 2010 3,437.99           
   Real Estate 2011 36,948.38         
   Real Estate 2012 126,364.59       
   Real Estate 2013 974,751.78       
     Total Property Taxes 1,226,302.76    

TOWN OF DENNIS
BALANCE SHEET
GENERAL FUND
June 30, 2013
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PROV. FOR ABATEMENTS
AND EXEMPTIONS:
   Levy of 1996 (45.89)              
   Levy of 1997 (328.45)            
   Levy of 1998 (9,480.03)         
   Levy of 1999 (10,317.26)       
   Levy of 2000 (6,153.95)         
   Levy of 2001 (8,894.45)         
   Levy of 2002 (6,382.53)         
   Levy of 2003 (7,093.62)         
   Levy of 2004 (4,237.92)         
   Levy of 2005 (2,391.22)         
   Levy of 2006 (2,544.71)         
   Levy of 2007 (5,122.25)         
   Levy of 2008 (4,529.79)         
   Levy of 2009 (4,712.22)         
   Levy of 2010 (13,543.48)       
   Levy of 2011 (54,546.16)       
   Levy of 2012 (81,705.96)       
   Levy of 2013 (182,279.89)     
     Total Abate. & Exempt. (404,309.78)     

TAX LIENS 960,599.10       

DEFERRED TAXES CL41A COMMITTED 29,787.45         
 

MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE
   Levy of 1993 9,802.93           
   Levy of 1994 10,207.28         
   Levy of 1995 8,672.23           
   Levy of 1996 7,236.75           
   Levy of 1997 12,666.85         
   Levy of 1998 9,679.45           
   Levy of 1999 8,468.82           
   Levy of 2000 10,220.57         
   Levy of 2001 13,453.13         
   Levy of 2002 16,396.86         
   Levy of 2003 18,099.63         
   Levy of 2004 25,013.81         
   Levy of 2005 22,999.98         
   Levy of 2006 27,875.58         

104104



   Levy of 2007 26,855.89         
   Levy of 2008 20,704.22         
   Levy of 2009 15,586.66         
   Levy of 2010 16,359.41         
   Levy of 2011 21,705.77         
   Levy of 2012 42,199.06         
   Levy of 2013 239,412.29       
  Total Motor Vehicle Excise 583,617.17       

VESSEL EXCISE
   Levy of 1997 5,687.78           
   Levy of 1998 4,845.57           
   Levy of 1999 3,917.76           
   Levy of 2000 6,502.55           
   Levy of 2001 3,428.11           
   Levy of 2002 3,357.00           
   Levy of 2003 4,036.63           
   Levy of 2004 2,179.98           
   Levy of 2005 2,258.10           
   Levy of 2006 3,648.20           
   Levy of 2007 4,784.85           
   Levy of 2008 5,105.88           
   Levy of 2009 4,574.33           
   Levy of 2010 1,942.51           
   Levy of 2011 2,446.43           
   Levy of 2012 1,943.19           
   Levy of 2013 7,073.74           
     Total Vessel Excise 67,732.61         

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
   Transfer Station Receivable 7,624.40           
   Community Bldgs Rentals 47,022.29         
   Golf Gift Certificates 52,398.28         
     Total Special Assessments 107,044.97       

TAX FORECLOSURES 127,541.90       

TOTAL ASSETS 6,521,610.40  

MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE
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LIABILITIES:
   Warrants Payable (738,134.48)     
   Payroll Payables (212,765.81)
   Excess on Sales/Land Low Value (857.20)            
   Unclaimed Checks (14,179.84)       
   Over/Short Taxes (293.56)            

(966,230.89)     

DEFERRED REVENUE:
   Real and Property Taxes (821,992.98)     
   Property Taxes CL41A (29,787.45)       
   Tax Liens (960,599.10)     
   Foreclosures (127,541.90)     
   Motor Vehicle Excise (583,617.17)     
   Vessel Excise (67,732.61)       
   Transfer Station (7,624.40)         
   General Billing (47,022.29)       
   Golf Gift Certificates (52,398.28)       
     Total Deferred Revenue (2,698,316.18)  

TOTAL LIABILITIES (3,664,547.07)  

FUND BALANCES:
   Res. For Encumbrances (80,268.67)       
   Res. For Expenditures (240,000.00)     
   Designated for O/U Assmts.
   Res. For Petty Cash (4,115.00)         
   Des. For Appropriation Deficits -                   
   Undesignated Fund Balance (2,532,679.66)  
TOTAL FUND BALANCES (2,857,063.33)  

TOTAL FUND EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (6,521,610.40)
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Fund# Other Special Revenue Beginning Balance Revenue/OFS Expenses/OFU Ending Balance
 

201 Septic Grant II 171,645.82               50,406.67        19,525.00         202,527.49         
202 Septic Grant Repair 62,591.08                 -                  -                   62,591.08           
206 Community Preservation Fund 1,744,974.12             2,070,825.11   2,038,831.84    1,776,967.39      
210 Mckinstry Tree 3,800.00                   -                  -                   3,800.00             
213 Northside Tree 1,516.96                   -                  -                   1,516.96             
214 Golf Memorial Fund 1,678.59                   225.00             1,686.50           217.09                
215 M Hannon Scholarship 7,311.00                   1,060.00          1,600.00           6,771.00             
216 E Theo Gardner Gift 615.00                      -                  -                   615.00                
217 James J Cotter Memorial 433.51                      -                  -                   433.51                
224 Hearst House Restoration 301.78                      8.00                -                   309.78                

 
 Capital Projects

322 Bass River Main Channel Dredge 5,230.00                   -                  -                   5,230.00             
342 DPW Complex Const -                            -                  -                   -                      
346 Highway Improvements Fund (44,296.40)                533,887.95      508,062.29       (18,470.74)          
370 Library Construction -                            -                  -                   -                      
371 Police Station Construction -                            -                  -                   -                      
372 Town Hall Annex Renovation 159,354.70               4,367.60          150,387.37       13,334.93           
374 Transfer Station Design/Constr. 21,310.88                 62,500.00        83,810.88         -                      

 
 Receipts Reserved

401 Capital Improvements Fund 806,960.07               619,112.03      -                   1,426,072.10      
402 Beach Capital Improvement 586,262.47               330,591.16      410,631.01       506,222.62         
403 Mediaone Agreement 529,927.27               382,684.05      348,380.00       564,231.32         
404 Ins Claims Under $20,000. 16,329.16                 10,147.24        17,056.72         9,419.68             
405 Bass River Park Reserved 26,925.71                 26,605.00        1,000.00           52,530.71           
406 Waterways Dredge and Maint 47,156.64                 113,257.06      100,000.00       60,413.70           
407 Melpet Farm Stable -                            1,000.00          -                   1,000.00             
420 Ambulance Fund 1,187,931.89             1,096,783.22   1,112,288.23    1,172,426.88      
421 Waterways Maint./Improv 188,332.94               72,589.65        106,000.00       154,922.59         
430 Betterment Fund 107,626.61               44,749.48        37,407.58         114,968.51         
431 Betterment Fund-Private Rds 47,721.09                 11,284.23        78,604.06         (19,598.74)          
440 Sale of Cemetery Lots 41,017.75                 24,350.00        13,450.00         51,917.75           
460 Golfcourse Cap Improv Fund 611,036.72               325,900.35      168,188.00       768,749.07         
462 Shellfish Mitigation Fund 11,795.40                 2,232.80          3,200.00           10,828.20           

Revolving & Gift Funds
500 Florence Shoop Memorial Fund 1,082.04                   -                  -                   1,082.04             
502 Arts and Cultural Council Gifts 1,295.80                   -                  32.49                1,263.31             
503 C Tripp Memorial 960.00                      -                  -                   960.00                
504 Whartons/Crow Pasture 319.00                      -                  -                   319.00                
506 Conservation Fees Reserved 278.37                      680.00             298.54              659.83                
507 Maloney Property Gift Account 5,260.00                   -                  -                   5,260.00             
508 Dennisport Revitilization Gift 2,805.72                   500.00             2,250.69           1,055.03             
510 Seaview Gift 10,066.19                 -                  -                   10,066.19           
511 Bridge St Restoration Donation 244.00                      -                  -                   244.00                
512 Josiah Dennis Manse Donation 4,440.59                   -                  596.39              3,844.20             
513 Dog Park Donation 2,531.46                   3,674.00          5,125.29           1,080.17             
514 Waterways Donation 6,239.54                   -                  931.60              5,307.94             
515 Shellfish Donation 1,372.43                   1,687.00          -                   3,059.43             
516 Highbank Road Donation 5,223.00                   -                  -                   5,223.00             
517 Chamberlain Foundation Donation 5,362.92                   17,000.00        -                   22,362.92           
518 DPW Donations 956.29                      -                  -                   956.29                
519 Affordable Housing Gift 124.82                      -                  -                   124.82                

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE
OTHER FUNDS
June 30, 2013
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Fund# Other Special Revenue Beginning Balance Revenue/OFS Expenses/OFU Ending Balance

520 Police Equipment Donations 3,572.63                   2,495.00          2,978.21           3,089.42             
522 Selectmen Donations 16,700.00                 -                  225.00              16,475.00           
523 Fire Donations 50.00                        25.00               -                   75.00                  
524 Conservation Land Donation -                            100.00             -                   100.00                
543 BOH Medicare Reimbursement 15,566.57                 3,508.73          10,315.78         8,759.52             
561 COA Transportation Gifts 234.70                      8,508.10          6,475.71           2,267.09             
562 Minibus Expense Gift Acct 5,094.53                   12,286.32        13,164.54         4,216.31             
563 COA Special Gifts 2,613.81                   5,500.00          4,750.89           3,362.92             
565 COA/Activity Groups 3,080.98                   102,258.51      93,818.30         11,521.19           
567 Veterans Gifts 300.00                      -                  -                   300.00                
570 Library Revolving Fund 2,603.91                   8,693.44          8,213.50           3,083.85             
571 Library Gift Fund 3,786.21                   2,342.00          3,963.76           2,164.45             
573 D-Y Gift/Assistant 153.47                      -                  -                   153.47                
582 Jericho House Gift A/C 1,173.76                   -                  -                   1,173.76             
585 Golf Revolving 251,626.08               266,533.70      287,204.35       230,955.43         
590 Recreation Revolving 38,980.33                 94,353.11        96,273.24         37,060.20           
591 Cable Television Revolving 50,000.00                 50,000.00        59,003.08         40,996.92           

Federal Grant Funds
602 2001 CDF Grant #5347 167,400.77               622,451.71      591,726.47       198,126.01         
604 FEMA Communications Grant 139.26                      64,615.00        62,285.33         2,468.93             
606 Sea Street Culvert Grant 359.00                      -                  -                   359.00                
618 FEMA EMPG Grant (2,733.54)                  8,953.42          6,254.28           (34.40)                 
621 Police Fed Shared Assests 13,318.56                 -                  8,474.30           4,844.26             
623 FEMA Reimbursements 63,217.61                 33,401.00        120,255.59       (23,636.98)          
628 Bullet Proof Vest Program 12,116.17                 -                  9,300.74           2,815.43             
630 DEA Overtime Fund 12,837.59                 -                  -                   12,837.59           

 
 State Grant Funds

700 Elections-State&Cty Reim 7,985.29                   4,413.00          12,398.29         -                      
706 Police SETB Training Grant (9,891.09)                  3,047.12          42,219.75         (49,063.72)          
708 Underage Traffic Enforcement (1,390.14)                  5,973.75          4,768.20           (184.59)               
709 Pedestrian Grant (10.87)                       -                  -                   (10.87)                 
710 Police-Citizens Corps. Program -                            -                  5,950.00           (5,950.00)            
722 Police Dare Grant 476.15                      -                  -                   476.15                
725 GAAD Police Grant 492.48                      -                  -                   492.48                
728 Traffic Enforcement 2003 (3,158.60)                  7,186.27          5,100.91           (1,073.24)            
731 Fire Public Safety Equip. 382.88                      -                  244.96              137.92                
737 Fire Safe Grant 976.10                      -                  -                   976.10                
738 Police-Justice Assistance (750.83)                     621.00             621.00              (750.83)               
744 Dennisport Revitalization Grant 13,658.17                 -                  620.00              13,038.17           
745 Sesuit Harbor Pumpout Facility 8.18                          -                  -                   8.18                    
746 Bass River Park Grant 3,147.43                   -                  -                   3,147.43             
747 Police Child Safety Equipment -                            1,458.52          1,458.52           -                      
748 Wildfire Preparedness 325.00                      -                  298.64              26.36                  
749 Police Enhanced 911 Grant (3,560.86)                  34,706.84        46,094.36         (14,948.38)          
751 MTC Renewable Energy 499.90                      -                  -                   499.90                
753 CCMHG Wellness Grant 490.16                      1,050.00          95.21                1,444.95             
755 Mass Dept Public Health -                            400.00             -                   400.00                
756 DEP Waste Prevention -                            7,500.00          -                   7,500.00             
760 Elder Affairs Grant #25 650.95                      41,370.00        41,472.13         548.82                
763 Library Grants FY98 9,868.22                   17,467.20        18,314.84         9,020.58             
766 Josiah Dennis Manse A/C 422.10                      -                  -                   422.10                
768 Mass Arts Lottery Grant 5,442.49                   3,878.17          4,050.00           5,270.66             
769 Barnstable County Land Mgt. 4,606.77                   -                  4,606.00           0.77                    
770 Bridge Street Grant-Nat. Res. 47,391.34                 -                  -                   47,391.34           

Revolving & Gift Funds
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Fund# Other Special Revenue Beginning Balance Revenue/OFS Expenses/OFU Ending Balance

805 Affordable Housing Trust 28,351.19                 56.99               4,920.00           23,488.18           
806 Wetlands Protection Fund 106,413.04               16,685.00        20,380.93         102,717.11         
807 Capital Stabilization Fund 111,500.00               87,801.66        -                   199,301.66         
808 Barrier Beach Stabilization Fund 29,900.00                 23,302.00        22,894.00         30,308.00           
821 Police O/D Chapt 773 3,489.74                   600,045.48      630,718.16       (27,182.94)          
822 Law Enforcement Trust 6,661.29                   11,142.38        6,615.00           11,188.67           
823 Fire O/D Chapt 773 1,783.85                   1,300.00          1,300.00           1,783.85             
899 Sales Tax Due State 6,105.46                   50,351.60        50,126.09         6,330.97             

Trust & Agency Funds
802 Stabilization Fund 2,247,644.79             5,588.55          -                   2,253,233.34      
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TAX COLLECTIONS:

Personal Property Taxes 434,056.79         
Real Estate Taxes 34,690,256.46    
Tax Liens Redeemed/Tax Title Cost 90,026.62           
Motor Vehicle Excise 1,802,487.91      
Vessel Excise 27,452.82           

37,044,280.60    
Penalties & Interest
  Property Taxes 226,985.44         
  Excise Taxes 137,622.27         
  Tax Liens 34,083.65           

398,691.36         

Hotel & Motel Taxes 369,177.82         
Town Accepted Meals Taxes 461,622.90         
Deferred CL41A Tax 16,730.98

847,531.70         
TOTAL TAXES 38,290,503.66    

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:
Golf
  Greens Fees - Highlands 630,587.73         
  Cart Rental 435,435.68         
  Driving Range - Highlands 89,109.21           
  Greens Fees - Pines 542,603.45         
  Memberships 1,049,880.00      
  Driving Range - Pines 24,676.25           
  Restaurant Lease - Pines 6,000.00             
  Restaurant Lease - Highlands 7,000.00             
  Miscellaneous Revenue 75,000.00           
  Gift Certificates 22,137.50           
  Replacement ID 375.00                
  Transferred to GIF (325,286.04)        
  TOTAL GOLF 2,557,518.78      

Beaches
   Parking 693,427.51         
  Stickers 695,716.00         
  Concessions 120,129.34         
  TOTAL BEACHES 1,509,272.85      

TOWN OF DENNIS
GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUE
FISCAL YEAR 2013
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Waste Collection/Disposal
  Residential Stickers 855,045.00         
  Solid Waste Usage 273,177.55         
  Recycling Income 108,754.75         
  TOTAL WASTE COLLECTION 1,236,977.30      

Waterways
  Blue Area Trailer 12,250.00           
  Slip Charges 486,470.00         
  Mooring Fees -                      
  Parking 52,737.00           
  Private Dock Fees 47,651.00           
  Wait List Applications 260.00                
  Transient Fees 24,218.00           
  Stickers/Blue Area 4,608.00             
  Stickers/Red Area 5,580.00             
  Sesuit Electricity 7,455.00             
  Harbor Boat Hauling Fee 1,100.00             
  Wait List Moor Applications 500.00                
  Harbor Wait List Maint. Fee 7,520.00             
  Harbor Swan River Landing 1,025.00             
  Illegal Mooring 100.00                
  Offload Permit 450.00                
  Trans.to Waterway Dredge Fnd 406 (113,154.45)        
TOTAL WATERWAYS 538,769.55         

Other Fees
  Municipal Liens 37,819.00           
  Maps & Plans -                      
  Trailer Park Fees 27,564.00           
  Bad Check Fees 1,173.47             
  First Deputy Fee 1,193.00             
  PP Warrants 3,110.00             
  Reports tapes labels 200.00                
  Kennel Impoundment Fees 255.00                
  Building Fees 156.00                
  Zoning/Planning Board Fees 41,194.28           
  Police Dept. Miscellaneous Fees 2,598.88             
  Special Detail Fees 43,353.94           
  Fire Inspection Fees/Misc. 13,778.00           
  Health Dept. Soil Tests 14,925.00           
  Flu Clinic 426.00                
  Health Dept. Misc. Fees 10,594.19           
  Historical District 1,166.00             
  OKHRD 11,627.25           
  Shellfish Miscellaneous -                      
  Engineering Fees 1,770.00             
  Copies-Marriage Birth Death 18,560.00           
  Business Certificates 3,930.00             
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  Street Listings 40.00                  
  Pole Hearings 120.00                
  Garden Plots/ Cross Patch 3,627.25             
  DNR Transfer to Fund 808 (23,302.00)          
  TOTAL FEES 215,879.26         

Rental Municipal Property 30,147.63           
  TOTAL RENTAL REVENUE 30,147.63           
TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 6,088,565.37      

Other Fees

LICENSES AND PERMITS
  Raffle Permits 160.00                
  Auctioneer Licenses 50.00                  
  Marriage Licenses 2,795.00             
  Underground Storage Permits 425.00                
  Alcoholic Beverage Licenses 131,290.00         
  Entertainment License 13,470.00           
  Auto Dealership Licenses, etc. 1,050.00             
  Yard Sale Permits 1,025.00             
  Misc. Permits 950.00                
  4 Wheel Drive Permits 116,510.00         
  Permits - Police Department 5,400.00             
  Permits - Fire Department 2,240.00             
  Dog Licenses 12,156.00           
  Building Inspection Permits 193,294.00         
  Building Inspection Certificates 14,446.00           
  Sign Permits 1,678.00             
  Plumbing Permits 66,079.00           
  Gas Permits 46,194.00           
  Electrical Permits 54,995.00           
  Food Service Licenses 25,950.00           
  Trailer Park Licenses 200.00                
  Septic Disposal Permits 21,440.00           
  Rental Occupancy Permits 124,760.00         
  Common Victualer Licenses 7,050.00             
  Health Department Misc. Permits 34,351.00           
  Shellfish Licenses 11,304.00           
TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 889,262.00         

STATE REVENUE:
  Abatements to Elderly 99,210.00           
  Other State Revenue -                      
  Veterans Benefits 96,588.00           
  Lottery, Beano & Charities 460,638.00         
  State Owned Land 7,152.00             
TOTAL STATE REVENUE 663,588.00         
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FINES AND FORFEITURES
  Police Parking Violations 17,731.00           
  Parking Surcharges 760.00
  Dog License Late Fines 1,730.00             
  Court Fines 15,708.50           
  Leash Law Fines 3,370.00             
  Conservation Violations 2,730.00             
  M/V Non-Renewal Fine 16,718.90           
  RMV Citation Fines 28,587.50           
TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES 87,335.90           

EARNINGS AND INVESTMENTS 13,840.51           13,840.51           

UNCLASSIFIED 
  Miscellaneous Revenue 135,291.78         135,291.78         

TOTAL REVENUE 46,168,387.22    

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:
  Transfer from Special Revenue Fund 2,760,195.77      
Total other Financing Sources 2,760,195.77      
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER 48,928,582.99    
FINANCING SOURCES
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ASSETS:

Unrestricted Savings 2,990.76      
Investments 650,082.92  
TOTAL ASSETS: 653,073.68  

LIABILITIES:

Fund Balances
   Cemetery Perpetual Care 387,287.53  
   Caleb Chase Fund 40,490.65    
   Jonathan Mathews Fund 3,459.65      
   Robbins - Scholarship 7,640.47      
   Waterhouse - Scholarship 23,346.30    
   Henry Boles - Scholarship 7,073.77      
   Hannah H. Paddock - Recreation 2,739.69      
   Mary A. Nickerson - Escrow 7,798.77      
   C.W. Ellis - Scholarship 40,106.09    
   Van Vorst Beautification Fund 78,550.35    
   Building Insurance Fund 2,211.25      
   Marguerite Ickis - Recreation 2,886.63      
   Tri-Centennial - Recreation 5,784.95      
   Barnard - Cemetery 5,178.83      
   Tri Centennial Fd. 2093 3,499.10      
   Dianne R. McGinn Fund 3,372.81      
   Bachman Cemetery Trust 6,379.30      
   D. Trepte Scholarship 25,267.54    
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 653,073.68  

TRUST FUND
BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2013
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CAPITAL OUTLAY COMMITTEE  

Funding Source Recommended ATM Approved
Beach Improvement 325,175.00$                           325,175.00$      
Golf Improvement 168,188.00$                           168,188.00$      
Ambulance Receipts 35,000.00$                              35,000.00$        
Insurance Receipts 6,000.00$                                6,000.00$           
Waterways Imp. Fund 50,000.00$                              50,000.00$        
Free cash 477,185.00$                           469,185.00$      
R & A ~ Tax Levy 1,551,750.00$                        1,330,320.00$   
Meals Tax ~ Tax levy 400,000.00$                           400,000.00$      
Dredge Fund 100,000.00$                           100,000.00$      
Borrow Non Exempt Debt 645,000.00$                           -$                    

3,758,298.00$                        2,883,868.00$   
Committee recommended all items ranked 20 or higher. 

120120



POLICE DEPARTMENT

Michael J. Whalen, Chief of Police       
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I.  OFFENSES KNOWN TO POLICE 
    Classification of Offenses 
 
    PART ONE OFFENSES
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1.  MURDER / NON-NEGLIGENT MANSLAUGHTER 0 0

2.  FORCIBLE RAPE
7 0

3..  ROBBERY 
A. Highway (Street, Alleys, etc.) 1 $100.00
B. Commercial House 0 0
C. Gas or Service Station 0 0
D. Chain Store 1 $474.00
E. Residence ( anywhere on premises ) 1 $1,240.00
F. Bank 3 $25,541.00
G. Miscellaneous 3 $1,568.00

TOTAL ROBBERY
9 $28,923.00

5.  BURGLARY/BREAKING AND ENTERING - TOTAL 213 $64,559.00
A. Residence ( Dwelling )

1.  Night 16 $2,104.00
2.  Day   39 $25,501.00
3.  Unknown 118 $28,926.00

B. Non-Residence ( Store, Office, etc.)
1.  Night 11 $702.00
2.  Day   4 $150.00
3.  Unknown 25 $7176.00

6.  LARCENY / THEFT - TOTAL 273 $165,013.00
A.  $200 and Over 124 $158,921.00
B.  $50 to $200 55 $5,612.00
C.  Under $50 94 $480.00

7.  MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT (includes alleged joy riding) 18 $80,200.00

GRAND TOTAL ALL ITEMS - $338,695.00

Additional Analysis of Larceny and Auto Theft:
6X.  NATURE OF LARCENIES UNDER ITEM 6

A. Pocket picking 2 $700.00
B. Purse Snatching 8 $5,632.00
C. Shoplifting 17 $838.00
D. From Motor Vehicle (except E) 76 $8,930.00
E. Motor Vehicle Parts and Accessories 1 0
F. Bicycles 17 $7,215.00
G. From Buildings (except C and H) 45 $26,979.00
H. From Coin Operated Machines 0 0
I.  All Other 107 $114,719.00

7X.  MOTOR VEHICLES RECOVERED
A. Stolen locally and recovered locally 7 -
B. Stolen locally and recovered by other jurisdiction 5 -
C. Total locally stolen motor vehicles recovered 12 -
D. Stolen out of town, recovered locally 2 -
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CLASSIFICATION                                                                        NUMBER AND/OR AMOUNT 
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ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER 
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DENNIS ANIMAL CONTROL  
2013  Annual Report of Activities  

 

Loose Dog Complaints:             323  Dogs Picked Up:                67 
Barking Dogs:                57  Administrative Hearings on Complaints:  0 
Injured Dogs:      13  Violation of Hearing:      3            
Deceased Dogs:       4  Deceased Cats:       5 
Reported Animal Bites:                                35         Cats picked up:                                               14 
Animals Quarantined:               32  Injured Cat:                                                    5
             
Other Animals Picked Up:  8                                  Animal Invest follow up:  732  
 
Other Animals Injured:    4                                     Animal Lic Invest:   133    
 
Other Animals Deceased:   3                          Stable Inspection:    42  
 
Cruelty/Neglect Complaints:   60                             Document Delivery:   14     
   
Total Amount of Citations Issued:   249 
Total Amount of Fines Issued:   $11,255.00 
 
Total Leash Violations Issued:   68  

Total Barking Violations Issued:    3 

Warning Citations:     13  

Warning Citations:       2           

Second Offenses:     21  

Second Offenses:       1          

Third Offenses:     14  

Third Offenses:     0 

Fourth Offenses:     20  

Fourth Offenses:     0

                   
Total License Violations Issued:   145  

Total Failure to Vaccinate Citations:    1         

Warning Citations:     12  

Failure to Vaccinate Warning Citations:    1            

Second Offenses:               133  

Second Offenses:     0

        

Third Offenses:                                                0 

Total Other Citations Issued:   0 
Failure to Provide Adequate Shelter:  0  

Total Failure to Remove Animal Waste:  2 

Warning Citations:     0  

First Offenses:                 1 

Second Offenses:     0  

Second Offenses:     1 

                                                                                     

Third Offenses:                                                0 

Selectman Orders Violations Issued:  6  

Animal on Public Beach/Seasonal Issued:  15 

First Offenses:      0  

Warning Citations:     8 

Second Offenses:     6  

Second Offenses:     7 

 
Dog Threatening Violation:                           2 
First Offenses:                                                   1 
Second Offenses:                                               0  
Third Offenses:                                                 1 
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FIRE DEPARTMENT 
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DENNIS FIRE DEPARTMENT
Annual Statistics – 2013 

 
 
 TOTAL DEPARTMENT RESPONSES     -  4620 Incidents 
 
 

FIRE RELATED RESPONSES          -                1448 Incidents 

 

 

  Emergency Medical Services 
 
 
  Emergency Medical Responses          -      3172 Incidents 
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BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
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During the 2013 Calendar year  5497  permits/certificates were issued in the following  catagories:                                             

Type Number Estimated Cost of Construction

Residential
New Dwelling 38 $16,310,322
Additions 165 $8,832,403
Alterations 1,012 $10,496,423
Demolitions 36 $247,000
Sheds (over 120sf) 10 $364,815
Sheds (under 120sf) 93 $237,114
Wood/coal stoves 7 $8,000
Pools 8 $250,500
Moving/relocations 6 $80,750

Publicly Owned and Commercial Permits
New commercial buildings 2 $2,441,680
New Commercial Units 23 $3,600,000
Addition/alterations 124 $2,258,506

New town owned buildings 0 $0
Addition/alterations 0 $0

Other Permits & Certificates
Signs (New) 34
Fences 21
Certificates of Inspection:
   Places of Assembly 140
   Town Buildings 17
App.fees/re-inspections/misc. 251
Referrals/ZBA & Planning BD. 68

Fees Collected for the Above Permits
Building Permits $242,374
Signs $1,011
Fences $338

Certificates of Inspections:
       Places of Assembly $11,532
App. Fees/reinsp./misc. $5,834

Building Department Total $261,089
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Plumbing & Gas Department
Submitted by Anthony Teixiera
Gas permits 953 $53,365
Plumbing permits 831 $72,664
Inspections 1,764

Electrical

Submitted by Richard Boudreau

Electrical permits 1,152 $64,922
Inspections 1,059

OKHRHDC/South Dennis Historic District::
OKHRHDC:
Applications 537 $13,209
SDHDC:
Applications 37 $1,078

Total Fees All Departments $466,327

Inspections Performed:
Building permits 1,489
Cert. Of Inspection: 190

Complaints: 
Complaints Received 272
Action Taken 434
Court Actions 13

Total Permits 5,497
Total inspections 4,502

Type Number E  stimated Cost of Construction
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HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT ACTIVITY 2013 
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BOARD OF HEALTH
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PLANNING AND APPEALS OFFICE 

Accomplishments –
Affordable Housing  

Dennisport Revitalization 

 
 

Flood Zone Update

Sesuit Harbor

Zoning By-law Revisions 

Regional Coordination 

140140



Staff and Board Member Training 

Public Information 
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PLANNING BOARD 

142142



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
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ZONING BY-LAW STUDY COMMITTEE 
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MIS - INFORMATION SYSTEMS
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GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM (GIS) 
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GOVERNMENT INFORMATION ACCESS CHANNEL 18 
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TOWN OFFICES BUILDING COMMITTEE 
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SENIOR/COMMUNITY CENTER FEASIBILITY  
STUDY COMMITTEE 
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
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MUNICIPAL AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST 
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CAPE COD COMMISSION 
 

regional priorities 

1. Wastewater Management 

2. Strategic Information Office 
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3. Community Design Services 

4. Economic Development 

5. Regional Consensus 

Some highlights of Cape Cod 
Commission activities specific to the Town of Dennis during Fiscal Year 2013 
follow.
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CAPE COD REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
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CAPE LIGHT COMPACT  
 
 “Before I joined the Cape Light Compact Board, I was a customer. The Compact not 
only identified opportunities for significant energy savings, but also paid to implement 
most of them. This is a unique and valuable resource for our community.” – Brad 
Crowell 

POWER SUPPLY 

Solutions
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CONSUMER ADVOCACY

ENERGY EFFICIENCY

Total 993 $447,829.40 1,959,290 $1,193,331.84
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ALTERNATIVE ENERGY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
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COMPREHENSIVE WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT 
TASK FORCE
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WATER QUALITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
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CEMETERY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
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ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
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CAPE COD JOINT TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
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ROAD SAFETY TASK FORCE 
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PAY AS YOU THROW ADVISORY TASK FORCE
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NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
 
The Natural Resources Department includes the Director, Shellfish Constable, 
Conservation Agent, Land Management Specialist and Office Manager. This 
Department continues to juggle numerous responsibilities.  Each employee also acts as 
a Natural Resource Officer and in addition to performing their primary job duties is also 
responsible for patrolling the Town Conservation Lands and barrier beaches and 
responding to calls for assistance with nuisance wildlife, as well as whale, seal and 
turtle strandings. The staff also provides input on Wetland Protection Act permit 
applications, building permit applications and rezoning proposals. The Department 
provides support for the Conservation Commission, Agriculture Commission, Shellfish 
Committee, Water Quality Advisory Committee and Beach Management Advisory Task 
Force.  
 
The Department continues to oversee activities at the community gardens on Route 6A, 
Fisk Street and at Seaview Park. Revenue from use of the garden plots totaled 
$2,140.00  
 
Additional summer staff was once again hired to assist with piping plover monitoring 
and also enforcement of the ORV Beach Regulations at Chapin Beach and Crowe’s 
Pasture Beach. Staff issued a total of 32 citations with approximately $2,800 of revenue. 
Erosion continues to be a problem at Chapin Beach. ORV access is limited to times of 
low tide only and no beach parking is allowed. A new study was completed which 
summarized the coasts & benefits of beach restoration.  ORV sticker sales continue to 
decline slowly with a revenue of $116,510 this past year. 
 
Nesting piping plovers affected West Dennis Beach and Chapin Beach again this year 
causing Chapin to be closed to ORV traffic from May 31st until June 12th.  The West 
Dennis Beach west parking lot was closed May 21st to July 23rd.    
 
Department staff collected water samples during July and August in Bass River, Swan 
Pond River, Chase Garden Creek and Sesuit Creek. Sample test results are used as 
part of the DEP Estuaries Study.   
 
Shellfish  
Chris Southwood became the new Dennis Shellfish Constable and took over shellfish 
planning and sustainability of the Town shellfish resources.  
 
Crowes Pasture commercial grants remained productive despite a series of thefts in the 
early summer months. Unfortunately these thefts resulted in a lack of mature oysters at the 
Town grant and the Annual Oyster Give-Away was cancelled. Through his diligent efforts 
Constable Southwood obtained approvals from the State for overwintering of commercial 
oysters in Sesuit Harbor. Efforts were also started to develop new commercial grants off 
Chapin Beach.  
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Household

Commercial
Other

SHELLFISH HARVESTED ESTIMATE FOR 2013
 
Harvested in Bushels   Household  Commercial
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AGRICULTURAL COMMISSION 
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CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
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SHELLFISH COMMITTEE 
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COASTAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
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GOLF DEPARTMENT 
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REVENUE

Greens Fees 1,114,531.62$               
Cart Rentals 435,435.68$                  
Driving Range 113,785.46$                  
Memberships 783,253.52$                  
Capital Reserve Acct 325,286.04$                  
Pro Shop (Fund 585) 266,537.70$                 
Golf Gift Certificates 22,137.50$                   
Misc. (Restaurants)  13,000.00$                    

TOTAL 3,073,967.52$               

EXPENSES

Personal Services 1,044,858.87$               
Purchase of Service 237,564.80$                  
Supplies 330,502.48$                  
Other Expenses 5,627.60$                      

TOTAL G.F. EXP 1,618,553.75$               

OTHER EXPENSES

Benefits Overhead 283,212.99$                  
Capital Exp (Fund 110) 280,460.95$                  
Pro Shop (Fund 585) 287,204.35$                  
Pro Shop Inventory (Fund 585) 84,656.16$                    
FY13 Capitilized Assets (416,505.22)$                 
FY13 Compensated Absences (48,860.01)$                   
FY13 Asset Depreciation 310,143.32$                  

Total Other Exp 780,312.54$                  
Total Expense 2,398,866.29$               

Operating Income (Loss) 675,101.23$                  
Non Operating Exp

SURPLUS (Deficit) 675,101.23$                  

Note 2:  Amount Transferred from Golf Capital Improvement Fund to General 
Fund For Capital Expenditures $280,460.95

GOLF REVENUE AND EXPENSE  SUMMARY
Fiscal Year 2013

Note 1:  $325,286.04 Transferred to Capital Improvement fund in FY 13.
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GOLF ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
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BEACH COMMITTEE
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BEACH MANAGEMENT ADVISORY TASK FORCE  
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HARBORMASTER DEPARTMENT 
“Some years ago - never mind how long precisely - having little or no money in 
my purse, and nothing particular to interest me on shore, I thought I would sail 
about a little and see the watery part of the world.”

Moby Dick 
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WATERWAYS COMMISSION 
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RECREATION COMMISSION 
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DENNIS COUNCIL ON AGING/SENIOR CENTER 

Outreach

Transportation

Day Center Services.
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INSURANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
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FRIENDS OF DENNIS SENIOR CITIZENS 
28th annual Christmas Giving 

Program

Volunteers in Police Service

American Cancer Society

American Red Cross Blood 
Drives

Golf Tournament

Planned Giving
Hope 

Dementia Alzheimer’s Services of Cape Cod, Hope Health Hospice & Palliative 
Care, Sight Loss of Cape Cod Visiting Nurse Association Compass Adult Day
Health Center, Town of Dennis Council on Aging. 
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DENNIS ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON DISABILITIES 
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DENNIS HOUSING AUTHORITY 

 

194194



HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
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VETERANS SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
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CARETAKERS OF VETERANS’ GRAVES 
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CALEB CHASE, JONATHAN MATTHEWS, & 
NATHANIEL MYRICK TRUST FUND 
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HENRY C. BOLES CITIZENSHIP AWARD COMMITTEE 
 
The Henry C. Boles Achievement Award Committee was named in honor of the late 
Selectman Henry C. Boles, who served from 1973 to 1977.  Mr. Boles’ leadership and 
extensive personal contribution to town programs were largely responsible for Dennis 
winning recognition in 1978 as an All-American Town.  Mr. Boles set a high standard of 
excellence for citizen participation in town government.  The Committee honors the 
memory of Henry Boles by encouraging our younger residents to exhibit examples of 
citizenship and community involvement.   
 
Recognizing the addition of eight-graders at Dennis-Yarmouth Regional High School, 
our committee voted to honor six awardees this year. We decided to award $50 to a 
third grade boy and girl graduating from the Ezra Baker Elementary School and $100 
each to one eighth grade young man and woman graduating from the Nathaniel H. 
Wixon Innovation School and one eighth grade young man and woman attending 
Dennis-Yarmouth Regional High School. 
 
At the Annual Town Meeting on Tuesday, May 7, 2012, Mrs. Julia Johnson presented 
certificates and checks to the Ezra Baker recipients:  Miss Kayla McGaffigan and 
Master Glen Baker.  Both Kayla and Glen have demonstrated excellent examples of 
citizenship, cooperation, diligence, kindness, responsibility and friendship as witnessed 
by their classmates and teachers.  They exhibit good sportsmanship and respect for 
adults and fellow students.  They are leaders among their peers. 
 
D-Y winners were Miss Jessica Holbrook and Mr. Camden Mazzoni.  Wixon School 
award winners were Miss Olivia Crowell and Mr. Lorvens Estinvil.   
 
Jessica won citizen and leadership awards at Nathaniel H. Wixon. She is a high honors 
student at D-Y, has a positive attitude and the ability to work well with others. Jessica is 
well liked by her peers and is a role model in the classroom. Camden has proven to be 
an exceptional leader in his school and community. He is an outstanding student who 
has received leadership and citizenship awards at Ezra H. Baker and Nathaniel H. 
Wixon Schools. Along with his high academic achievement and leadership, Camden 
has proven to be an exceptional athlete, playing tennis and hockey 
 
Olivia is an optimistic, kind young woman who brightens every room with her smile. As a 
student she always does her best despite any challenge. She is conscientious, 
respectful and diligent. While a student at Nathaniel H. Wixon Innovation School, she 
also participates in the D-Y Marching Band.  Lorvens is the epitome of a responsible 
and diligent student. He works well in groups and frequently takes the lead in their work. 
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Lorvens'  brothers made it a point to tell us what a good big brother he is. He 
exemplifies the characteristics of good citizenship, respect, kindness and collaboration.  
 
All of this year’s recipients are a credit to their families, their schools, and our 
community.  They are worthy of these awards and we are proud to recognize them. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Julia Johnson, Chairperson    
Connie Bechard 
Jeanne Carrick 
Susan Klein 
Eleanor Slade 
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DONALD TREPTE SCHOLARSHIP COMMITTEE 
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MEMORIAL DAY COMMITTEE 
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DENNIS ARTS AND CULTURE COUNCIL     
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COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 

Historic Preservation 

Community Housing 

Open Space 
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DENNIS HISTORICAL COMMISSION 
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OLD KING’S HIGHWAY REGIONAL HISTORIC 
DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
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SOUTH DENNIS HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION 
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DENNIS PORT REVITALIZATION COMMITTEE 
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1736 JOSIAH DENNIS MANSE COMMITTEE 
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JERICHO HISTORICAL CENTER COMMITTEE 
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1867 WEST DENNIS GRADED SCHOOL HOUSE 
OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

213213



LIBRARY DEPARTMENT
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FY 2013 Gifts (to Dennis Public Library only):

   

FY 2013 Grants (all libraries share): 
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LIBRARY BOARD
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CAPE COD REGIONAL TECHNICAL HIGH SCHOOL 
DISTRICT

Technical Areas of Study

Highlights from Cape Cod Tech 2012-2013 School Year
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COMMITTEE MEMBERS      TERM EXPIRES 

 
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE PERSONNEL 

2012-2013 RETIREMENTS 

DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
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D-Y REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
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DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

224224
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FINANCE & OPERATIONS 
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OFFICE OF INSTRUCTION

Tools of the Mind,

Empowering Each Student to Achieve Excellence with Integrity. 
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TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT 
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PUPIL SERVICES  
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FOOD SERVICE DEPARTMENT 
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DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL 

 
   

 
 

  

 ,

Pursuing Excellence, Demonstrating Character

Advanced 
Placement

US News and World Report

all

233233



again 
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Dennis-Yarmouth
Regional High School 

Class of 2013 

Commencement Exercises 

Saturday, June 8, 2013 
11:00 a.m. 
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PROGRAM 
 

Prelude Dennis-Yarmouth Band 
 
Processional* 
   “Pomp and Circumstance” 
 
Presentation of Colors* Police Departments of Dennis and Yarmouth 
 
National Anthem* Dennis-Yarmouth Band 
 
Welcome Kenneth T. Jenks 
 Principal 
 
Commencement Message Maryellen McDonagh-Angelone 
 on behalf of the School Committee 
 
 Carol A. Woodbury 
 Superintendent 
 
Commencement Address Peter Mark Julian 
 Salutatorian 
 
 Brian John Beaty 
 Valedictorian 
 
Recognition of Graduates Emma June Harney 
 Senior Class President 
 
   Class of 2013 
 
Recessional* Dennis-Yarmouth Band 
   “Pomp and Circumstance” 
 

*Please Stand 
 

***************** 
 

Following the program, parents and friends are invited 
to congratulate the graduates. 

 
 
 236236



Adam James Andreozzi 
Padraic Coyne Angelone 
Adam John Ashland 
Robert Bach 
Brittany Baker 
Jonathan William Balboni 
Julie Anne Balboni 
Kara Bassett 
Brian John Beaty 
Sean Michael Behnke 
Timothy Binnall 
Alexa Boltz 
Kevonne Boreland 
Kylie Rae Bowen* 
Olivia Catherine Bowie* 
Gerard William Britt 
Brandi R. Britton 
André Anthony Brown 
Christina Lynn Brown* 
Samantha Bullock 
Anthony Michael Burke 
Liam Burke 
Marissa Lyn Campbell 
Shannon Elizabeth 

Campbell* 
Luis Fernando Reis Campos 
Christian Carbonaro 
Anna Jeannine Carbone 
Ian Clayton Carpenter 
Meghan Carron 
Tarfaya Junia Cesar 
Lylienne Marylucy Cesard 
Russell Chase 
Guybert Cherenfant 
Christopher Cheverie 
Benjamin Joseph Coelho 
Allyson Collette* 
Dillon D. Collins 
Kellie Marie Frances 

Conklin 
Alisia Heather Cosenza 
Joseph Coughlin* 
Kenneth Couture 
Sarah Jane Crosby* 
Julia Rose Cunningham 
Katherine Davis 
Bruno DeMiranda 
Adam James Dernoga 
Janaina Anjos Desouza 
Stephanie DeSouza 
Dakota Myles Dickerson* 
Thomas Doherty 
Carita Dos Santos 
Samantha Dreyer 

Lee Anna Drown* 
Elizabeth Ruth Egan* 
Jamie Tyler Ellis* 
Kayley Amber Ellis* 
Emily Entwisle 
Rebecca Lynn Feeney* 
Jolyne Priscilla Fernandes 
Lucie Feufeu 
Daniel Field 
Melissa Kaitlin Finney 
Timothy R. Foley* 
Nicole Lauren Fontaine* 
Harmony Marie Fowler 
John Gallagher 
Jeffrey S. Gonsalves Jr. 
Rachael Christine Gonsalves 
Ashley Marie Gordon 
Paul Gorman 
Mary Caitlin Govoni* 
Carlton Greene 
Justin Parker Haley* 
Jamarie Hall 
Emma June Harney* 
Jessica Harris 
Erika Roshîn Henderson 

Frazier 
Taylor Henderson 
Emily Nicole Higgins 
Mary Veronica Jones 
Richard Joseph 
Erik Lucas Journet* 
Caitlin Judge 
Peter Mark Julian* 
John Kade 
Mariah Katelynn Kelley 
Richard King 
Alex Labossiere 
Ashley Lamm 
Robert Larkin 
Edward Francis Leach 
Sakinah Lehtola* 
Michelle Li* 
Nicholas Liberman* 
Jessica Linnell* 
Christopher Long* 
Kathryn E. Long 
Darcy Elizabeth Looney 
Kevin Lundquist* 
Michael Pasquale Lynch* 
Jillian Lee Macdonald* 
Michael P. MacDonald* 
Meghan MacLeod 
Cort Padraic Maes* 
Andrea Agnes Malaspino

Ryan F. Mara 
Morgan Kilgallon      

Maradian* 
Michael Marks 
Brandon Mayo 
Brooke A. Mazzur 
Spencer William McCaffrey 
Raheem McFarlane 
Kenneth McGay 
Dillon McGuinness 
Claire Rose Meaney 
Allyssa Rae Medeiros* 
Ashley Laneh Meehan* 
Khalil Melendez 
Colin J. Merrill 
Dillon Miller 
Shawn Adam Mitchell 
Alec Montiero 
Colby Lyn Moore 
Joshua Moraes 
Erik Antonio Morgan 
Colleen Rose Morlock* 
Jena Mota 
Elizabeth Mary Murphy* 
Rory Murphy 
Lara Aguiar Miranda Nunes 
Mikaela Nye 
Lloyd O’Brien 
Addie Taylor O’Connor 
Alison O’Connor 
Jordan Donna O’Dea* 
Morganne May Olson 
Angel Ortiz 
Victoria Paaso-Hammond 
Julia Christina Pecoraro* 
Sarah Catherine Peden* 
Nicholas Pedini 
Jessica Penafiel 
Matthew Scott Peterson 
Matthew Thomas Phelan 
Guerlinda Pierre 
Shelma Pierre 
Stevana Pierre 
Mackenzie Potter 
Linnea Power 
Alyssa Rae Preston* 
John C. Price III 
Jordan Price 
Matthew Provencher 
Nathan W. Raymond* 
Esther Jennifer Rei* 
Zachary Reid Sweet   

Robbins* 
Conor Pierce Robertson
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Katherine Robinson 
Julicia Victoria Robles 
Sheree R. Roche 
Krista Marie Roderick* 
Shawn Roderick 
Ludie Romilus 
Jayme Mycheal Rose* 
Gregory Rubin 
Kevin Casey Saunders 
Kevin Sego 
Drew Joseph Seminara 
Charles E. Simmons III* 
Douglas Simpson 
Abbie Singleton

Adam T. Smith 
Linnea Jean Soderberg 
Nickolas Spintig 
Ariana Desiree Starling* 
Kyle Stephens 
Jocelynn M. Sullivan* 
Shivkumar Tankalwala 
Charbel Tarek 
Jim Tereau 
Chelsea Thompson 
Rebecca Tierney* 
Lisa Emily Torres 
Gabriel Trinidad 
Cameron James Turner*

Joseph Tyo 
Marco A. Valdovinos 
Mariana Valdovinos 
Patricia Vequetini* 
Aaron J. Viera 
Zachary William Walsh 
Daniel J. Warner 
Patrick Warner 
Michelle Elizabeth 

Gonçalves Whipple* 
Rusty Storm Williams 
Bryan Wolaszek 

*National Honor Society

CLASS MARSHALS 

Kristan Buotte Zachary Drown 

ALTERNATES

Kayla Ralston Keith Barnatchez 

238238
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NATHANIEL H. WIXON INNOVATION SCHOOL 
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EZRA H. BAKER INNOVATION SCHOOL  
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MATTACHEESE MIDDLE SCHOOL 
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STATION AVENUE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
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MARGUERITE E. SMALL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

Tools of the Mind
EngageNY

www.dy-regional.k12.ma.us/marguerite-e-small-elementary-school  
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DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Name Position Wages Other
ABRAHAMSON, KATHARINE A ESP I/SpEd Assistant $19,960.23 $1,199.30
ADAMS, ALISON J Teacher $77,427.42 $400.00
AGRESTI, MARY-ANN After School Activities Instructor $90.45
AIGUIER, REBECCA ANN School Psychologist $55,335.08 $100.00
AIKEN, ALISON L NEED Substitute Cook $91.35
ALLANBROOK, GEOFFREY A Teacher $70,377.42 $800.00
ALLISON, SHARON Substitute $111.91
ALMONTE, JODY-LYN Secretary II $44,343.08 $1,000.00
ALTIERI, WILLIAM H Coach $5,002.00
ALVIN, MOLLY A Substitute $97.50
AMES, HEIDI M Teacher $72,558.58 $4,463.88
ANAGNOSTAKOS, DEBORAH A Secretary I $30,387.54
ANAGNOSTAKOS, MICHAEL P Substitute $1,668.30
ANARINO, SUSAN M Teacher $73,591.42 $2,033.15
ANDERSON, COREY L ESP II/CABA $10,850.41
ANDERSON, GINA E ESP I/SpEd Assistant $14,277.64 $2,562.75
ANDERSON, MAUREEN F Librarian $32,110.80 $3,165.75
ANDERSON, PATRICIA D Teacher $67,685.56 $2,022.10
ANDOLINA, MICHELE Substitute $390.00
ANDRE, TINA L Teacher $80,672.14 $2,375.00
ANNESE, PAIGE M Substitute $400.54
ANNESSI, JILLIAN P ESP I/Day Care Worker $4,027.32 $26,266.58
ANTONUZZO, JOHN R Teacher $70,377.42 $400.00
ARADO-OLSON, FILOMENA J Substitute $632.88
ARLEDGE, CANDEE A ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,487.16 $4,088.98
ARONE, PATRICIA I Teacher $57,746.49 $2,464.40
ARSENAULT, BERNARD E Teacher $71,446.00 $2,392.00
ARSENEAUX, MARIA ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,254.72 $1,400.00
ASCI, LISA M ESP I/Teacher Assistant $2,432.99
ATTERSTROM, SUSAN E Speech Pathologist $10,934.74
ATWELL, KRISTY J School Psychologist $55,328.88 $3,585.36
AZER, LAWRENCE Director of Finance and Operations $107,203.87
BAACKE, SHAWNA ESP I/SpEd Assistant $12,473.79
BACCARO, DANIEL W Guidance Counselor $16,497.03 $1,915.15
BACH, MAUREEN A Secretary I $3,944.60
BADER, ELIZABETH Teacher $77,458.14 $1,300.00
BAKER, BEVERLY J Summer ESP I/Day Care Worker $735.28
BAKER, DEWEY E Substitute $2,635.72
BAKER, RICK A Teacher $77,458.14 $1,722.61
BARANDAS, LINDSAY JEAN Teacher $52,531.93 $160.30
BARCZAK, SUSAN E Secretary I $35,828.77 $1,400.00
BARNATCHEZ, SARAH E Substitute $705.84
BARTLETT, MARYANN E Teacher $18,953.64
BATTAGLINI, MICHAEL Assistant Coach $941.33
BEACH, JOHN A School Psychologist $86,701.56 $211.05
BEATTY, BRIAN D Assistant Coach/Substitute $6,190.00
BEATTY, TERESA M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,162.78 $1,000.00
BEAUCHEMIN, KAREN P Secretary II $43,154.62 $1,400.00
BEAVAN, NATHANIEL C Substitute $1,128.78
BECO, MARTIN H ESP I/SpEd Assistant $5,261.28 $4,510.96
BEDWELL, KAREN V ESP I/SpEd Assistant $20,781.34 $3,351.43
BELESS, CAROLYNNE J Teacher $84,298.14 $1,000.00
BELESS, NANCY L Substitute $11,322.90
BELFIORE, LYNNE Teacher $50,384.14 $11,841.99
BELL, ALAN Assistant Coach/Tutor $35,143.13
BELLEROSE, PRISCILLA A School Social Worker $77,217.42 $2,544.20
BELTRAN, MIRIAM ESP I/Day Care Worker/SpEd Assistant $33,397.00 $6,316.24

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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BELTRANDI, LISA A ESP I/Day Care Worker/Duty Assistant $21,269.54 $2,970.49
BENJAMIN, KIMBERLY A ESP I/SpEd Assistant $22,760.09
BERGENFIELD, LESLIE Substitute $6,404.28
BERGERON, JANINE M Tutor $11,558.90
BERNIER, JOSEPH C Teacher $77,458.14 $3,200.95
BILLINGS, DAVID B ESP I/SpEd Bus Assistant $16,051.08 $1,873.98
BITAHI, ADAM L Substitute $9,076.34
BITTNER, EMILY F ESP II/CABA $3,812.21
BLAKE, JEAN M Substitute $390.00
BLAUNER, MARIA A Secretary I $28,661.04 $1,200.00
BOBERG, MARYANNE  Tutor $6,339.05
BOGLE, ADRIAN J Teacher $11,228.46 $11,589.96
BOLAND, MAUREEN A Substitute $2,381.70
BOMBANTI, LAUREN C Teacher $70,377.42 $30.51
BONASIA, MICHAEL Teacher $75,379.42 $1,700.00
BONO, SONJA A School Social Worker $65,628.50 $100.00
BOOTH, PAIGE C Teacher $42,807.42 $400.00
BORGATTI, JULIE L ESP I/SpEd Assistant $18,552.42
BOSKUS, CHRISTIE J Teacher $43,672.08 $410.45
BOTTOMLEY, JAMES C ESP I/Duty Assistant $433.92 $558.32
BOUDREAU, ALEXANDRIA E Teacher $68,626.42 $1,700.00
BOUDREAU, NICOLE J ESP I/SpEd Assistant $15,994.64 $509.12
BOVINO, MICHAEL J Teacher $62,962.34 $8,150.25
BOWES, ANNETTE C Guidance Counselor $78,286.00 $1,700.00
BOWIE, HANNAH O Substitute $840.64
BOWIE, MARY C ESP II/SLPA $21,162.50
BOYLE, JAYNE C Teacher $77,458.14 $3,299.68
BRACKETT, NANCY Substitute $9,408.40
BRADLEY, CASSIE ANNE ESP I/SpEd Assistant $15,774.24 $4,607.05
BREDA, KRISTINE E Teacher $61,966.44 $3,200.00
BREMBT, BEVERLY A Teacher $78,417.71 $18,572.33
BRENNAN, SHANE L Teacher $61,400.56 $5,458.55
BRENNAN, STEPHEN A Teacher $67,685.56 $1,190.46
BRENNER, CHRISTOPHER D Teacher $77,728.86 $1,550.75
BRETT, JENNIFER W Substitute $2,364.16
BREWER, CATHERINE L Substitute $1,295.64
BREWER, SEAN W Coach/Substitute $2,303.05
BRITTON, BRIDGET A Teacher $56,250.71 $331.65
BROCHU, HARRIET F ESP I/Teacher Assistant $9,141.08 $896.69
BROCK, SUZANNE Substitute $455.00
BRODT, CRAIG C Teacher $70,443.57 $1,400.00
BROWN, CHRISTINA L Substitute $244.08
BROWN, CHRISTOPHER JOHN Teacher $47,322.30 $3,312.55
BROWN, KELLY K Teacher $80,672.14 $3,066.30
BROWN, LYNN N Teacher $72,742.64 $2,200.00
BRUNETTI, ALFRED F ESP I/SpEd Assistant $20,828.48
BRUNETTI, MARRISSA R Substitute $552.50
BRYANT, LINDSEY E Teacher $69,038.56 $1,235.16
BRYSON, SANDRA H ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,255.61 $1,330.00
BUNCE, REBECCA A Teacher $70,758.87 $280.90
BURGESS, MARY L ESP I/Duty Assistant $6,105.90 $1,976.62
BURKE HAYES, MARJORIE ESP I/Duty Assistant $6,010.55 $27.12
BURKE, PAMELA A ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,503.53 $1,000.00
BURLINGAME, ERIN E Substitute $25,442.08
BURNHAM, MAUREEN A Administrative Assistant $61,565.98 $1,000.00
BURNS, ROBYN JO ESP I/SpEd Assistant $12,323.18 $1,546.77
BURON, SAMANTHA E Teacher $71,490.00 $401.50

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.

DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
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BURTON, WILLIAM J ESP I/SpEd Bus Assistant $13,084.31 $1,488.70
BUTKEVICH, KERRY L Substitute $65.00
BUTLER, BRIGID A ESP I/Teacher Assistant $3,054.39 $20.34
BUTLER, JANICE I Secretary III $49,036.00 $1,200.00
CAHALANE, VICTORIA A Teacher $44,208.88 $4,580.00
CAHOON, KAREN T Teacher $43,482.21 $100.00
CAIN, PATRICIA E ESP I/SpEd Assistant $21,404.47 $904.50
CALDWELL, EMILY W.W. Teacher $57,746.49 $100.00
CALISE, JOSEPH R Teacher $69,700.71 $400.00
CALL, JEANETTE M Teacher $55,127.19 $3,316.51
CALLANAN, DEIRDRE G Coordinator $904.50
CAMPBELL, BERNADETTE M Speech Pathologist $71,446.00 $1,510.75
CAMPBELL, JEANNE M Teacher $61,396.63 $2,442.15
CAMPBELL, THOMAS Maintenance Laborer $10,580.80 $8,619.82
CAPOBIANCO, CHRIS A Assistant Coach $5,002.00
CARBONE, BRITTNEY L Substitute $325.00
CAREY, CHARLENE A Teacher $77,530.86 $2,252.25
CAREY, CHRISTOPHER J Teacher $42,807.42 $3,851.23
CAREY, JOHN M Technology Maintenance Specialist $47,633.01 $620.60
CARLETON, RICHARD J Substitute $1,782.00
CARLSON, SHANNON S Teacher $24,239.07
CARNATHAN, SUSAN M Substitute $585.00
CARNES, KAREN E Teacher $50,384.07 $5,351.25
CARPENTER, MARY L SpEd Team Leader $30,974.37
CARRICK, JEANNE M Principal $40,672.60
CARROLL, JOHN G Video Production Specialist $1,440.00
CARSON, LESLIE T School Psychologist $71,810.88 $3,370.00
CARSTENSEN, ERIN R Teacher $67,271.17 $700.00
CASH, ROGER S Substitute $4,983.65
CASHEN, SANDRA J Facilities Manager $68,560.53 $5,302.50
CASTANO, RAYMOND JOHN Teacher $42,958.08 $15.08
CASTELONE, THERESA M Teacher $66,973.78 $2,200.00
CASTLE, TABATHA L Substitute $123.69
CATALANO, ALYSSA B NEED Naturalist $16,283.81
CATON, DEBORAH A ESP I/SpEd Assistant $15,402.04
CAULEY, RYAN J Substitute $6,268.14
CAVALIERE, JAMES A Teacher $70,443.57 $6,356.75
CAVANAUGH, EILEEN Substitute $5,558.78
CELLI, CHRISTOPHER B Assistant Coach $1,882.67
CEVOLI, CHRISTEN Teacher $47,322.30 $3,659.80
CHALKE, MONICA L Substitute $357.50
CHANDLER, KAREN J Substitute $170.08
CHASE, RICHARD P Teacher $70,377.42 $700.00
CHASE, TRISHA L ESP I/SpEd Assistant $7,979.41
CHAUSSE, AMY S Teacher $69,786.98 $1,303.00
CHAUSSE, DENISE M Secretary I $31,586.30 $1,000.00
CHIARADONNA, SHEILA Substitute $1,170.00
CHICOINE, GERALDINE L Substitute $813.60
CHRISTIAN, JILL MARIE Teacher $13,205.58
CHRISTIE, SUZANNE M Teacher $73,591.42 $280.90
CHRISTINAT, FRANCES A Substitute $1,854.04
CHURCHILL, SARAH E Substitute $5,025.98
CLARK, DEBORAH M Teacher $70,377.42
CLARK, JASON G Substitute $1,156.92
CLARKIN, JOSHUA S Guidance Counselor $72,576.91 $400.00
CLEARY, BARBARA Substitute $3,138.62
CLEMENCE, DEBORAH R Professional Development Instructor $7,000.00

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.

DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
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CLEMENCE, JOHN T Sports Personnel $1,083.00
CLIFFORD, CYNTHIA B Cafeteria Worker $8,618.71 $1,750.22
CLIFFORD, SANDRA Secretary III/Administration - Business Affairs $49,036.13 $1,400.00
CLOSE, CATHRYN L Teacher $77,728.86 $3,440.65
COBILL, DANIEL J Sports Personnel/Substitute $958.06
COELHO, JANE E Secretary II $45,787.14 $3,271.60
COHEN, MARCY P Substitute $130.00
COLBERT, MEREDITH ESP I/Day Care Worker/SpEd Assistant $31,854.23 $7,626.61
COLBY, JANET C Substitute $1,817.82
COLE, DEBORAH C Teacher $67,388.91
COLE, MARY C Sports Personnel $2,755.30
COLGAN, KATHERINE A Teacher $67,685.56 $5,180.00
COLGAN, SUSAN E Substitute $731.42
COLGAN, TERI-LYNN Teacher $31,750.44 $461.80
COLMER, KEAGAN E Substitute $525.40
COLTON, LESLIE J ESP I/Teacher Assistant $5,079.33 $4,058.73
COLTON-MUND, DAWN E Teacher $77,643.00 $1,929.99
CONEFREY, VIRGINIA D Teacher $4,613.40
CONNELLY, KATHERINE M Substitute $2,442.14
CONNERY, JACKI A ESP I/Duty Assistant $745.80 $54.24
CONNORS, SHERRY A Substitute $34.80
CONNORS, SUSAN M ESP I/Day Care Worker/SpEd Assistant $26,730.68 $1,396.42
CONNORS, TANNER P Substitute $282.10
CONWAY, CAROL S Teacher $75,203.71 $1,300.00
COPENHAVER, LAUREN C Substitute $210.16
COPENHAVER, VICTORIA L Teacher $47,688.51
CORBETT, DANIELLE K Cafeteria Worker $12,701.13
CORCORAN, SANDRA L ESP I/Teacher Assistant $22,782.70 $20.00
CORNA, CHRISTOPHER A Teacher $43,376.90 $1,154.73
CORNWELL, DIANE A Substitute $7,084.30
CORTES, NANCIE L Substitute $905.64
COSTA, CHARLES C Teacher $84,508.14 $1,700.00
COSTA, ELEANOR S Substitute $874.70
COTE, GIORDANA M Instructional Coach $69,700.71 $3,000.00
COTE, SUSAN S ESP I/Teacher Assistant $15,596.08 $50.08
COUGHLAN, WILLIAM P Sports Personnel $60.00
COUGHLIN, JOANNE L ESP I/SpEd Assistant $16,664.40 $8,636.61
COUITE, ANN D Nurse $77,458.14 $400.00
COYLE CURLEY, SUSAN M Teacher $70,377.42 $130.15
CRAFTS, ROBIN L ESP I/SpEd Assistant $21,167.13
CRAIG, REBECCA K Teacher $65,937.64
CRISER, SUSANNAH R Teacher $14,580.72 $6,030.29
CROCKAN, CHERYL T Secretary II $43,494.34 $3,162.42
CROKER, KATHLEEN J Cafeteria Worker $15,300.56 $1,920.32
CROSSETTI, MATTHEW S Teacher $44,715.78 $7,802.00
CROWELL, BRENDA G Occupational Therapist $33,307.99
CROWELL, PETER J Principal $100,483.03
CROWLEY, MAUREEN L Teacher $67,685.56 $1,000.00
CUFF, ELAINE M Substitute $4,206.68
CURLEY WELSH, JAN M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $16,631.80 $5,315.62
CURLEY, JAIME L School Psychologist $78,286.00 $3,000.00
CURRAN, JOANNE T Cafeteria Worker $8,647.36 $1,744.96
CURTIS, JOHN F Sports Personnel $122.00
CUTLER, ADAM S Teacher $56,186.49 $1,476.68
CUTLER, KERRY A Teacher $70,377.42 $3,400.25
CYR, TRAVIS E Technology Maintenance Specialist $46,164.09 $600.26
DADMUN, THOMAS J Teacher $28,878.03 $4,119.19

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.

DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
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DAHLBORG, JON PETER Coach $3,714.00
DALRYMPLE, RICHARD P Coach $2,054.67
DAMORE, JOAN E Secretary III $47,575.38 $1,200.00
DANNE-FEENEY, SHANNON M Teacher $67,219.15 $301.50
DAVALOS, MARINA B ESP I/Teacher Assistant $6,407.10 $150.75
DAVIES, MARY N Cafeteria Worker $14,448.12 $294.28
DAVIS, JODI T Teacher $24,972.57
de MARTIN, SHAWNA M ESP I/Day Care Worker/Cafeteria Worker $4,452.74 $2,467.92
DEAN, ELIZABETH M Secretary II $43,312.05 $1,400.00
DEAN, MAURA C Teacher $70,187.78 $1,001.50
DeGROFF, JACQUELINE A Teacher $67,685.56
DEMANCHE, CATHERINE M Teacher $80,672.14 $3,409.00
DEMANGO, JENNIFER M Teacher $77,458.14 $3,231.10
DeMELLO, MOLLY M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $21,224.31 $2,366.90
DEMPSEY, KRISTEN JOY Teacher $17,198.00
DEPIN, CAROLE J Teacher $75,203.80 $2,700.75
DEPIN, HANNAH M After School Activities Instructor $301.50
DEPIN, KELLY K Librarian $35,742.74 $1,974.83
DEPIN, KEVIN F Principal $104,188.46 $301.50
DEPUY, CARL P Teacher $62,962.36 $1,431.45
D'ERRICO, NICOLE S Guidance Counselor $70,845.15 $1,655.00
DESMARAIS, PATRICIA C ESP I/Teacher Assistant $23,008.95 $1,200.00
DEVEAU, KATHLEEN M ESP I/Teacher Assistant $8,189.02 $66.80
DEVINE, MICHELLE A Cafeteria Worker $3,475.12
DEVLIN, LORRI ANN Nurse $70,074.21 $100.00
DIDSBURY, SHIRLEY J ESP I/Duty Assistant/SpEd Assistant $12,592.95 $1,127.90
DiFILIPPO, HILARY ELIZABETH Speech Pathologist $51,464.54
DILLEY, THOMAS GEORGE Teacher $54,049.86 $2,803.95
DION, JUDITH D Director of Pupil Services $109,604.04
DIPRETE, SHARON A Substitute $13,193.38
DOLBEC, JANE A SpEd Driver $18,954.44 $3,651.52
DONNELLY, VIRGINIA A Teacher $67,685.56 $911.05
DONOHUE, MARYBETH  Substitute $330.40
DONOHUE, NEAL P Coach $6,163.33
DONOVAN, CINDY L Secretary I $15,586.77 $910.00
DONOVAN, LYNNE M Teacher $77,728.86 $2,411.15
DOS SANTOS, RENATA F ESP I/Teacher Assistant $14,858.24 $1,201.52
DOWNING, KATHLEEN ANN Nurse $57,746.49 $1,318.46
DOYLE, JUDY B ESP I/Teacher Assistant $23,336.64 $4,135.00
DRAKE, BARBARA J Teacher $67,685.56 $1,700.00
DUDLEY, ABIGAIL Substitute $3,270.06
DUFFY, ERIN M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $16,888.50 $9,256.05
DUGGAN, ELIZABETH E Teacher $77,458.14 $2,520.60
DUMONT, LINDA A ESP I/Teacher Assistant $23,142.00 $1,717.24
DUNBAR, BRIDGET A Substitute $260.00
DUNLAVY, MARY A Early Literacy Specialist $2,356.25
DUNN, MICHELLE E Teacher $70,899.56 $3,476.70
DURMIS, JULIE L Early Literacy Specialist $4,793.85
DWYER, MAX Teacher $70,377.42 $1,678.00
DYE, ANNA M Teacher $70,377.42
EDWARDS, JENNIFER M Librarian $14,943.15
EDWARDS, TAMMY E ESP I/SpEd Bus Assistant $5,349.42 $1,491.49
EGAN, JOY M SpEd Team Leader $53,389.78 $5,987.50
EGAN, JUDITH P Teacher $19,970.01 $6,105.40
EGAN, MARISSA Teacher $61,396.63
EGAN-WALSH, PAMELA A Teacher $77,458.14 $1,874.35
EICHNER, CAROLE A Principal $104,088.52

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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ELDREDGE, COLLEEN A Teacher $70,443.57 $700.00
ELIZONDO, MINOR J Substitute $7,873.96
ELLIS, KATHARINE D ESP I/Teacher Assistant $23,220.30 $1,271.35
ELLIS, RAQUEL M Teacher $8,020.80 $2,257.74
ENDICH, TAMARA Teacher $14,943.15 $60.30
ESPERSON-GOLDEN, JEAN Teacher $71,446.00 $4,188.75
ESTEY, DENISE L ESP I/SpEd Assistant $24,138.82 $1,200.00
EVANS, ALIZABETH ANN Speech Pathologist $60,350.86
FALCO, EILEEN B Cook Manager $30,503.78 $3,633.77
FALLON, ROSA M ESP I/Teacher Assistant $15,683.88 $2,367.40
FANNING, LINDA O ESP I/SpEd Assistant $21,678.69 $1,210.00
FANNING, NATHANIEL O Substitute $6,911.20
FANTARONI, ROBERT Teacher $77,458.14
FAUCHER, BRANDON L Seasonal Grounds Worker $493.68
FAUCHER, STEVEN A Assistant Facilities Manager $32,504.94 $31,488.29
FAZZINA, PAUL J Teacher $67,034.99 $1,866.00
FEDELE, MOLLY L Teacher $42,867.60 $850.75
FEDY, LISA J Teacher $70,377.42 $400.00
FERGUSON, PATRICIA N Nurse $70,377.42 $1,409.51
FERGUSON, SUSAN J Substitute $3,005.16
FERREIRA, AMY K Teacher $18,953.64
FERREIRA, SUZANNE M Teacher $70,377.42 $700.00
FIEDLER, KAREN S Substitute $390.00
FILMER-GALLAGHER, HEIDI M Teacher $14,580.72
FILOSA-WILLS, JUSTINE M Teacher $67,034.99 $800.00
FILTEAU, SHANNON D ESP IV/COTA $27,909.62
FINN, CATHERINE M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $21,167.13 $2,045.14
FIORENTINO, EDWARD J Teacher $14,580.72
FITZGERALD, PATRICIA A ESP I/Teacher Assistant $9,478.08 $5.00
FITZSIMMONS, SANDY B Assistant Coach $2,476.00
FIUZA, ELIZABETH F ESP I/Teacher Assistant $23,828.16 $1,341.69
FLANAGAN, DARIN J Summer School Teacher $4,331.00
FLANAGAN, ELLEN MARY Dean of Students $72,041.57
FLYNN, STEPHANIE L After School Activities Instructor $245.90
FOLAN, ALICE R Teacher $71,446.00 $1,263.81
FOLEY, CHARLES F Substitute $260.00
FOLEY, EILEEN M ESP I/Day Care Worker/Duty Assistant $20,145.29 $2,644.22
FOLEY, LYNNEMARIE Cafeteria Worker $3,162.96
FORBES, ALICE M Substitute $1,716.86
FORD, ELLEN B Nurse $64,953.06 $100.00
FORKER, KEITH B ESP I/SpEd Assistant $27,038.72 $3,321.50
FORNOFF, DALE A Guidance Counselor $83,707.29 $2,826.60
FOUNTAINE, BARBARA A Cafeteria Worker $12,515.71 $720.00
FOURNIER, MARA Teacher $75,203.71 $1,616.20
FOX, KRISTINE M Teacher $74,481.21 $7,231.39
FRANCIS, JESSICA Teacher $44,715.78 $4,340.13
FRANKLIN, KATHY Teacher $66,628.41 $45.23
FRANKLIN, MARSHA Cook Manager $23,682.34 $1,200.00
FRASER, COLLEEN E Teacher $52,523.22 $100.00
FRATUS, DEBBIE ANN Teacher $50,570.00 $100.00
FREEMAN, KELLI J Substitute $2,905.19
FREEMAN, MARY M Secretary II $42,683.32 $3,305.00
FREEMAN, MICHAEL R Teacher $14,580.72 $15,076.23
FREEMAN, NEIL J Substitute $1,533.94
FRENCH, JOHN S Teacher $73,591.42 $800.00
FRUGGIERO, PATRICIA A Substitute $65.00
FUNK, PAUL A Teacher $77,728.86 $14,990.84

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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GAGNON, KATHRYN A ESP I/Teacher Assistant $3,612.20 $65.00
GALLAGHER, EMILY ANN Teacher $50,536.30 $582.40
GALLANT, JOANNE M Substitute $1,950.00
GALLERIZZO, WILLIAM O Substitute $5,509.88
GALT, REGINA M Teacher $58,788.50 $2,800.00
GANHINHIN, ROBIN J ESP I/SpEd Assistant $20,412.75 $1,485.00
GARDNER, JANICE B Teacher $67,685.56 $800.00
GARNER, STEPHEN H Substitute $65.00
GARRY, MARY C Sports Personnel $250.00
GAUVIN, MELISSA B Cook Manager/ESP I/Day Care Worker $23,578.93 $3,371.38
GEARY, MOLLY C Substitute $65.00
GEARY, SEAN P Assistant Coach $3,081.00
GEORGE, CHRISTOPHER S NEED Naturalist $6,076.55
GEREMIA, KATHRYN E Teacher $29,513.07
GIFFEE, SUSAN C Cafeteria Worker $9,772.13 $191.43
GILMORE, CHRISTOPHER M Seasonal Grounds Worker $3,903.15
GILREIN, JANET C Teacher $67,685.56 $3,249.45
GIROUARD II, KENNETH W Assistant Principal $77,264.92
GOGOL, GREGORY L Teacher $70,377.42 $1,145.23
GOGOL, MARCY L Teacher $65,937.64 $2,930.15
GOLDEN, VICTORIA A Substitute $1,020.92
GONSALVES, CAROL A ESP I/SpEd Assistant $22,688.90 $1,200.00
GONSALVES, SHAWN A Grounds Maintenance Foreman $22,142.89 $343.98
GOODE, MICHELLE J Teacher $84,507.23 $1,100.00
GORDINEER, SHARON J Cafeteria Worker $9,132.86
GOTSILL, THOMAS W Substitute $2,145.00
GOVONI, JENNIFER A Assistant Principal $41,500.03 $53,091.50
GOVONI, MARY JO Teacher $72,914.71 $3,648.15
GRADONE, MICHAEL B Substitute $462.58
GRADY, BEVERLY V Cafeteria Worker $10,010.38 $376.83
GRAF, SCOTT E Teacher $64,005.36 $1,029.30
GRAHAM, MALCOLM JUDSON JR Teacher $70,377.42
GRAMM, MARGARET W ESP IV/Medical Assistant $32,039.53
GREEN, GREGORY ESP I/SpEd Assistant/SpEd Bus Assistant $30,798.34 $1,400.00
GREENE, ROBIN E Teacher $14,580.72
GRENIER, MICHAEL P Assistant Principal $95,016.94 $3,813.00
GRIECCI, DEBRA R ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,366.39 $4,316.50
GRIFFIN, BRIANNA L Substitute $65.00
GRISWOLD, DONNA L Teacher $43,482.21 $100.00
GUBBINS, ANNA B Summer ESP I/Day Care Worker $3,085.17
GUBBINS, SUSAN E Teacher $49,236.43 $775.38
GUERRINI, JO ANN ESP I/Teacher Assistant $3,026.59 $1,470.59
GUILFOYLE, MARINA A Teacher $67,685.56 $1,465.96
GUNNING, THOMAS M School Social Worker $77,217.42 $700.00
GURANICH, MARY E Teacher $51,797.74 $1,180.55
GWYNNE, SHAWN M Teacher $15,492.15 $783.00
HABERL, KIMBERLY A Substitute $260.00
HADDAD, NANCY A ESP I/SpEd Bus Assistant $26,787.66 $1,068.22
HALEY, BEVERLY J Benefits Secretary $52,008.21 $1,400.00
HALL, DEBRA L ESY ESP I/SpEd Assistant $1,774.18
HALL, ERIN MARIE Teacher $49,925.51 $2,752.25
HAMILTON, COLLEEN M Cafeteria Worker $10,118.07 $412.97
HAMILTON, SUZANNE L Secretary II $42,901.23 $1,612.39
HAMMETT, MAUREEN  After School Activities Instructor $482.40
HAMSHIRE, DAVID G Assistant Coach/Sports Personnel $5,433.00
HANSCOM, LEE J Teacher $70,377.42 $1,000.00
HANSEN, KRISTOFER A Teacher $68,626.42 $1,767.06

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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HARDIGAN, SUSAN T ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,018.23 $1,000.00
HARDIGAN, ZACHARY R Assistant Coach $8,542.00
HARMON, JANET E Teacher $70,377.42 $1,634.65
HARRIS, TAMMIE D ESP I/Duty Assistant $6,803.60
HART, AIMEE E Substitute $1,329.34
HART, CHARLES A Substitute $1,674.96
HART, JANET E Substitute $2,113.16
HAY, ELOISE M Substitute $975.00
HAYDEN, KRISTEN L School Social Worker $64,652.43 $1,500.00
HAYES, AMY M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $15,096.32
HAYLES, SHEILA H ESP I/SpEd Assistant $2,467.92 $132.21
HEENAN, MICHAEL F Substitute $7,619.18
HELEEN, ALISON E Teacher $9,295.29 $65.00
HEMEON, GRETCHEN C Substitute $9,284.54
HEMMENWAY, CLARE S Substitute $1,990.14
HENN, DIANE F Substitute $6,240.64
HENNESSEY, BETH A Teacher $75,203.71 $2,459.25
HENSHAW, CHRISTOPHER A SpEd Driver $29,825.25 $4,055.24
HENSHAW, MARY ESP I/SpEd Assistant $21,167.13
HERRING, DEBRA L ESP II/CABA $20,015.52 $2,138.92
HESTER-BELYEA, CAROL A Substitute $13,675.28
HIGGINS, MEGAN ERIN Teacher $50,902.51 $100.00
HILL, TRACEY E ESP I/SpEd Assistant $4,251.06 $6,700.93
HOAR, DIANNE M Teacher $75,203.71 $1,400.00
HOAR, JAMES P Coach $15,062.66
HOLLANDER, BONNIE J Substitute $1,165.64
HOLLINGSWORTH, PAMELA L Substitute/Tutor $13,770.86
HOLLISTER, BETH A Teacher $47,322.23 $100.00
HOLMES, MAUREEN T Cafeteria Worker $8,843.54 $517.00
HOLT, LINDSAY ANN ESP II/CABA $23,514.20
HOLT, TARA N Secretary II $43,704.70
HOLTON-ROTH, EMILY R Teacher $39,562.62 $391.95
HOOPER, ADELE L Teacher $43,331.72 $5,571.25
HORN, REBECCA Substitute $1,267.50
HORTON, LYNNE M Teacher $66,043.36 $505.53
HORTON, STACEY B Substitute $4,874.73
HOWARD, SHARON A Teacher $77,728.86 $2,422.10
HOWELL, JEFFREY S Teacher $71,446.00 $1,490.45
HUDOCK, JENNIFER M Teacher $64,833.38 $100.00
HUDSON, MELISSA M School Social Worker $72,286.00 $5,437.00
HUGHES, DIANE M ESY Teacher $2,110.50
HULL, MARGARET ALISON Teacher $66,973.78 $3,100.00
HUNT, KATHLEEN G Secretary I $32,507.92 $1,200.00
HUNT, MARTHA L ESP I/SpEd Bus Assistant $12,301.73 $1,695.00
HURD, SCOTT R Mechanics Helper $42,997.95 $3,438.68
HUSE, JESSICA J Teacher $44,907.68 $864.05
HYDE McGUIRE, BETTY L Teacher $44,603.52
JACKSON, BARRETT  Assistant Coach/Substitute $2,677.00
JACKSON, FREDERICK W Substitute $162.50
JAMES, THOMAS A Construction Supervisor $56,919.20 $2,021.82
JAMISON, JOHN  Winter Percussion Director $5,002.00
JAROSZ, CHRISTINE ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,285.66 $1,020.00
JASIE, LAURA P Teacher $80,672.14 $1,600.00
JATKOLA, ROSS J Assistant Coach $5,002.00
JECROIS, BERMANN ESP I/SpEd Assistant $5,369.76 $682.50
JENKINS, COURTNEY Coach $1,300.00
JENKS, KENNETH T Principal $113,364.54

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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JENNINGS, WILLIAM  Sports Personnel $104.00
JOHNSON, HELEN A ESP I/Teacher Assistant $11,740.68 $418.12
JOHNSON, JULIA M Substitute $7,603.92
JOHNSON, KENDRA D Teacher $71,446.00 $3,612.55
JOHNSON, MARY ELLYN H Teacher $46,473.43 $6,954.55
JOHNSON, PATRICIA L Teacher $65,937.64
JOHNSON, RORY D Substitute/Tutor $40,042.13
JOHNSTON, ZACHARY NEED Naturalist $5,678.32
KALINOWSKI, WILLIAM Summer School Teacher $2,000.00
KALIVAS, EILEEN M ESP I/Duty Assistant/ESP III/Day Care Coordinator $44,714.67 $1,000.00
KANE, SANDRA M Cafeteria Worker $11,432.57 $536.35
KARRAS, ASHLEY E Advisor Majorettes $2,144.00
KARRAS, KEVIN Advisor Flag Corps $6,864.40
KASTLI, PATRICIA ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,911.28 $1,150.75
KASTRITIS, JAMES P Substitute $260.00
KATCHMAR, ALEXIS J Substitute $81.36
KEITH, KIM F Teacher $14,943.15 $904.50
KELLEY, CAROL E ESP I/SpEd Assistant $12,843.52
KELLEY, DIANNE M Secretary II $43,346.42 $1,550.00
KELLEY, NORMA J Teacher $67,685.65 $1,350.00
KENLINE, DAVID Substitute $3,117.82
KENNEDY, MARY KATE Substitute $572.11
KENNEY, SUZANNE R Adult Education Supervisor/Instructor $3,039.48
KESSLER, MAUREEN M Teacher $70,377.42 $1,832.00
KILMARTIN, PATRICIA A Substitute $40.68
KING, ANDRE E Sports Personnel $410.00
KINGSTON, SUSAN M Teacher $75,203.71 $1,263.81
KIPNES, CHARLES D Coach $4,109.33
KLIMENT, KYLE S Teacher $42,444.99 $3,618.00
KLIMM, THOMAS F Teacher $57,746.49 $400.00
KNELL, ANN P Principal $103,057.03
KOCHEN, ALLISON M Teacher $24,239.07 $12,444.64
KOELBEL, LINDA M SpEd Team Leader $50,250.63 $22.61
KOSCHER, ADELINE C Teacher $79,787.51 $1,606.00
KOUMANTZELIS, LEEANN Teacher $77,778.86 $3,095.60
KOZLOSKI, RUTH M Substitute $390.00
KRAUS, LYNN T Teacher $77,458.14 $1,393.45
KRYSTOFOLSKI, JASON T Teacher $68,671.00 $1,598.23
KRZEMINSKI, GLENN ALAN Substitute $65.00
KUCIA, LISA A Teacher $70,377.60 $100.00
LADLEY, SHARON L Administrative Assistant $55,381.49 $1,250.00
LAFERRIERE, DANIELLE S Substitute $532.00
LAFERRIERE, LYNNE M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $20,569.87 $3,576.47
LAFLASH, CINDY E After School Activities Instructor $150.75
LAFRANCE, MARY B ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,345.75 $2,506.00
LAMMERS, ANDREA M ESP I/Day Care Worker/Duty Assistant $21,089.63 $1,989.88
LAMMERS, KATHLEEN H ESP II/Day Care Site Manager/ESP I/Duty Assistant $28,117.20 $1,481.36
LAMOUREUX, MARYELLEN T Substitute $5,333.74
LANGELIER, MEREDITH Teacher $62,962.36 $2,230.15
LANGEVIN, SUZANNE M Substitute $985.30
LAPPEN, KAILEIGH E Substitute $217.99
LAPPEN, WILLIAM J SpEd Driver $25,482.63 $3,845.54
LARKIN, KAREN R ESP I/Duty Assistant $5,815.80 $30.06
LARKIN, PHILIP D Substitute $1,556.44
LARRAIN, MARIA CAROLINA Teacher $11,664.54 $9,469.21
LARSEN, TARA K Substitute $520.00
LATHAM, SHERRY L Substitute $1,849.94

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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LAUB-PERSICHILLO, ANYA M Teacher $62,962.36 $22.61
LAUGHTON, ARTHUR A Librarian $31,640.27 $2,700.00
LAURIA, ELIZABETH A Teacher $77,458.14 $2,001.50
LAURIE, CHERYL L ESP I/Duty Assistant $7,035.57 $60.30
LAWRENCE, PAMELA J ESP I/SpEd Assistant $13,607.14
LAWSON, ELLEN LISA Substitute $3,008.40
LAWSON, ERINN K Substitute $260.00
LEAHY, JAMIE Teacher $44,780.43 $338.75
LEAVITT, GAIL M Substitute $5,281.22
LEBOEUF, KIMBERLY M Cafeteria Worker $9,605.68 $26.72
LEDWELL, LEO P Teacher $67,975.85 $565.83
LEE, AUDREY Secretary I $31,133.60 $6,216.76
LEE, RENEE E Teacher $14,580.72 $11,711.66
LEFAVE-NOON, CHRISTINE I SpEd Driver $24,841.07 $4,013.86
LEGGE, M. JENIFER Teacher $77,458.14 $3,872.07
LEIDNER, BROOKE E Teacher $69,038.56
LEITERMAN, ADAM C NEED Naturalist $13,146.80
LEMERISE, GLORIA E Director of Instruction $109,604.04 $500.00
LEON-FINAN, PATRICIA A ELE Language Acquisition Coach $80,672.15 $1,000.00
LePAIN, EILEEN G Teacher $77,458.14 $2,775.00
LEVESQUE, JENNIFER H Substitute $1,046.04
LEVINE-NEWMAN, CHERYL H ESP I/Duty Assistant/SpEd Assistant $24,607.42 $4,442.73
L'HOMMEDIEU, LISA J Technology Maintenance Specialist $41,989.83 $1,250.74
LINBERG, JENNIFER M Teacher $75,203.71 $3,200.96
LINDLEY, VINA  Substitute $510.78
LINTON, SUSAN E Substitute $1,020.48
LIVINGSTONE, JUDITH L Substitute $11,147.50
LOCKE, SANDRA E Instructional Coach - STEM $45,355.28
LOEBIG, MARY E Alternative Education Director $84,508.14 $1,700.00
LOHSE, CATHERINE M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $24,540.49 $1,151.00
LOMBARDOZZI, SHARON M Cafeteria Worker $12,117.57 $520.00
LONCICH, JOAN T Teacher $62,925.87
LONERGAN, THOMAS J ESP I/SpEd Assistant $27,152.19 $16,612.66
LOPES, JOSHUA N Assistant Coach $8,472.00
LOSCHIAVO, MARY ESP I/Duty Assistant/Teacher Assistant $17,109.29 $823.77
LOVECCHIO, MICHAEL J Assistant Principal $41,500.01
LUBASH, ERIN MARGARET Teacher $47,322.30
LUCAS, LAUREN B ESP I/SpEd Assistant $7,682.71 $409.42
LYMAN, SEAMUS D Seasonal Grounds Worker $1,887.36
LYON, JENNIFER S Teacher $53,079.54 $1,160.30
MacARTHUR, CHRISTINE A Substitute $1,254.86
MacARTHUR, PATRICIA A Teacher $70,377.42 $1,100.00
MacBRIDE-SMITH, KATHLEEN  Substitute $240.00
MacDONALD, MARY LOU Substitute $1,448.26
MACDONALD, TRACY L ESP I/SpEd Assistant $17,460.86 $8,547.53
MACH, CARI A Substitute $728.85
MACHADO, DAVID C Director of Technology $97,114.00 $1,470.00
MACKEY, MARY C Substitute $13,019.94
MACKIE, DONNA L Substitute $388.41
MacNAMEE, COLLEEN T Teacher $77,458.22 $100.00
MACOMB, ELIZABETH S Teacher $73,380.14 $2,874.86
MacPHERSON, LOUISA J Teacher $70,377.42 $1,100.00
MADEIRA, HENRIQUE M Assistant Principal $41,592.26
MAGUIRE, CLAIRE NEED Naturalist $5,678.32
MAHEDY, CAROL A Instructional Coach $80,672.15 $2,011.05
MAHEDY-CARTER, CLAIRE  Substitute $600.16
MAHRDT, MARGARET C ESP III/School-to-Career Assistant $21,884.78

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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MALKASIAN, KATHY J Teacher $68,798.14 $3,230.00
MALLANE, ANN D Substitute $65.00
MALONEY, GERALDINE ESP I/SpEd Assistant $21,224.31 $120.60
MALONEY, MEGAN B Sports Personnel $61.00
MANEIKIS, FRANCES M Substitute $463.40
MANOLI, CHRISTINE A ESP I/SpEd Assistant $10,408.96
MARCHESE, NOREEN L ESP IV/COTA $30,983.07 $994.95
MARCOTTE, REBECCA L ESP I/Duty Assistant/SpEd Assistant $2,266.55 $168.10
MARNELL, MICHAEL D Substitute $26,363.60
MARSEGLIA, CAROLINA NEED Cook $8,331.53
MARTIN, DANIEL J Coach $2,054.67
MARTIN, MARILYN G Nurse Leader $71,490.00 $1,300.00
MARTIN, NEELEY S Teacher $75,203.71 $2,000.00
MARTINELLI, JUDITH Substitute $2,086.15
MARTINS, EILEEN M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $19,940.59 $1,611.00
MARTONE-KUNTZMAN, JANICE L Teacher $52,967.97 $700.00
MARVULLO, KATHERINE M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $3,308.64 $7,347.40
MARZIGLIANO, DOMINICK  SR SpEd Driver $24,012.67 $4,912.92
MASON, DOUGLAS H ESP I/SpEd Assistant $20,144.66 $160.00
MASON, TARA M Teacher $71,490.00 $1,880.90
MASTIN, NANCY H Teacher $52,154.98 $7,037.11
MATHEWS, SUZANNE D ESP I/Duty Assistant $5,873.98 $230.52
MAURO, ANGELA E Summer ESP I/Day Care Worker $2,600.13
MAURO, KAREN S ESP III/Day Care Coordinator $49,739.38 $1,586.12
MAURO, KELLY E Summer ESP I/Day Care Worker $5,539.94
MAXWELL, LEILA R Assistant Principal $90,657.52 $301.50
MAYO, DOUGLAS R Teacher $60,350.86 $533.61
McCAULEY, MEAGHAN T Teacher $44,435.35 $1,463.66
McCOY, KRISTINA M Substitute $43.50
McCUISH, DONNA M Teacher $67,685.56
McDONNELL, SALLY A Teacher $66,973.78 $1,806.76
McDONOUGH, STEVEN P Dean of Students $41,260.60 $14,132.38
McDOWELL, THERESA M ESP I/Teacher Assistant $8,969.00 $282.80
McFALL, MEAGHAN E Teacher $63,325.15 $100.00
McGEE, PENNY A Teacher $61,396.63 $1,204.50
McGUIRE, PAULA F Teacher $24,603.21 $24,002.24
McKENZIE, MORGAN T ESY ESP I/SpEd Assistant $963.21
McKENZIE, PATRICIA A ESP I/Duty Assistant/Teacher Assistant $12,829.96 $287.20
McLAUGHLIN, LINDA M Substitute $4,810.30
McNAMARA, MAURA E Tutor  $2,419.55
McNAMARA, ONELIA L Teacher $48,360.50 $311.05
McNULTY, ERINN M Teacher $77,458.14 $1,075.38
McPHERSON, CAITLIN A Substitute $666.36
McSHANE, WILLIAM J Assistant Coach $2,824.00
McTAGUE, MARY ELLEN Teacher $77,458.14 $2,000.00
McWILLIAMS, BARBARA D Teacher/ESP I/SpEd Bus Assistant $48,967.39 $2,270.11
MEAD, MOUNA E Teacher $47,322.30 $271.35
MEAGHER, SEAN C Teacher $19,866.42
MEALEY, RUSSELL E Mechanics Helper $42,499.83 $7,000.50
MEDEIROS, ALLYSSA R Summer ESP I/Day Care Worker $2,027.22
MEEHAN, KARIN M Cafeteria Worker/ESP I/Day Care Worker $24,782.53 $2,683.75
MENARD, SUZANNE ESP I/SpEd Assistant $21,498.25
MENINNO, SANDRA M Teacher $66,616.08 $60.30
MEOLI, STEPHEN C Occupational Therapist $77,530.95 $3,472.67
MERCK, JOHN J Substitute/Tutor $17,844.82
MERRICK, KURT W Substitute $260.00
MERRILL, KYLE Teacher $15,673.50 $3,276.23

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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MERRIMAN, SLADER R ESP I/SpEd Assistant $15,540.40
MEYER, HEATHER L Substitute $691.12
MEYER, NINA L Secretary II $43,243.35 $1,200.00
MEZZETTI, EMILY A Principal $105,896.94
MICHAEL, DAVID S Teacher $45,778.35 $15,056.80
MILLAR, CHRISTIE ESP I/SpEd Assistant $15,714.08 $361.80
MILLER, CLIFFORD Teacher $62,962.36 $2,795.45
MILLER, KATHARYN E Substitute $130.00
MILLER, ROSEMARY L Substitute $495.96
MINOR, KATHERINE E Substitute $2,785.22
MITCHELL, JAMES P Teacher $73,380.14 $422.61
MIVILLE, DANIEL J Coach/Sports Personnel $5,052.00
MOBILIO, SONJA B ESP I/SpEd Assistant $19,904.01 $922.08
MONTEIRO, STEVEN Maintenance Laborer $22,769.19 $1,890.66
MOODY, ELEANOR A NEED Director $58,016.01
MOORE, GREGORY E Assistant Coach $2,824.00
MOOREY, LEAH E Substitute $10,475.03
MOREE, THOMANDA M Teacher/ESP I/SpEd Assistant $25,444.28 $3,557.70
MORELLI, MICHELE A Substitute $130.00
MORRIS, CREIGHTON J School Psychologist $22,514.91
MORRIS, DEBORAH M ESP II/CABA $10,508.04 $1,365.12
MORRISON, ANN P Teacher $44,027.35 $7,430.90
MORRISON, GEORGE A Assistant Principal $95,016.94
MORRISON, TIA R ESP I/Teacher Assistant $3,125.58 $6,015.54
MOTTA, MARINETI M Adult Education Instructor $224.00
MOULTON, PATRICIA E ESP I/SpEd Assistant $15,561.08 $10.00
MOYNAGH, MARGARET D Substitute $827.66
MUCCI, LORRAINE F Cafeteria Worker $8,623.96 $3,169.06
MUDIE, CRAIG EDWARD Teacher $77,458.14 $1,745.23
MULHEARN, PATRICIA M Nurse $67,034.99
MULHERN, MARY ANN Secretary III $49,036.00 $1,400.00
MURPHY, ALANNA M Substitute $65.00
MURPHY, GAIL K ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,599.77 $1,220.04
MURPHY, JANET ANN Teacher $64,005.06 $2,427.09
MURPHY, KATHRYN L Teacher $77,458.14 $1,400.00
MURPHY, MELISSA B ESP I/Teacher Assistant $13,020.53 $19,559.43
MURRAY DANIELS, JANICE L ESP III/Instructional Technology Assistant $45,971.25 $1,536.00
MURRAY, ROBERT W Delivery Driver $6,780.62 $1,737.36
NAPHEN, PETER H III Groundskeeper Leader $45,094.40 $5,912.90
NARBONNE, TONI-ANN Speech Pathologist $72,043.29 $1,100.00
NARCISSE, SHANA L Substitute $405.16
NASTRI, KATHY L Teacher $50,384.07 $7,250.00
NEARY, SAMANTHA R Substitute/Tutor $3,923.24
NEE, RUTH D ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,793.92 $11,428.91
NEITZ, ELIZABETH B Tutor $4,281.34
NELSON, MALLORY A ESP I/Duty Assistant $2,151.02
NELSON, MARY I Teacher $67,685.56 $1,701.50
NELSON, ROSALIE A Coach $2,092.00
NELSON, SUSAN M Secretary IV/Administration - Asst. Treasurer $51,989.60 $1,400.00
NETER, TAMMY A Teacher $70,377.42 $730.15
NEW, JOHN E Teacher $77,458.14 $1,600.00
NEW, LISA M ESP I/Duty Assistant/Teacher Assistant $16,376.33 $36.68
NEWCOMB, SARAH ELIZABETH Teacher $22,963.86 $67.84
NEWHARD, BRIDGET Substitute $2,165.78
NGUYEN, JOSHUA C Coach $2,092.00
NICKANDROS, ELAINE K Substitute $6,537.86
NICKERSON, JENNIFER Teacher $53,644.51 $52.76

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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NICKERSON, JEREMIAH T.L. Teacher $52,531.93 $5,918.85
NICKERSON, LILIA R ESP I/SpEd Assistant $6,132.24 $2,803.96
NICKERSON, ROBIN G Substitute $487.50
NICKINELLO, FRANCESCA Substitute $7,610.14
NOLAN, WALTER F Substitute $195.00
NORMAND, CODY O Seasonal Grounds Worker $3,868.97
NORTON, MICHAEL J ESP I/SpEd Assistant $21,291.85
NORTON, SANDRA A Substitute $9,862.76
NORTON, SUSAN F Cafeteria Worker $10,426.98 $71.43
NUGNES, ASHTON D ESP I/Teacher Assistant $3,064.56 $85.00
NYHUIS, KATHLEEN A Substitute $469.80
O'BRIEN, KRISTEN F ESP I/SpEd Assistant $20,977.33 $1,846.69
O'BRIEN, MAUREEN C ESP I/Day Care Worker/Duty Assistant $11,628.32
O'CLAIR, JEANMARIE  After School Activities Instructor $753.75
O'CONNELL, DIANNE G Teacher $81,942.86
O'CONNELL, ELEANOR L ESP I/SpEd Assistant $6,339.30
O'CONNELL, ELLEN M Substitute $65.00
O'CONNOR, ALISON S ESY ESP I/SpEd Assistant $1,478.04
O'CONNOR, KATHLEEN M Teacher $80,672.14 $2,001.50
O'CONNOR, MARGARET A Teacher $70,443.57 $400.00
O'CONNOR, MARY B Teacher $75,785.57 $9,233.15
OLANDER, KAREN L Assistant Coach $3,081.00
OLDACH, MARY M Teacher $24,239.07
OLIVO, EMILY K NEED Naturalist $8,752.91
OLKKOLA, JUDITH A Teacher $50,242.47 $1,755.00
OLSON, JODY M Teacher $23,877.72 $331.65
OLWELL, GEORGIANA H Adult Education Supervisor $3,159.00
O'MALLEY, JOHN Crossing Guard $6,760.35
O'REILLY, MELISSA H SpEd Team Leader $77,747.71 $1,800.00
ORMON, MARY J Teacher $67,685.56 $1,100.00
OSTROM, TAMI L Teacher $61,944.28 $175.00
OWEN, SEAN P Assistant Principal $77,264.92 $1,718.55
PACIELLO, LAUREN M Teacher $62,307.07 $301.50
PANNONE, ROBERT A Adult Education Instructor $672.00
PANTOJA, DANIEL Delivery Driver $19,294.80 $1,511.42
PANTOJA, FELICIA M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $22,959.48 $1,000.00
PARESEAU, JENNIFER F Teacher $57,746.49 $2,527.09
PASCHALL, MARY L ESP I/Day Care Worker $9,123.33
PATENAUDE, RITA M Substitute $4,356.43
PEACE, WILLIAM E Teacher $12,180.90 $407.03
PEARSON, AMY S Teacher $43,428.45 $30.15
PEARSON, REBECCA L Teacher $43,520.23
PELLETIER, MICHELLE R Substitute $65.00
PEMENTEL, CAROL A Teacher $70,377.42 $2,100.00
PEN, SOCHEATH Cook Manager $27,334.47 $3,374.24
PENDLETON, ALEXANDER M Teacher $79,266.09 $17,902.35
PENDLETON, LIISA OV Tutor $3,346.65
PEREIRA, SHYER Substitute $10,893.68
PEROS, BARBARA J Substitute $1,006.42
PERSECHINO, ANGELA M Teacher $71,802.13 $2,638.00
PETERS, MEREDITH L Coach $2,305.00
PETERS, PATRICIA M Teacher $67,685.56 $1,100.00
PETRACCA, GARTH J Food Services Coordinator $7,401.33
PETRILLO, CHRISTINE After School Activities Instructor $301.50
PETRUCCELLI-SMITHERS, JANET M Substitute $1,295.64
PETTENGILL, COREY J Substitute $130.00
PETTENGILL, ELSA M Substitute $65.00

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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PHELAN, MELISSA B Teacher $70,377.42 $2,958.00
PHILPOTT, THOMAS M JR Teacher $75,203.71
PIEKOS, LINDA A Substitute/Tutor $3,609.36
PINEO, MARY ANN D Teacher $50,384.07 $7,250.00
PIRINI, ROONEY P Food Services Coordinator $55,938.94 $5,993.03
PLAUSKY, KAREN J Substitute $9,263.39
PLOOF, DANIELLE B NEED Naturalist $884.57
PLUCINSKI, PATRICIA M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $20,135.54 $171.10
POLICE, JENNIFER L Guidance Counselor $55,939.24 $982.40
PONTIUS, ELIZABETH J Instructional Coach $64,435.75 $9,400.00
POPOVICH, KIM A Substitute $195.00
PORTER, ERIN K Teacher $77,458.14 $1,300.00
POST, REBECCA H ESP I/Teacher Assistant $4,643.06 $1,025.38
POTTER, NANCY G Teacher $70,377.42 $1,100.00
POWER, KIMBERLEY A Teacher $62,962.36 $2,803.95
POWERS, JACQUELINE M Substitute $1,710.00
POWERS, MAUREEN B Teacher $75,203.71 $805.00
PRESSWOOD, DENISE M Substitute $6,157.28
PROUDFOOT, JOYCE Secretary IV/Administration - Bookkeeper $51,989.60 $1,400.00
PROVENCHER, JUDITH D ESP I/SpEd Assistant $17,396.99 $1,150.45
PROVOST, ALLISON NAGLE Teacher $57,746.49 $7,890.88
PULIT, JOHN  JR SpEd Driver $29,748.34 $2,845.03
PUOPOLO, GAIL A Secretary I $32,694.14 $1,000.00
PURCELL, KAREN L Teacher $73,591.42 $3,383.00
PYTKA, ELLEN L Teacher $39,160.76 $22.61
QUEALEY, ELEANOR J Teacher $75,203.71 $1,675.38
QUILTY, CAROLYN E Teacher $75,203.71 $1,300.00
QUINK, DIANE M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,244.10 $1,200.00
RACINE, JENICA M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $8,779.32 $65.00
RAMEY, MYLES NEED Naturalist $5,678.32
RAMSAY, ANNA CLARK Teacher $45,053.22 $700.00
RANDALL, JULIA A Teacher $70,377.42 $30.15
RAUDONAITIS, KEVIN PATRICK Teacher $44,715.78 $170.60
REAM, COURTNEY R Substitute $9,966.43
REDMOND, MARY ELLEN Teacher $78,603.84 $1,300.00
REED, KAREN G Teacher $35,221.74 $50.00
REEVES, KIM A ESP I/SpEd Assistant $22,097.04 $1,000.00
REEVES-ROWLES, KIM M Teacher $70,377.42 $1,300.00
RENDON, HANNAH ESP I/Teacher Assistant $12,108.84 $347.32
RENZI, KELLY M Teacher $47,227.68
REVERE, STASIA ANNE Teacher $52,531.93 $1,620.56
REZENDES, MARCELLA B Teacher $66,230.50 $60.30
RICE, THAD R Teacher $84,508.14 $1,911.05
RICHARD, JOHN R Maintenance Laborer $22,740.54 $1,641.23
RICHARDS, CYNTHIA C ESP I/Day Care Worker/SpEd Assistant $28,771.50 $2,562.75
RICHARDS, LINDA L Cafeteria Worker $3,327.87 $1,568.90
RICHARDS, LORI A ESP I/SpEd Assistant/SpEd Bus Assistant $22,366.45 $2,447.30
RICHARDSON, LAURIE A School Social Worker $81,321.21 $920.60
RICHER, PETER A Substitute $1,237.50
RICHTER, KATHERINE L Teacher $41,423.19
RILEY, PATRICK M Dean of Students $36,377.48 $50,538.13
RILEY, STEPHANIE M Teacher $62,962.36 $1,592.84
RITA, ANNMARIE E Teacher $22,601.07
ROBBIO, CAROL M Teacher $66,695.18 $2,368.83
ROBERTS, VICTOR F Teacher $47,531.19 $4,188.05
ROBSTAD, MARGARET  Teacher $49,567.07 $300.00
ROCKWELL, COREY N Technology Maintenance Specialist $17,681.31 $43.00

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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RODERIQUES, DERRICK A Assistant Coach $5,002.00
RODRICKS, CARRIE A Substitute $2,604.28
RODRIGUES, CLAIRE J Substitute $1,989.44
ROGACZ, JENNIFER M Teacher $15,492.15 $12,366.98
ROOD, KAREN Z Secretary III/Maintenance $49,036.00 $3,316.95
ROSE, RONDA J Cafeteria Worker $3,509.55 $890.59
ROSS, DIANE B Teacher $71,446.00 $400.00
ROSZELL, JOEL E Teacher $45,778.35 $8,350.00
ROUNTREE, ANNETTE R Substitute $2,038.81
ROWE, AMY B Summer ESP I/Day Care Worker $3,962.00
ROWLES, KELLY M Substitute $10,897.00
ROZA, TANYA G School Social Worker $78,286.00 $1,000.00
RUELL, JACQUELYN A Sports Personnel $1,197.00
RUFFINO, CATHERINE W Cook Manager $21,301.47 $1,501.01
RUPNOW, GARNET L Substitute $961.92
RUSS, DIANE E Adult Education Instructor $2,240.00
RYAN, FRANCENE A ESP I/Day Care Worker/Teacher Assistant $17,691.98
RYAN, JEANNE M Teacher $77,728.86 $1,861.05
RYAN, MICHELLE J ESP I/Day Care Worker/SpEd Assistant $11,612.41 $1,701.61
RYDER, DANIELLE  Teacher $14,580.72 $8,053.36
SALLEY, STEPHEN J After School Activities Instructor $180.90
SALLEY, TRACEY A Teacher $72,759.64 $1,300.00
SAN ANGELO, ELIZABETH J ESP I/SpEd Bus Assistant/SpEd Assistant $31,359.09 $3,874.04
SANDS, KATHLEEN Guidance Counselor $47,975.56 $732.00
SANTERRE, LINDA M SpEd Team Leader $84,298.14 $1,903.00
SANTINI, SHERRY A Asst. Dir. of Instruction and Pupil Services/Teacher $85,715.30 $2,594.95
SANTOS, LORETTA A Director of Instructional Technology $97,114.00
SARMENTO, JOHN P Substitute $4,308.94
SAVINI, NANETTE L Substitute $213.44
SAWYER, STEPHANIE M Cafeteria Worker $10,448.02 $1,762.05
SCAPICCHIO, DEBORAH A ESP I/SpEd Assistant $6,163.02 $3,740.80
SCARPATO, STEPHANIE Coach $6,164.00
SCHILLER, BETHANY J Assistant Coach $3,081.00
SCHLEICHER, CHRISTY L SpEd Driver $23,376.38 $33.68
SCHUCK, ELENA C Librarian $78,505.29 $1,709.50
SCINTO, GREGORY D ESP I/SpEd Assistant $17,805.58 $2,762.31
SCOFIELD, ALEXANDER Teacher $47,322.30 $520.60
SCOTT-CASH, JUDITH M Secretary II $45,481.30 $2,994.95
SEABROOK-WILSON, CHERYL  Teacher $60,232.06 $3,165.75
SEARLES, FRANCINE A Nurse $67,685.56 $1,300.00
SEARLES, MEGAN ANNE Teacher $45,078.21 $2,730.58
SELAWSKY, NANCY E ESP I/SpEd Assistant $2,766.24
SELFE, DAWN H Secretary III/Administration - Payroll $20,681.42
SERIJAN, VALERIE  Teacher $45,053.22 $2,373.61
SERVIS, LEAH E Teacher $21,888.60 $301.50
SEVERDIJA, JEANNE M Teacher $70,187.78 $1,075.00
SEYMOURIAN, NICHOLAS C Substitute $4,833.89
SHANAHAN, CHERYL A Teacher $22,013.72 $2,490.38
SHEA, DEBRA ANN Speech Pathologist $65,937.64
SHEA, JOSHUA J Teacher $55,138.13 $11,159.62
SHEEHAN, TAYLOR E Substitute $247.16
SHEEHAN, TRACIE E Teacher $67,685.56 $1,601.50
SHERMAN, CHRISTINE C Substitute $2,673.80
SHERMAN, DAVID G Energy Manager/Plumber $55,044.56 $2,931.11
SHOEMAKER, ROGER D Teacher $3,032.55 $8,289.00
SHRAMEK, WENDI M Teacher $50,137.19
SIEGEL, TRACIE C Teacher $77,458.14 $1,400.00

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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SIGALOVSKY, JULIA Teacher $74,929.71 $400.00
SILVA, ROBERTA H ESP I/SpEd Assistant $22,311.71 $2,694.66
SINERATE, JOHN R ESP I/SpEd Assistant $15,722.68
SINOPOLI, JOHN J Teacher $73,591.42 $2,890.41
SISSON, DRU V Coach $5,002.00
SKALA, RENEE G Secretary I $31,680.33 $1,950.00
SLATTERY, ANITA L Teacher $68,671.00 $3,211.25
SLAVIN, SHARON E ESP I/SpEd Assistant $20,335.19
SLEVIN, ELIZABETH G Teacher $47,322.30 $482.40
SLOVAK, JENNIFER Substitute $1,311.77
SMITH, CATHIE A Substitute $818.75
SMITH, JANICE M Teacher $66,616.07 $211.05
SMITH, JEAN R Substitute $65.00
SMITH, LAURA C Summer ESP I/Day Care Worker $2,959.47
SMITH, LAURA M Teacher $24,286.36 $30.15
SMITH, MARY L Substitute $1,882.10
SMITH, ROBERT S Teacher $50,564.12 $400.00
SMITH, SHIRLEY L Teacher $102,543.29 $1,600.00
SPADA, MARGARET C Teacher $70,294.28 $400.00
SPANO, BRIAN STEVEN Teacher $14,580.72 $11,430.71
SPRINGER, DANIEL Teacher $83,655.14 $1,520.60
STAFFORD, RITA M Cafeteria Worker $13,477.44 $520.00
STAGNO, GEORGE C Assistant Coach $3,081.00
STEAD, KYLE R Coach $3,588.00
STEFANSKI, JAMES School Social Worker $23,095.08
STEWART, VIRGINIA T Teacher $85,250.10 $3,600.00
STOECKER, CATHERINE M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,229.70 $1,200.00
STONE, JONATHAN DAVID Teacher $57,746.49 $7,635.56
STONE, LEAH M School Psychologist $75,824.29 $350.00
STREET, SUZANNE D Teacher $77,458.14 $1,300.00
STRIMAITIS, LINDSAY Teacher $41,522.55 $2,939.63
STUBER, MEGHAN ELIZABETH Teacher $47,322.30 $30.15
SUDBEY, MARY BETH ESP I/SpEd Assistant $19,803.63 $50.00
SUFFRETI, LORRAINE P Teacher $70,377.42 $4,872.49
SUGERMEYER, DOREEN M Tutor $904.50
SULLIVAN, BRENDA A Substitute $1,984.36
SULLIVAN, CHERYL A Substitute $1,462.50
SULLIVAN, DONALD J Substitute $877.18
SULLIVAN, JUDITH G Substitute $5,712.61
SULLIVAN, KIM P Teacher $77,458.14 $1,360.30
SULLIVAN, MATTHEW J Teacher $14,580.72 $4,255.86
SULLIVAN, MAUREEN M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,425.33 $1,200.00
SULLIVAN, PATRICIA M Substitute $9,969.92
SUTTER, CHERYL J Substitute $4,928.52
SWANSON, HEATHER S Substitute $7,078.32
SWEENEY, DEBORAH D Librarian $69,712.07 $1,637.65
SWIDER-COHEN, PAMELA J Assistant Coach $2,826.00
SYLVIA, DAVID S Substitute $7,451.18
TANCA, LAUREN E Teacher $43,482.21 $430.15
TARDIF, MARTHA J ESP II/SLPA $17,415.20
TARVER, JUDY C Substitute $600.16
TAYLOR, DANIEL J Assistant Coach/Substitute $1,400.50
TAYLOR, LISA L ESP I/SpEd Assistant $20,516.13 $1,350.00
TERRANOVA, TIFFANY E Teacher $40,653.34 $2,383.40
TERWILLIGER, EILEEN HELEN Teacher $47,322.30 $100.00
THERIEN, ANNE R Teacher $73,837.54 $30.15
THERRIEN, SYLVIE Teacher $71,389.22 $400.00

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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THIBEAULT, CARLA G ESP I/SpEd Assistant $15,716.32 $1,251.23
THIELE, JUTTA M Teacher $77,458.14
THOMAS, CHRISTINE M ESP I/Duty Assistant $6,811.05 $23.38
THOMPSON, BENJAMIN L Teacher $60,350.86 $686.44
TIERNEY, ERIN E Teacher $51,513.85 $30.15
TIERNEY, JOHN P Teacher $62,962.36
TIERNEY, MARCIA ALICE Teacher $70,377.42 $300.00
TIMONEY, NANCY J Speech Pathologist $65,937.69 $50.00
TIMPER, SUSAN J Cook Manager $16,109.83 $662.86
TISHUE, PAUL MICHAEL Teacher $49,925.51 $490.45
TOLLEY, JENNIFER R Substitute $11,020.00
TOMASETTI, KATHRYN A Substitute $5,422.93
TOMASIAN, MEGHAN ALEXANDRA Teacher $52,531.93
TOSIELLO, KATHLEEN  Substitute $65.00
TOTTEN, BARBARA A ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,255.61 $1,400.00
TRAN, MY T Substitute $990.66
TRAVERS, AMY L Substitute $658.62
TUCKER, JANE M Teacher $73,591.46 $1,800.00
URCIUOLI, JANICE M ESP I/Duty Assistant/SpEd Assistant $6,011.37 $1,134.04
VAN BAARS, ALEXANDRA M Substitute $80.16
VATH, EILEEN E Teacher $62,962.36
VEARA, WENDY L ESP I/Duty Assistant/SpEd Assistant $6,156.54 $6,218.02
VERANI, MARYBETH Teacher $77,850.81 $1,400.00
VERNON, JANET H Substitute $390.00
VIDAKOVICH, MICHAEL G Substitute $260.00
VIGLIANO, ELIZABETH H Substitute $810.32
VIGLIANO, GARY J ESP I/SpEd Assistant $14,994.08 $2,917.00
VIGLIANO, SARAH L Substitute $1,341.50
VIOLET, MARY J Teacher $42,450.57
VIOLETTE, TRACI-LEE Teacher $45,059.30
VISCEGLIO, LAUREL A Cook Manager $30,332.42 $10,491.32
VON HAUSEN, ESTEFANIA G Substitute $65.00
WALKER, KATHRYN H Teacher $67,685.56 $2,358.25
WALKER, SAMANTHA N Substitute $1,265.32
WALKER, WENDY M Teacher $70,377.42 $1,600.00
WALLACE, EMMELINE H ESP I/Teacher Assistant $9,245.62 $391.96
WALLACE, JOAN F ESP I/SpEd Assistant $23,130.93 $1,000.00
WALLACE, MEGAN J ESP I/Duty Assistant $2,883.42 $554.15
WALLS, LYNDSAY G Substitute $1,609.30
WALSH, DENNIS M Electrician $57,055.00 $6,064.68
WALSH, SEAN M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $18,184.51 $2,361.80
WALSH, YVETTE M ESP I/SpEd Assistant $4,637.52 $5,964.98
WALTHER, KRISTEN L Substitute $390.00
WARD, KAYLA E ESP II/SLPA $7,941.72 $1,205.13
WARREN, CHERYL A Teacher $81,942.86 $2,900.00
WARREN, MADELINE F Substitute $353.74
WATSON, JOANNA M Teacher $77,458.14 $2,364.15
WATSON, PATRICIA A Teacher $67,685.56 $7,218.29
WATTS, CAROLYN S Cafeteria Worker $17,064.72 $1,771.43
WHALEN, EILEEN M Secretary II $44,759.25 $1,350.00
WHINNEM, READE S Teacher $71,446.00 $2,559.00
WHITE, KELLEY A Substitute $11,843.79
WHITE, KELLY P Teacher $27,615.46
WHYNOTT, STEPHEN R Teacher $73,380.14 $1,885.00
WILKEY-FARRELL, VALERIE S ESP I/SpEd Assistant $19,751.10 $1,103.02
WILLIAMS, COURTNEY E Teacher $3,208.60
WILLIAMS, GEORGIA G Substitute $105.53

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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WILLIAMS, NATHAN R ESP III/School-to-Career Assistant $2,821.18
WILLIAMSON, KAREN M Cafeteria Worker $8,675.10 $104.40
WINSLOW, MARYBETH  Coach $3,714.00
WINTHROP, BERNICE N Substitute $845.00
WIXON, JANICE L Teacher $41,486.37 $95.00
WNEK, DANIELLE L Teacher $27,074.07
WOEBCKE, DIANA L Substitute $1,775.56
WOOD, REGINA K Teacher $16,584.93 $211.05
WOODBURY, CAROL A Superintendent of Schools $154,493.56
WRIGHT, DILLON J Substitute $450.30
WRIGHT, STEFANIE E Teacher $67,685.56 $11,205.45
WRIGHT, WILLIAM R Substitute $712.25
WYSE, TRACI L Teacher $24,599.07 $1,438.00
XIARHOS, LISA A Substitute $5,443.26
YAM, VICTORIA J Teacher $15,492.15
YOCOM, BARBARA J Substitute $1,838.40
YODER, SAMUEL D Assistant Coach $3,081.00
YOUNG, AMY C Occupational Therapist $52,780.26
YOUNG, TRISTAN H Teacher $68,671.00 $1,220.60
ZAINEH, ABIR Teacher $74,156.57 $400.00
ZARCARO, ELISE M Substitute $1,748.80
ZELLERS, CAROLYN M Teacher $70,377.42 $1,480.90
ZENOPOULOS, JACQUELINE B Substitute $2,828.20
ZINCK, EMILY G ESP I/SpEd Assistant $15,644.44
ZOPATTI, CARL Sports Personnel $579.00

Figures are reported for January 1 - June 30 of FY 13 and July 1 - December 31 of FY 14.
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